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PROJECT SUMMARY

711 Independent Road Retail
711 Independent Road, Oakland, Alameda County, California

Feature or
Potential REC/Further Action Estimated
Issue Issue Required? Recommendation Cost*
Identified? (Y/N)
(Y/N)
Facility Operations Y Y Phase 11 $4,000-
Subsurface $12,000
Investigation
USTs/ASTs N N
Septic System N N
Drains/Drywells N N
Stains N N
PCBs N N
Asbestos Y N
Radon N N
Lead-Based Paint Y N
Lead in Drinking N N
Water
Adjoining Properties N N
Historical Use Y Y See above See above
Regulatory Review N N
Other (specify) N/A N/A
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

AEI Consultants (AEI) was retained by Citibank, N.A. to conduct a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA), in general conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Standard
Practice E1527-05 and the Environmental Protection Agency Standards and Practices for All
Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312) for the property located at 711 Independent Road in
the City of Oakland, Alameda County, California. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this
practice are described in Section 1.3 of this report.

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The subject property, which consists of a warehouse and associated office space, is located on
the northwest side of Independent Road in a mixed commercial and light industrial area of
Oakland, California. The property totals approximately 2 acres and is improved with a single-
story, slab-on-grade building totaling 13,920 square feet. The subject property is currently
occupied by the Golden Gate Sign Company. On-site operations include administrative
activities, janitorial activities, processing and cutting of metals and acrylics, and manufacturing
of electric signs. In addition to the subject property building, the property is improved with a
dry materials storage container in the east corner of the subject property, asphalt-paved
parking areas and associated landscaping.

During the site reconnaissance, hazardous materials consisting of water-based lubricants, latex
paint, a cleaning solvent, latex paint waste, methanol, paint thinners and two five-gallon
gasoline containers were observed in connection with manufacturing of electric signs and
automobile fueling. No environmental concerns associated with the storage and/or use of these
materials were noted during the site reconnaissance or during the review of regulatory records.
Please refer to Section 7.1 for additional information. The cleaning solvent was identified to
contain a chlorinated solvent and is further discussed in the Findings Section below and in
Section 7.1.

The property was developed with the current improvements in 1955 by Acme Fixture Company
for use as a light fixture warehouse and was occupied by various commercial and light industrial
tenants until present. Prior to the current site improvements, the subject property was
identified to consist of undeveloped marsh land in at least 1946. Further discussion of the
former marshland is included in the Findings Section below and in Section 3.2.

The subject property, identified as Golden Gate Sign Company Incorporated, was identified in
the regulatory database as a Hazardous Waste Manifest (HAZNET) site, and is further discussed
in Section 5.1.

The immediately surrounding properties consist of the following:

Direction from Address-Tenant/Use

Site

West- Parking lot APN: 41-3910-21-1

Northwest

Northwest 700 Kevin Court- California Supply Incorporated/distribution warehouse

North 724 Kevin Court- Declercq’s Theatrical Specialties

East 725 Independent Road- Commercial Waste & Recycling/landscape material
recyclers
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Southeast Independent Road followed by 700 Independent Road- Pacific American
Services/distribution warehouse
Southwest Vacant, city-owned land divided by Independent Road APN: 41-3910-22

The adjacent site to the southeast, listed as Eagle Bag Corporation and SPK Industrial Property
at 700 Independent Road, was identified in the regulatory database as a Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator (RCRA-CESQG), Leaking
Underground Storage Tank (LUST), HAZNET and Alameda County Contaminated Site (Alameda
County CS) site.

The adjacent site to the northwest, listed as Huntington Laboratories at 700 Kevin Court, was
identified in the regulatory database as a Historical Cortese, LUST, Alameda County CS and
HAZNET site.

The adjacent site to the east, listed as Commercial Waste & Recycling at 725 Independent
Road, was identified in the regulatory database as a Solid Waste Facility/Landfill (SWF/LF),
HAZNET and National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) site.

Please refer to Section 5.1 for further discussion of the adjacent properties.

Based upon groundwater monitoring data obtained from the Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB) GeoTracker website for 700 Independent Road located adjacent to he
southeast of the subject property, the direction of groundwater flow beneath the subject
property is inferred to be to the south-southeast and groundwater is presumed to be present at
an estimated depth of four to five feet below ground surface (bgs).

FINDINGS

Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) are defined by the ASTM Standard Practice E1527-
05 as the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a
property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat
of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the property
or into the ground, groundwater, or surface water of the property. AEIl's assessment has
revealed the following RECs associated with the subject property or nearby properties:

e According to files with the Oakland Fire Department (OFD), the subject property formerly
handled toxic materials and/or flammable materials. Files indicate the use of adhesives
containing toluene, naphthalene, acetone, MEK peroxide, lacquer thinner and alkaline paint
strippers by ACME Fixture Company Store. This tenant formerly occupied the subject
property from at least 1967 to at least 1997 (approximately 30 years). Although no
significant violations were noted for the historical use of these materials, the subject
property has been utilized for industrial purposes since the building was originally
constructed in 1955. In addition, current operations noted the use of a Compliant Cleaning
Solvent (further discussed in Section 7.1) that includes a small percentage of a chlorinated
solvent identified as parachlorobenzotricluoride.  Although the cleaning solvent was
identified to be used on-site in small quantities to wipe down materials, the solvent has
been used on the property since approximately 2001/2002 (10 to 11 years) and was
observed to be stored without secondary containment. In addition, due to the long term
historical industrial use on the property, hazardous materials including chlorinated solvents
were most likely used during on-site operations. Chlorinated solvents, even when properly
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stored and disposed of, can be released from facilities in small, frequent releases through
cracked concrete, and sewer systems. Chlorinated solvents are highly mobile chemicals that
can easily accumulate in soil and migrate to groundwater beneath a facility. Based on the
length of time the subject property has been used for industrial purposes and the identified
use of hazardous materials (including chlorinated solvents), the current and historical use of
the subject property represents a REC.

Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HRECs) are defined by the ASTM Standard
Practice E1527-05 as an environmental condition which in the past would have been considered
a recognized environmental condition, but which may or may not be considered a recognized
environmental condition currently. AEI's assessment has revealed the following HRECs
associated with the subject property or nearby properties:

¢ No on-site HRECs were identified during the course of this assessment.

De Minimis Environmental Conditions include environmental concerns identified by AEI that
warrant discussion but do not qualify as RECs, as defined by the ASTM Standard Practice
E1527-05. AEI's assessment has revealed the following de minimis environmental conditions
associated with the subject property or nearby properties:

¢ No on-site de minimis environmental conditions were identified during the course of this
assessment.

Business Environmental Risks (BERS) include risks which can have a material environmental or
environmentally-driven impact on the business associated with the current or planned use of
the subject property, not necessarily limited to those environmental issues required to be
investigated in the standard ASTM scope. BERs may affect the liabilities and financial
obligations of the client, the health & safety of site occupants, and the value and marketability
of the subject property. AEI's investigation has revealed the following BERs associated with the
subject property or nearby properties:

e Based on a review of aerial photographs, the subject property was historically located on
marshland. Therefore, the subject property is presumably developed on fill material. The
source and nature of the fill materials is unknown. However, the entire area of the subject
property is either paved over or covered by improvements that make direct contact with any
potential remaining concentrations in the soil unlikely. Furthermore, the subject property is
developed and used for commercial purposes and thus no further action is warranted at this
time.

¢ Due to the age of the subject property building, there is a potential that asbestos-containing
materials (ACMs) are present. All suspect ACMs were observed in good condition and are
not expected to pose a health and safety concern to the occupants of the subject property
at this time. In the event that building renovation or demolition activities are planned, an
asbestos survey adhering to Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA) sampling
protocol should be performed prior to demolition or renovation activities that may disturb
suspect ACMs.

e Due to the age of the subject property building, there is a potential that lead-based paint
(LBP) is present. All observed painted surfaces were in good condition and are not
expected to pose a health and safety concern to the occupants of the subject property at
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this time. Local regulations may apply to lead-based paint in association with building
demolition/renovations and worker/occupant protection. Actual material samples would
need to be collected or an XRF survey performed in order to determine if LBP is present. It
should be noted that construction activities that disturb materials or paints containing any
amount of lead may be subject to certain requirements of the Occupational Safety and
Health Administration (OSHA) lead standard contained in 29 CFR 1910.1025 and 1926.62.

CONCLUSIONS, OPINIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for the property located at 711
Independent Road in the City of Oakland, Alameda County, California, in general conformance
with the scope and limitations of ASTM Standard Practice E1527-05 and the Environmental
Protection Agency Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312). Any
exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.3 of this report. This
assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs in connection with the property. AEI
recommends subsurface sampling to determine if the subsurface of the subject property

has been adversely impacted by the historical use of chlorinated solvents.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report documents the methods and findings of the Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA) performed in general conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM
Standard Practice E1527-05 and the Environmental Protection Agency Standards and Practices
for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312) for the property located at 711 Independent
Road in the City of Oakland, Alameda County, California (Figure 1: Site Location Map, Figure
2: Site Map, and Appendix A: Property Photographs).

1.1 ScoPE OF WORK

The purpose of the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment is to assist the client in identifying
potential environmental liabilities associated with the presence of any hazardous substances
or petroleum products, their use, storage, and disposal at and in the vicinity of the subject
property, as well as regulatory non-compliance that may have occurred at the subject
property. Property assessment activities focused on: 1) a review of federal, state, tribal and
local databases that identify and describe underground fuel tank sites, leaking underground
fuel tank sites, hazardous waste generation sites, and hazardous waste storage and disposal
facility sites within the ASTM approximate minimum search distance; 2) a property and
surrounding site reconnaissance, and interviews with the past and present owners and current
occupants and operators to identify potential environmental contamination; and 3) a review of
historical sources to help ascertain previous land use at the site and in the surrounding area.

The goal of AEI Consultants in conducting the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was to
identify the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products
on the property that may indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a
release of any hazardous substance or petroleum product into the soil, groundwater, or
surface water of the property.

1.2 SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

The following assumptions are made by AEI Consultants in this report. AEI Consultants relied
on information derived from secondary sources including governmental agencies, the client,
designated representatives of the client, property contact, property owner, property owner
representatives, computer databases, and personal interviews. AEI Consultants has reviewed
and evaluated the thoroughness and reliability of the information derived from secondary
sources including government agencies, the client, designated representatives of the client,
property contact, property owner, property owner representatives, computer databases, or
personal interviews. It appears that all information obtained from outside sources and
reviewed for this assessment is thorough and reliable. However, AEI cannot guarantee the
thoroughness or reliability of this information.

Groundwater flow and depth to groundwater, unless otherwise specified by on-site well data,
or well data from adjacent sites are assumed based on contours depicted on the United States
Geological Survey topographic maps. AEI Consultants assumes the property has been
correctly and accurately identified by the client, designated representative of the client,
property contact, property owner, and property owner’s representatives.
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1.3 LIMITATIONS

Property conditions, as well as local, state, tribal and federal regulations can change
significantly over time. Therefore, the recommendations and conclusions presented as a
result of this study apply strictly to the environmental regulations and property conditions
existing at the time the study was performed. Available information has been analyzed using
currently accepted assessment techniques and it is believed that the inferences made are
reasonably representative of the property. AEI Consultants makes no warranty, expressed or
implied, except that the services have been performed in accordance with generally accepted
environmental property assessment practices applicable at the time and location of the study.

Considerations identified by ASTM as beyond the scope of a Phase I ESA that may affect
business environmental risk at a given property include the following: asbestos-containing
materials, radon, lead-based paint, lead in drinking water, wetlands, regulatory compliance,
cultural and historic resources, industrial hygiene, health and safety, ecological resources,
endangered species, indoor air quality, mold, vapor intrusion, and high voltage lines. These
environmental issues or conditions may warrant assessment based on the type of the
property transaction; however, they are considered non-scope issues under ASTM Standard
Practice E1527-05.

If requested by the client, these non-scope issues are discussed in Section 7.2. Otherwise,
the purpose of this assessment is solely to satisfy one of the requirements for qualification of
the innocent landowner defense, contiguous property owner or bona fide prospective
purchaser under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act
(CERCLA). ASTM Standard Practice E1527-05 and the EPA Standards and Practices for All
Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312) constitute the “all appropriate inquiry into the
previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial or customary
practice” as defined in:

1) 42 U.S.C § 9601(35)(B), referenced in the ASTM Standard Practice E1527-05.

2) Sections 101(35)(B) (ii) and (iii) of CERCLA and referenced in the EPA
Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312).

3) 42 U.S.C. 9601(40) and 42 U.S.C. 9607(q).

The Phase I Environmental Site Assessment is not, and should not be construed as, a
warranty or guarantee about the presence or absence of environmental contaminants that
may affect the property. Neither is the assessment intended to assure clear title to the
property in question. The sole purpose of assessment into property title records is to
ascertain a historical basis of prior land use. All findings, conclusions, and recommendations
stated in this report are based upon facts, circumstances, and industry-accepted procedures
for such services as they existed at the time this report was prepared (i.e., federal, state, and
local laws, rules, regulations, market conditions, economic conditions, political climate, and
other applicable matters). All findings, conclusions, and recommendations stated in this
report are based on the data and information provided, and observations and conditions that
existed on the date and time of the property visit.

Responses received from local, state, or federal agencies or other secondary sources of
information after the issuance of this report may change certain facts, findings, conclusions,
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or circumstances to the report. A change in any fact, circumstance, or industry-accepted
procedure upon which this report was based may adversely affect the findings, conclusions,
and recommendations expressed in this report.

14 LIMITING CONDITIONS

The performance of this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was limited by the following
condition:

e Due to the large volume of stored products within the warehouse portion of the building
and the storage yard east of the building, direct visual observation of many of the floor
and wall areas of the property was not possible. Features may be present that were not
observed during AEI's site inspection. However, according to the owner, Mr. Al Bartizal,
no drains or other subsurface conduits are located within the subject property building.

1.5 DATA GAPS AND DATA FAILURE

According to ASTM E1527-05, data gaps occur when the Environmental Professional is unable
to obtain information required, despite good faith efforts to gather such information.

Data failure is one type of data gap. According to ASTM E1527-05 “data failure occurs when
all of the standard historical sources that are reasonably ascertainable and likely to be useful
have been reviewed and yet the objectives have not been met”. Pursuant to ASTM
Standards, historical sources are required to document property use back to the property’s
first developed use or back to 1940, whichever is earlier.

The following data gaps were identified during the course of this assessment:

Data Gap: The lack of historical sources dating back to 1940 represents historical data
failure.
Does this data gap affect the EP’s ability to identify RECs? Yes No X

In the earliest reasonably ascertainable historical source obtained during the
course of this investigation, a 1946 aerial photograph, the subject property
appears to be undeveloped marsh land. It is assumed that prior to 1946, the
subject property would have also been utilized as marsh land. Based on this
notion, this data gap is not expected to significantly alter the findings of this
Rationale assessment.

Information/ Aerial photographs
sources
consulted

1.6 RELIANCE

All reports, both verbal and written, are for the benefit of Citibank, N.A. (and its affiliates).
This report has no other purpose and may not be relied upon by any other person or entity
without the written consent of AEIL. Either verbally or in writing, third parties may come into
possession of this report or all or part of the information generated as a result of this work.
In the absence of a written agreement with AEI granting such rights, no third parties shall
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have rights of recourse or recovery whatsoever under any course of action against AEI, its
officers, employees, vendors, successors or assigns. Reliance is provided in accordance with
the terms and conditions of the Master Agreement for Consulting Services dated September

12, 2006 between AEI and Citicorp North America (CNA).
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2.0 SITE AND VICINITY DESCRIPTION

2.1 SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

The subject property, which consists of a warehouse and associated office space, is located
on the northwest side of Independent Road in a mixed commercial and light industrial area of
Oakland, California. The property totals approximately 2 acres and is improved with a single-
story, slab-on-grade building totaling 13,920 square feet. The subject property is currently
occupied by the Golden Gate Sign Company. On-site operations include administrative
activities, janitorial activities, processing and cutting of metals and acrylics, and
manufacturing of electric signs. In addition to the subject property building, the property is
improved with a dry materials storage container in the east corner of the subject property,
asphalt-paved parking areas and associated landscaping.

The subject property, identified as Golden Gate Sign Company Incorporated, was identified in
the regulatory database as a HAZNET site, and is further discussed in Section 5.1.

The Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN) for the subject property is 41-3910-11. According to Mr.
Al Bartizal, owner of the subject property and Chief Executive Officer with Golden Gate Signs,
heating and cooling systems on the subject property are fueled by natural gas and electricity
provided by Pacific Gas & Electric, and potable water and sewage disposal are provided by the
East Bay Municipal Utility District.

Refer to Figure 1: Site Location Map, Figure 2: Site Map, and Appendix A: Property
Photographs for site location.

2.2  SITE AND VICINITY CHARACTERISTICS
The immediately surrounding properties consist of the following:

Direction from Address-Tenant/Use

Site

West- Parking lot APN: 41-3910-21-1

Northwest

Northwest 700 Kevin Court- California Supply Incorporated/distribution warehouse

North 724 Kevin Court- Declercq’s Theatrical Specialties

East 725 Independent Road- Commercial Waste & Recycling/landscape material
recyclers

Southeast Independent Road followed by 700 Independent Road- Pacific American
Services/distribution warehouse

Southwest Vacant, city-owned land divided by Independent Road APN: 41-3910-22

The adjacent site to the southeast, listed as Eagle Bag Corporation and SPK Industrial
Property at 700 Independent Road, was identified in the regulatory database as a Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator (RCRA-
CESQG), Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST), HAZNET and Alameda County
Contaminated Site (Alameda County CS) site.
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The adjacent site to the northwest, listed as Huntington Laboratories at 700 Kevin Court, was
identified in the regulatory database as a Historical Cortese, LUST, Alameda County CS and
HAZNET site.

The adjacent site to the east, listed as Commercial Waste & Recycling at 725 Independent
Road, was identified in the regulatory database as a Solid Waste Facility/Landfill (SWF/LF),
HAZNET and National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) site.

Please refer to Section 5.1 for further discussion of the adjacent properties.

2.3 PHYSICAL SETTING

Geology: Based on a review of the United States Geological Survey (USGS) San Francisco Bay
Quadrangle Geologic Map, the area surrounding the subject property is underlain by Holocene and Late
Pleistocene era sandstone- and shale-clast loamy colluvium which is commonly characterized by
yellowish-brown, light-brown, or brownish-grey sandy to silty colluvium with angular, pebble-, cobble-,
and bolder-size clasts of sandstone and shale.

USGS Topographic Map: Oakland East, California Quadrangle

Nearest surface water to subject property : San Leandro Bay/0.17 mile southeast

South-southeast/Groundwater monitoring from
RWQCB GeoTracker website for 700 Independent
Road located adjacent to the southeast of the

Gradient Direction/Source: subject property

4 to 5 feet bgs/Groundwater monitoring from
RWQCB GeoTracker website for 700 Independent
Road located adjacent to the southeast of the

Estimated Depth to Groundwater/Source: subject property
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3.0 HISTORICAL REVIEW OF SITE AND VICINITY

3.1 HISTORICAL SUMMARY

Reasonably ascertainable standard historical sources as outlined in ASTM Standard E1527-05
were used to determine previous uses and occupancies of the subject property that are likely
to have led to RECs in connection with the subject property. A chronological summary of
historical data found, including but not limited to aerial photographs, historic city directories,
Sanborn fire insurance maps and agency records is as follows:

Date Range | Subject Property Source(s)
Description/Use

1946 Undeveloped marsh land Aerial Photographs

1955-1986 Current subject property Aerial Photographs, City Directories, Building Records,
improvements/Fixture County Assessor
manufacturing warehouse

1991-1995 Current subject property Aerial Photographs, City Directories
improvements/Storage
warehouse

2000 Current subject property Aerial Photographs, City Directories, Interviews
improvements/Volvo
dismantling business

2001-Present | Current subject property Aerial Photographs, City Directories, Building Records,
improvements/Electric sign | Interviews, Site Reconnaissance
manufacturing

According to historical sources, the current subject property building was constructed in 1955
by AJ McCosker for use as a fixture manufacturing warehouse. Prior to the construction of
the building, the property was undeveloped marsh land in at least 1946. The subject property
has been used for industrial purposes since the building was originally constructed and is

further discussed in Sections 4.1.2 and 7.1.

If available, copies of historical sources are provided in the report appendices.

3.2 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH REVIEW

AEI Consultants reviewed aerial photographs of the subject property and surrounding area.
Aerial photographs were reviewed for the following years:

Date(s)

Scale

Subject Property Description

Surrounding Area Descriptions

1946

1:750

Undeveloped marsh land

West-northwest: Undeveloped
marsh land

Northwest: Undeveloped marsh
land

North: Undeveloped marsh land
East: Undeveloped marsh land
Southeast: Undeveloped marsh
land

Southwest: Undeveloped marsh
land
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1956 1:750 Current subject property building West-northwest: Vacant land
Northwest: Vacant land
North: Vacant land

East: Warehouse

Southeast: Independent Road
followed by a warehouse
Southwest: Vacant land

1968, 1970, 1:750 Current subject property building West-northwest: Vacant land
1982, 1987, Northwest: Industrial use
1993, 2004 North: Industrial use

East: Industrial use
Southeast: Independent Road
followed by industrial use
Southwest: Vacant land

Based on a review of aerial photographs, the subject property was historically located on
marshland. Therefore, the subject property is presumably developed on fill material. The
source and nature of the fill materials is unknown. However, the entire area of the subject
property is either paved over or covered by improvements that make direct contact with any
potential remaining concentrations in the soil unlikely. Furthermore, the subject property is
developed and used for commercial purposes and thus no further action is warranted at this
time.

3.3 SANBORN FIRE INSURANCE MAPS

Sanborn Fire Insurance maps were developed in the late 1800s and early 1900s for use as an
assessment tool for fire insurance rates in urbanized areas. A search was made of Seattle
Public Library’s and Berkeley McCone Earth Sciences and Maps Library’s collections of Sanborn
Fire Insurance maps.

Sanborn map coverage was not available for the subject property.

3.4 CITY DIRECTORIES

A search of historic city directories was conducted for the subject property utilizing AEI's
collection of Haines and Company Criss-Cross Directories. Directories were available and
reviewed for the years 1967, 1971, 1976, 1981, 1986, 1991, 1995, 1996, 2000, 2001 and
2006. The following table summarizes the results of the city directory search.

City Directory Search Results

Date(s) Occupant Listed

1967, 1971, 1976, | Acme Fixture Company Store

1981, 1986

1991 Moody'’s Office Supplies Incorporated
1995 Albino Auctions

1996 Address not listed

2000 Svenssons Auto

2001 Alan Bartizal

2006 Golden Gate Sign

Based on review of city directories, the subject property was occupied by the Acme Fixture
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Company from at least 1967 until 1986, a commercial warehouse from at least 1991 until
1995, an auto dismantling business in at least 2000, and Mr. Bartizal and Golden Gate Sign
from at least 2001 until 2006. Further discussion of the previous tenant identified as ACME
Fixture Company as well as the overall historical use of the subject property is included in
Section 4.1.2.

3.5 HISTORICAL TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS

In accordance with our approved scope of services, historical topographic maps were not
reviewed as a part of this assessment.

3.6 CHAIN OF TITLE

In accordance with our approved scope of services, a Chain of Title search was not performed
as part of this assessment.
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4.0 REGULATORY AGENCY RECORDS REVIEW

4.1 REGULATORY AGENCIES

Local and state agencies, such as environmental health departments, fire prevention bureaus,
and building and planning departments are contacted to identify any current or previous
reports of hazardous materials use, storage, and/or unauthorized releases that may have
impacted the subject property. In addition, information pertaining to Activity and Use
Limitations (AULs), defined as legal or physical restrictions, or limitations on the use of, or
access to, a site or facility, is requested.

4.1.1 HEALTH DEPARTMENT

On June 21, 2012, AEI contacted the Alameda County Health Services Agency (ACEHS) for
information on the subject property and nearby sites of concern. Files at this agency may
contain information regarding hazardous materials storage, as well as information regarding
unauthorized releases of petroleum hydrocarbons or other contaminants that may affect the
soil or groundwater in the area.

No information indicating current or prior use or storage of hazardous materials, or the
existence of AULs was on file for the subject property with the ACEHS.

4.1.2 FIRE DEPARTMENT

On June 21, 2012, AEI contacted the Oakland Fire Department (OFD) for information on the
subject property to identify any evidence of previous or current hazardous material usage.

Date Business Document type Document Notes/Violations

1991 Acme Fixture Billing Adjustment Form No longer in business request to rescind
Company generator bill

1985 Acme Fixture Hazardous Materials Indication of handling of toxic and
Company Management Form flammable or ignitable materials

1985 Acme Fixture Hazardous Waste Contact adhesive with toluene,
Company Generator Inspection and | naphthalene, acetone, MEK peroxide,

Compliance Report lacquer thinner, alkaline paint strippers;

storage of flammables in a separate
area, waste paint and paint thinner
must be disposed of as hazardous
waste and proper records kept for three

years
1985 Acme Fixture Compliance Monitoring Unlabeled hazardous waste storage
Company and Enforcement Log drums and no receipt of disposal

According to files with the OFD, the subject property formerly handled toxic materials and/or
flammable materials. Files indicate the use of adhesives containing toluene, naphthalene,
acetone, MEK peroxide, lacquer thinner and alkaline paint strippers. Although no significant
violations were noted for the historical use of these materials, the subject property has been
utilized for industrial purposes since the building was originally constructed in 1955. In
addition, current operations noted the use of a Compliant Cleaning Solvent (further discussed
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in Section 7.1) that includes a small percentage of a chlorinated solvent identified as
parachlorobenzotricluoride. Although the cleaning solvent was identified to be used on-site in
small quantities to wipe down materials, the solvent has been used on the property since
approximately 2001/2002 (10 to 11 years) and was observed to be stored without secondary
containment. In addition, due to the long term historical industrial use on the property,
hazardous materials including chlorinated solvents were most likely used during on-site
operations. Chlorinated solvents, even when properly stored and disposed of, can be released
from facilities in small, frequent releases through cracked concrete, and sewer systems.
Chlorinated solvents are highly mobile chemicals that can easily accumulate in soil and
migrate to groundwater beneath a facility. Based on the length of time the subject property
has been used for industrial purposes and the identified use of hazardous materials (including
chlorinated solvents), the current and historical use of the subject property represents a REC.

4.1.3 BUILDING DEPARTMENT

On June 27, 2012, AEI visited the Oakland Building Department (OBD) for information on the
subject property in order to identify historical tenants and property use. Please refer to the
following table for a listing of permits reviewed:

Building Permits Reviewed

Year(s) Owner/Applicant Description of Permit/Building Use

1955 AJ McCosker Building permit for a factory

1956 AJ McCosker Certificate of Occupancy for a factory

1957 AJ McCosker Permit to alter fixture manufacturing
building/concrete block addition

1961 AJ McCosker Addition to manufacturing plant building

1976 Acme Fixture Company Mechanical permit

1991 Unknown Meter reset

1992 Unknown Repairs per reset connection

2000 Golden Gate Sign Company Plumbing for tenant improvement

2000 Golden Gate Sign Company Mechanical for tenant improvement to offices

2000 Golden Gate Sign Company Electrical for tenant improvement to offices

2001 Golden Gate Sign Company Illuminated wall sign

2002 Golden Gate Sign Company Tenant improvement for offices

According to a review of building records, the current subject property building was
constructed in 1955 by AJ McCosker for use as a factory. The subject property was used as a
fixture manufacturing company and has been occupied by the current tenant, Golden Gate
Sign Company, since at least 2000. Further discussion of the historical industrial use on the
subject property is included in Section 4.1.2.

4.1.4 PLANNING DEPARTMENT

On June 21, 2012, AEI contacted the Oakland Planning Division (OPD) for information on the
subject property in order to identify AULs associated with the subject property.

No information indicating the existence of AULs was on file for the subject property with the
OPD.
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4.1.5 COUNTY ASSESSOR OFFICE

On June 21, 2012, AEI contacted the Alameda County assessor’s office for information on the
subject property in order to determine the earliest recorded date of development and use.

According to the Alameda County assessor’s office, the earliest recorded date of development
on subject property was 1955, and the subject property was utilized for commercial purposes.

4.1.6 DEPARTMENT OF OIL AND GAS

Department of Oil and Gas (DOG) maps concerning the subject property and nearby
properties were reviewed. DOG maps contain information regarding oil and gas development.

According to the DOG map, there are no oil or gas wells within 500 feet of the subject
property. No environmental concerns were noted during the DOG map review.

4.1.7 OTHER AGENCIES SEARCHED

On June 21, 2012, the Regional Water Quality Control Board’s (RWQCB) GeoTracker website
was visited for information on the subject property and/or nearby sites of concern to identify
any evidence of unauthorized releases of hazardous materials to the groundwater. Cases
typically handled by the RWQCB include releases from underground storage tanks (USTs).

No information indicating any release of hazardous materials from the subject property was
found on the GeoTracker website.

Information from the RWQCB GeoTracker website was available for the adjacent release site
located to the southeast (hydrologically down-gradient) of the subject property. According to
the final groundwater monitoring report for the site from May 2010, one 1,100-gallon fuel
underground storage tank (UST) was removed from the site in 2005 after the discovery of
elevated petroleum hydrocarbon levels in the soil and groundwater. Five groundwater
monitoring wells were installed at the site between 2007 and 2008. Soil and groundwater
sampling was conducted at the site from 2007 until 2010. Groundwater form the closest
monitoring well to the subject property (MW-5) was sampled in the final event and found to
contain less than 100 micrograms per Liter (ug/L) total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
(TPH-d), less than 50 ug/L TPH as gasoline (TPH-g), 0.84 ug/L benzene, less than 0.5 pg/L
ethylbenzene and toluene, and less than 1.0 pg/L total xylenes. Final concentrations of
contaminants still remain in the soil and groundwater in the immediate vicinity of the former
tank; however, the site received case closure from the ACEHS in February 2011. The closure
stipulated that up to 750 parts per million (ppm) TPH-g remains in the soil and up to 20,000
ppm TPH—-g remains in the groundwater. Closure also indicated the limitation of future land
use of the site to commercial use only. Based on this information and the calculated direction
of groundwater flow, the identification of the adjacent site in the regulatory database is not
expected to represent a significant environmental concern.

On June 21, 2012, the Hazardous Waste Tracking System (HWTS) online database maintained
by the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) was visited for information regarding
documented hazardous wastes generated at the subject property.

The subject property was identified twice as Acme Fixture Company and Golden Gate Sign in
the HWTS. According to the database, the subject property, listed as Acme Fixture Company,
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generated between 0.17 and 0.37 tons of unspecified organic liquid mixture from 1993 until
1996 and 0.2 tons of unspecified solvent mixture in 1997. The subject property, listed as
Golden Gate Sign, generated 0.2 tons of unspecified solvent mixture in 2003 and 0.4 tons in
2005, as well as 0.23 tons of latex waste in 2010. Further discussion of hazardous materials
utilized on the subject property is included in Sections 4.1.2 and 7.1.
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5.0 REGULATORY DATABASE RECORDS REVIEW

AEI contracted Environmental Data Resources (EDR) to conduct a search of federal, state,

tribal, and

local databases containing known and suspected sites of environmental

contamination. The number of listed sites identified within the approximate minimum search
distance (AMSD) from the Federal and State environmental records database listings specified
in ASTM Standard E 1527-05 are summarized in the following table. A copy of the regulatory
database report is included in Appendix B of this report.

The subject property was identified in the databases reviewed as a HAZNET site. Please refer

below for further discussion.

In determining if a site is a potential environmental concern to the subject property in the
records summary table below, AEI has applied the following criteria to classify the site(s) as
low concern: 1) the site(s) only hold an operating permit (which does not imply a release), 2)
the site(s) have been granted “No Further Action” by the appropriate regulatory agency,
and/or 3) based upon AEI's review, the distance and/or topographic position relative to the
subject property reduce the level of risk associated with the site(s).

5.1 RECORDS SUMMARY
Database Search Subject Total Potential Environmental
Distance Property | Number Concern to the Subject
(Miles) Listed of Property
Listings (Yes/No)
DELISTED NPL 0.5 No 0
0.5 No 1 No, based on relative proximity
CERCLIS to the subject property
0.5 No 4 No, based on relative proximity
CERCLIS NFRAP to the subject property and/or
direction of groundwater flow
RCRA CORRACTS 1 No 2 No, based on r_elatlve proximity
to the subject property
RCRA-TSD 0.5 No 0
RCRA LG-GEN, SM-GEN, TP/AD] No 1 The adjacent property is
CESQGs, VGN, NLR discussed below
US ENG CONTROLS ™ No 0
US INST CONTROLS ™ No 0
ERNS TP No 0
1 No 26 No, based on relative proximity

STATE/TRIBAL HWS

to the subject property and/or
direction of groundwater flow
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NON-ASTM DATABASES

Database Search Subject Total Potential Environmental
Distance Property | Number Concern to the Subject
(Miles) Listed of Property
Listings (Yes/No)
0.5 No 2 The adjacent property is
discussed below; however, the
STATE/TRIBAL SWLF __remaining site is not a
significant concern based on
the relative distance from the
subject property
STATE/TRIBAL TP/AD] No 0
REGISTERED STORAGE
TANKS
0.5 No 29 No, based on relative proximity
to the subject property and/or
STATE/TRIBAL LUST direction of groundwater flow;
however, the adjacent
properties are discussed below
STATE/TRIBAL ENG-INST TP No 0
CONTROLS
STATE/TRIBAL VCP 0.5 No 1 No, based on r_elative proximity
to the subject property
STATE/TRIBAL 0.5 No 4 No, based on relative proximity
BROWNFIELD to the subject property
N/A No 12 None of the identified orphan
sites are located in the
immediate vicinity (500-feet) of
the subject property, and
ORPHAN therefore, these sites are not
expected to represent a
significant environmental
concern.
TP/AD] Yes 8 The subject property and

adjacent properties are
discussed below

Database(s): HAZNET

Distance: Target Property
Direction: Target Property

Site Name: Golden Gate Sign

Address: 711 Independent Road

Comments: According to the database, the site produced 0.23 tons of latex waste in 2010; 0.45 tons of
unspecified solvent mixture in 2005, 0.22 tons in 2003, and 0.23 tons in 1997; and 0.46 tons of
unspecified organic liquid mixture in 1996, 0.21 tons in 1995 and 0.23 tons in 1994. No further
information regarding the types of wastes generated at the site was available in the regulatory
database. Further discussion of the current and historical use of hazardous materials on the subject
property is included in Sections 4.1.2 and 7.1.

Site Name: Eagle Bag Corporation, SPK Industrial Property
Database(s): RCRA-CESQG, HAZNET, LUST, Alameda County CS

Project No. 309092
July 10, 2012
Page 15

AEI

Consultants



Address: 700 Independent Road

Distance: Adjacent

Direction: Southeast (hydrologically down-gradient)

Comments: According to the database, the site generated hazardous wastes, including ignitable
hazardous wastes, in at least 1997. Additionally, the site produced 1.61 tons of oxygenated solvent
waste in 2007, 0.62 tons of other organic solids in 2007, and 2.29 tons of off-specification, aged or
surplus organics in 2005 and 2004. The site was also identified in the regulatory database as having a
release of gasoline which impacted the soil and groundwater. Please refer to Section 4.1.7 for further
discussion of the release at this property.

Site Name: Commercial Waste & Recycling LLC

Database(s): SWF/LF, NPDES, HAZNET

Address: 725 Independent Road

Distance: Adjacent

Direction: East (hydrologically cross- to down-gradient)

Comments: According to the database, the site is an active recycling facility and is permitted to chip
and grind up to 20,000 tons of green materials/wood waste per year and process inert
construction/demolition materials up to 35,000 tons per year. Additionally, the site produced 0.15 tons
of organic liquids with metals in 2010, 0.014 tons of off-specification, aged or surplus organics in 2010,
0.15 tons of unspecified oil-containing waste in 2010, and 0.23 tons of latex waste in 2010. Based on
the lack of a documented release, the identification of the site in the regulatory database is not
expected to represent a significant environmental concern.

Site Name: Huntington Laboratories

Database(s): HAZNET, LUST, Alameda County CS, Historical Cortese

Address: 700 Kevin Court

Distance: Adjacent

Direction: Northwest (hydrologically up-gradient)

Comments: According to the database, the site generated 0.354 tons of waste oil and mixed oil and
0.50 tons of other empty containers of 30-gallons or more in 1994. Additionally, the site was identified
in the database as a LUST and Alameda County CS site. According to the database and files with the
ACEHS, the site reported a release of diesel during the removal of one 1,000-gallon diesel UST. The
tank was removed in 1994, as well as all associated piping and 25 cubic yards of soil. Three soil
samples and one grab groundwater sample were taken from the pit and analyzed for TPH-d and BTEX,
several of which found detectable concentrations of toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes. The
grab groundwater sample contained 1,100 parts per million of TPH-d. Further sampling was conducted
both down- and up-gradient of the removal site. All samples were non-detect and the site received
case closure in August of 1994. Please refer to the appendices for the case closure letter. Based on
the regulatory status of the site, the identification of the site in the regulatory database is not expected
to represent a significant environmental concern.
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6.0 INTERVIEWS AND USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

6.1 INTERVIEWS

Pursuant to ASTM E1527-05, the following interviews were performed during this investigation
in order to obtain information indicating RECs in connection with the subject property.

6.1.1 INTERVIEW WITH OWNER

The subject property owner, Mr. Al Bartizal, was interviewed on June 27, 2012. Mr. Bartizal
has been associated with the subject property for 12 years. Mr. Bartizal was asked if he was
aware of any of the following:

Any pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant to hazardous substances or

petroleum products in, on, or from the property. Yes X |No
Any pending, threatened or past administrative proceedings relevant to
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the property. Yes X |No

Any notices from any governmental entity regarding any possible violation of
environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous substances or

petroleum products. Yes X |No
Any incidents of flooding, leaks, or other water intrusion, and/or complaints
related to indoor air quality. Yes X [No

6.1.2 INTERVIEW WITH KEY SITE MANAGER

The key site manager Mr. Bartizal, is also the owner of the subject property. Please refer to
Section 6.1.1 above for information pertaining to this section.

6.1.3 PAST OWNERS, OPERATORS AND OCCUPANTS

Interviews with past owners and occupants regarding historical onsite operations were not
reasonably ascertainable. However, based on information obtained from other sources
including building records, aerial photographs, city directories and site reconnaissance, it is
likely that the information provided by past owners and operators would have been
duplicative.

6.1.4 INTERVIEW WITH OTHERS

Information obtained during interviews with local government officials is incorporated into the
appropriate segments of this section.

6.2 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

User provided information is intended to help identify the possibility of RECs in connection
with the subject property. According to ASTM E1527-05 and EPA's AAI Rule, certain items
should be researched by the prospective landowner or grantee, and the results of such
inquiries may be provided to the environmental professional. The responsibility for qualifying
for Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) by conducting the inquiries ultimately rests with the
User, and providing the information to the environmental professional would be prudent if
such information is available.

6.2.1 ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS
AEI understands that encumberances are checked elsewhere in the underwriting process.
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6.2.2 ACTIVITY AND LAND USE LIMITATIONS

The User, Citibank, N.A. has no knowledge of any AULs, such as engineering controls, land
use restrictions or institutional controls that are in place at the subject property and/or have
been filed or recorded in a registry under federal, tribal, state or local law.

6.2.3 SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE

The User has no knowledge of any specialized knowledge or experience related to the subject
property or nearby properties.

6.2.4 VALUATION REDUCTION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

The User has no knowledge of information to suggest that the valuation of the subject
property is significantly less than the valuation for comparable properties due to
environmental factors.

6.2.5 COMMONLY KNOWN OR REASONABLY ASCERTAINABLE INFORMATION

The User has no knowledge of any commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information
about the subject property which aided AEI in identifying conditions indicative of a release or
threatened release.

6.2.6 KNOWLEDGE OF PRESENCE OR LIKELY PRESENCE OF CONTAMINATION

The User has no knowledge of any obvious indicators that pointed to the presence or likely
presence of contamination at the subject property.

6.3 PREVIOUS REPORTS AND OTHER PROVIDED DOCUMENTATION

No prior reports or relevant documentation in association with the subject property were
made available to AEI during the course of this assessment.
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7.0 SITE INSPECTION AND RECONNAISSANCE

On June 27, 2012, a site reconnaissance of the subject property and adjacent properties was
conducted by Ms. Virginia Poole of AEI in order to obtain information indicating the likelihood
of RECs at the subject property and adjacent properties as specified in ASTM Standard
Practice E1527-05 §8.4.2, 8.4.3 and 8.4.4. During the onsite reconnaissance, AEI was
accompanied by Mr. Al Bartizal, owner of the subject property. During the onsite
reconnaissance, AEI inspected the complete subject property. However, due to the large
volume of stored products within the warehouse portion of the building and the storage yard
east of the building, direct visual observation of many of the floor and wall areas of the
property was not possible. Features may be present that were not observed during AEI's site
inspection. However, according to the owner, Mr. Al Bartizal, no drains or other subsurface
conduits are located within the subject property building.

7.1 SUBJECT PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE FINDINGS

Yes No Observation

X Hazardous Substances and/or Petroleum Products in Connection with Property Use

X Aboveground & Underground Hazardous Substance or Petroleum Product Storage
Tanks (ASTs / USTs)

Hazardous Substance and Petroleum Product Containers and Unidentified
Containers not in Connection with Property Use

X Unidentified Substance Containers

X Electrical or Mechanical Equipment Likely to Contain Fluids

X

Interior Stains or Corrosion

X

Strong, Pungent or Noxious Odors

b

Pools of Liquid

X Drains, Sumps and Clarifiers

Pits, Ponds and Lagoons

Stained Soil or Pavement

Stressed Vegetation

Solid Waste Disposal or Evidence of Fill Materials

Waste Water Discharges

Wells

X[ || XXX | X | X

Septic Systems

X Other

The subject property is currently occupied by the Golden Gate Sign Company. On-site
operations include administrative activities, janitorial activities, processing and cutting of
metals and acrylics, and manufacturing of electric signs. The above identified observed items
are further discussed below.
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HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND/OR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS IN CONNECTION WITH PROPERTY
USE

Hazardous Material Location Secondary Staining/Spills
(size/quantity) Containment

Latex Paint (~50 five- Spray Paint Room No No

gallon containers)

Latex Waste (55- Spray Paint Room No

No

gallon steel drum)

Compliant  Cleaning Spray Paint Room No No

Solvent (55-gallon

steel drum)

Methanol (5-gallon Spray Paint Room No No

steel container)

Gasoline (two 5-gallon Storage Yard No No

containers)

Various water-based lubricants, latex paint and paint thinners, in addition to the materials
above, were observed throughout the subject property warehouse. No drains or other
subsurface conduits were observed in the vicinity of these materials and no staining or
evidence of materials mishandling was observed. Based on the lack of staining and
subsurface conduits, the presence of these materials on the subject property is not expected
to represent a significant environmental concern. However, the 55-gallon drums were
observed without secondary containment. AEI generally recommends secondary containment
for all drums stored on the property as a best management practice.

According to the Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) for the Compliant Cleaning Solvent, this
material contains parachlorobenzotrifluoride, identified to be a chlorinated solvent.
Chlorinated solvents, even when properly stored and disposed of, can be released from
facilities in small, frequent releases through floor drains, cracked concrete, and sewer
systems. Chlorinated solvents are highly mobile chemicals that can easily accumulate in soil
and migrate to groundwater beneath a facility. According to the subject property owner, the
cleaning solvent is used to wipe down materials before they are painted and has been used
on-site since approximately 2001/2002. A review of the MSDS for parachlorobenzotrifluoride
indicates this substance contains small amounts of VOCs and was observed to be stored
without secondary containment. Further discussion of the use of this substance as well as the
historical use of hazardous materials on the subject property is included in Section 4.1.2.

ELECTRICAL OR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT LIKELY TO CONTAIN FLUIDS

Toxic polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) were commonly used historically in electrical
equipment such as transformers, fluorescent lamp ballasts, and capacitors. According to
United States EPA regulation 40 CFR, Part 761, there are three categories for classifying such
equipment: <50 ppm of PCBs is considered “Non-PCB”; between 50 and 500 ppm is
considered “PCB-Contaminated”; and >500 ppm is considered “PCB-Containing”. Pursuant to
15 U.S.C. 2605(e)(2)(A), the manufacture, process, or distribution in commerce or use of any
polychlorinated biphenyl in any manner other than in a totally enclosed manner was
prohibited after January 1, 1977.
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Transformers

The management of potential PCB-containing transformers is the responsibility of the local
utility or the transformer owner. Actual material samples need to be collected to determine if
transformers are PCB-containing.

One pole-mounted transformer was observed on the subject property during the site
inspection. The transformer is owned and operated by Pacific Gas & Electric, and based on
the presumed date of installation, is expected to be PCB containing. Federal Regulations (40
CFR 761. Subpart G) require any release of material containing greater than 50 ppm PCB and
occurring after May 4, 1987, be cleaned up by the Owner (PG&E) following the United States
Environmental Protection Agency’s (USEPA) PCB spill cleanup policy.

DRAINS, SUMPS AND CLARIFIERS

One storm drain was observed on the southeast edge of the subject property. No hazardous
substances or petroleum products were noted in the vicinity of the drain. Based on the use of
the drain solely for storm water runoff, the presence of the drain is not expected to represent
a significant environmental concern.

OTHER

AEI observed a spray paint booth in the subject property warehouse. Staining typical of a
spray paint booth was present, although no oily staining was evident. No drains or other
subsurface conduits were observed in the vicinity of the spray paint booth. According to the
subject property owner, Mr. Al Bartizal, the spray paint booth was installed at the subject
property in 2001 specifically for the Golden Gate Sign Company. Based on the lack of drains
and significant staining, the presence of the spray paint booth is not expected to represent a
significant environmental concern.

During the site reconnaissance, AEI observed stockpiled soil covered in a black tarp located
on the subject property, north of the building. Mr. Bartizal was unaware of the nature of the
soil, but provided contact information for the Sand Oakland Land Management Compan, the
owner of the soil. According to Mr. Jay Coriell with Sand Oakland Land Management, the soil
was excavated from the creek located adjacent to the subject property to prevent the subject
property building from flooding. He also noted the project is an ongoing city initiative to
create a permanent fix to the flooding problem, and therefore he does not know when the soil
will be removed. Based on this information, the soil is not expected to represent a significant
environmental concern.

7.2 NON-ASTM SERVICES

7.2.1 ASBESTOS-CONTAINING BUILDING MATERIALS

For buildings constructed prior to 1981, the Code of Federal Regulations (29 CFR 1926.1101)
states that all thermal system insulation (boiler insulation, pipe lagging, and related materials)
and surface materials must be designated as “presumed asbestos-containing material”
(PACM) unless proven otherwise through sampling in accordance with the standards of the
Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act.
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Due to the age of the subject property building, there is a potential that ACMs are present.
The condition and friability of the identified suspect ACMs is noted in the following table:

Suspect Asbestos Containing Materials (ACMs)

Material Location Friable Condition
Drywall Systems Throughout Building Interior | No Good

2" by 4" White Acoustic | Throughout Office Area Yes Good

Ceiling Tiles

9” by 9” Black Speckled | Throughout Office Area No Good

Vinyl Floor Tiles

Roofing Systems Roof Not Inspected Not Inspected
Black Base Cove Mastic Throughout Office Area No Good

All observed suspect ACMs were in good condition and are not expected to pose a health and
safety concern to the occupants of the subject property at this time. In the event that
building renovation or demolition activities are planned, an asbestos survey adhering to
AHERA sampling protocol should be performed prior to demolition or renovation activities that
may disturb suspect ACMs.

7.2.2 LEAD-BASED PAINT

In buildings constructed after 1978, it is unlikely that LBP is present. Structures built prior to
1978 and especially prior to the 1960’s should be expected to contain LBP.

Due to the age of the subject property building, there is a potential that LBP is present. All
observed painted surfaces were in good condition and are not expected to pose a health and
safety concern to the occupants of the subject property at this time. Local regulations may
apply to LBP in association with building demolition/renovations and worker/occupant
protection. Actual material samples would need to be collected or an XRF survey performed
in order to determine if LBP is present. It should be noted that construction activities that
disturb materials or paints containing any amount of lead may be subject to certain
requirements of the OSHA lead standard contained in 29 CFR 1910.1025 and 1926.62.

7.2.3 RADON

According to the US EPA, the radon zone level for the area is Zone 2, which has a predicted
average indoor screening level between 2 pCi/L and 4 pCi/L, equal to or below the action level
of 4.0 pCi/L set forth by the EPA.

7.2.4 DRINKING WATER SOURCES AND LEAD IN DRINKING WATER

The East Bay Municipal Utility District supplies potable water to the subject property. The
most recent water quality report states that lead levels in the areas water supply were well
within standards established by the USEPA.

7.2.5 MoLD/INDOOR AIR QUALITY ISSUES

Molds are simple, microscopic organisms, which can often be seen in the form of
discoloration, frequently green, gray, white, brown or black. When excessive moisture or
water accumulates indoors, mold growth will often occur, particularly if the moisture problem
remains undiscovered or is not addressed. As such, interior areas of buildings characterized
by poor ventilation and high humidity are the most common locations of mold growth.
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Building materials including drywall, wallpaper, baseboards, wood framing, insulation, and
carpeting often play host to such growth. Mold spores primarily cause health problems
through the inhalation of mold spores or the toxins they emit when they are present in large
numbers. This can occur primarily when there is active mold growth within places where
people live or work.

Mold, if present, may or may not visually manifest itself. Neither the individual completing
this inspection, nor AEI has any liability for the identification of mold-related concerns except
as defined in applicable industry standards. In short, this Phase I ESA should not be
construed as a mold survey or inspection.

AEI observed interior areas of the subject property building in order to identify the significant
presence of mold. AEI did not note obvious visual or olfactory indications of the presence of
mold, nor did AEI observe obvious indications of significant water damage. As such, no bulk
sampling of suspect surfaces was conducted as part of this assessment and no additional
action with respect to mold appears to be warranted at this time.

This activity was not designed to discover all areas which may be affected by mold growth on
the subject property. Rather, it is intended to give the client an indication if significant (based
on observed areas) mold growth is present at the subject property. Additional areas of mold
not observed as part of this limited assessment, possibly in pipe chases, HVAC systems and
behind enclosed walls and ceilings, may be present on the subject property.
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7.3 ADJIACENT PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE FINDINGS
Yes No Observation
X Hazardous Substances and/or Petroleum Products in Connection with Property Use
X Aboveground & Underground Hazardous Substance or Petroleum Product Storage
Tanks (ASTs / USTs)
X Hazar_clous Supstance a_nd F_’etroleum Product Containers and Unidentified
Containers not in Connection with Property Use
X Unidentified Substance Containers
X Electrical or Mechanical Equipment Likely to Contain Fluids
X Strong, Pungent or Noxious Odors
X Pools of Liquid
X Drains, Sumps and Clarifiers
X Pits, Ponds and Lagoons
X Stained Soil or Pavement
X Stressed Vegetation
X Solid Waste Disposal or Evidence of Fill Materials
X Waste Water Discharges
X Wells
X Septic Systems
X Other

None of the above listed items were observed during the site inspection.
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8.0 SIGNATURE OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

By signing this report, the senior author declares that, to the best of his or her professional
knowledge and belief, he or she meets the definition of Environmental Professional as defined
in §312.10 of 40 CFR Part 312.

The senior author has the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience
to assess a property of the nature, history and setting of the subject property. The senior
author has developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the
standards and practices set forth in 40CFR Part 312.

Prepared By: Reviewed By:

-

g . Ao
L !1 -
; g ’Z-"{iﬂ’ L e
.

Virginia Poole Adam Bennett
Project Manager Senior Author
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9.0 REFERENCES

Item

Date(s)

Source

Topographic Map

1997

United States Geological Survey (USGS)

Regulatory Database

June 20, 2012

Environmental Data Resources (EDR)

Aerial Photographs

1946, 1956, 1968,
1970, 1982, 1987,
1993, 2004

Environmental Data Resources (EDR)

City Directories

1967, 1971, 1976,

1981, 1986, 1991,

1995, 1996, 2000,
2001, 2006

AEI’s Private Collection of Haines and Co. Criss-
Cross Directories

Health Department

June 21, 2012

Alameda County Environmental Health Services

Fire Department

June 21, 2012

Oakland Fire Department

Building Department

June 27, 2012

Oakland Building Department

Planning Department

June 21, 2012

Oakland Planning Division

Oil and Gas Wells

June 21, 2012

Department of Qil and Gas

Assessor’s Office

June 21, 2012

Alameda County Assessor’s Office

Other Agencies June 21, 2012 Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB),
Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC)
Interviews June 27, 2012 Al Bartizal, Owner
Geology and Hydrogeology June 21, 2012 USGS
Radon 2002 EPA Radon Map
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1. View of the southeast 2. View of the southern portion
elevation of the subject property of the southwest elevation of the
building. subject property building.

3. View of the northern portion 4. View of the northwest
of the southwest elevation of the elevation of the subject property
subject property building. building.

AEI
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5. View of the northeast 6. View of the storage yard on
elevation of the subject property the northeast portion of the
building. subject property.

7. Representative view of the 8. View of the lamination station
office area of the subject in the office area of the subject
property. property.

AEI
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9. View of the subject property 10. Further view of the subject
warehouse. property warehouse.
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11. View of storage for waste 12. View of the metal bending
rags in the subject property machine in the subject property
warehouse. warehouse.

AEI
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13. View of the light installation 14. View of the metal cutting
area of the subject property area of the subject property
warehouse. warehouse.

15. View of the subject property 16. View of the latex paints
spray paint booth. stored in the subject property
spray paint room.

AEI
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18. View of the latex paint waste

17. VieV\{ ofI:he clsaning solvent and methanol storage in the
storage '_n the subject property subject property spray paint
spray paint room. room

20. View of the subject property

in the subject property storage storage yard.
yard.

19. Further view of paint storage

AEI
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21. Further view of the subject 22. View of the southwest
property storage yard. adjacent site to the subject
property (vacant land).

23. View of the east adjacent site 24. View of the southeast

to the subject property (725 adjacent site to the subject

Independent Road). property (700 Independent
Road).

AEI
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

711 INDEPENDENT ROAD
OAKLAND, CA 94621

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 37.7570000 - 37° 45’ 25.20”
Longitude (West): 122.2055000 - 122° 12’ 19.80”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 10

UTM X (Meters): 569986.8

UTMY (Meters): 4178946.2

Elevation: 8 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 37122-G2 OAKLAND EAST, CA
Most Recent Revision: 1980

South Map: 37122-F2 SAN LEANDRO, CA
Most Recent Revision: 1980

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 2009, 2010
Source: USDA

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 8 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPAID

GOLDEN GATE SIGN CO INC HAZNET N/A
711 INDEPENDENT RD
OAKLAND, CA 94621
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. . National Priority List

Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS.____ ... Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions
Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF________ . ____. RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List

US INSTCONTROL__________ Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS. . Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

AST. .. Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST_________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMAUST. __________________ Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP_____ ... Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
ODl ... Open Dump Inventory

TC3348638.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
SWRCY._ ... Recycler Database

HAULERS._____ ... Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIANODI.________ . __. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USCDL. . ... Clandestine Drug Labs

SCH. ... School Property Evaluation Program
ToxicPits____________________. Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

CDL. .. Clandestine Drug Labs
USHISTCDL._.____________. National Clandestine Laboratory Register

LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information

LUCIS. . Land Use Control Information System
LIENS . Environmental Liens Listing

DEED.___ . .. Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. ____ Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS. ... California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS. .. Land Disposal Sites Listing

MCS.___ . Military Cleanup Sites Listing

Other Ascertainable Records

DOTOPS. _____ ... Incident and Accident Data

DOD.____ . Department of Defense Sites

FUDS. ... Formerly Used Defense Sites

CONSENT. ___ ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD.___ . Records Of Decision

UMTRA . Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

MINES. ... Mines Master Index File

TRIS .. Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA . Toxic Substances Control Act

FTTS. ... FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

SSTS. ... Section 7 Tracking Systems

ICIS. . Integrated Compliance Information System

PADS_ ____ . PCB Activity Database System

MLTS. ... Material Licensing Tracking System

RADINFO_ . ... Radiation Information Database

FINDS._____ ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

WDS. . Waste Discharge System

UlC. ... UIC Listing

NPDES.___ . NPDES Permits Listing

Cortese______ ... "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List

DRYCLEANERS.____________. Cleaner Facilities

WIP. ... Well Investigation Program Case List

ENF. _____ Enforcement Action Listing
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EMI . Emissions Inventory Data

INDIAN RESERV_____________ Indian Reservations

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

MWMP_____ . Medical Waste Management Program Listing
COALASHEPA __________.__. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER_______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

2020 CORRECTIVE ACTION. 2020 Corrective Action Program List
COALASHDOE._.__________. Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data

HWT_ . Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
PROC. . . Certified Processors Database

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE.___ Financial Assurance Information Listing

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records
Manufactured Gas Plants_____ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/27/2011 has revealed that there is 1
CERCLIS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

STANDARD IRON & METALS COMPANY 801 - 69TH AVENUE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) M49 110
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List
(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged

to be a potential NPL site.

A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/28/2011 has revealed that there are
4 CERC-NFRAP sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
ALLIED CRANE, INC. 727-66TH AVE. SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.120 mi.) D12 28
FERRO ENAMELING CO 1100-57TH AVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) N51 122
SINCLAIR & VALENTINE 1104 57 AVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.407 mi.) 054 131
WESTERN COLLOID 700 - 71ST. STREET ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.442 mi.) T67 177

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/19/2011 has revealed that there are 2
CORRACTS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
AERO PLATING 710 73RD AVE SE 1/2 - 1 (0.533 mi.) u76 259
GE OAKLAND 5441 INTERNATIONAL BLVD N 1/2 -1 (0.721 mi.) 81 273

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity
generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/15/2012 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-LQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

VULCAN CHEMICAL TECHNOLOGIES 791 66TH AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.168 mi.) G24 49

TC3348638.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/15/2012 has revealed that there are 5
RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
PACIFIC BELL OAKLAND MUNICIPAL AIRPOWNW 0 - 1/8 (0.060 mi.) 6 22
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO THE 754 KEVIN CT NWO - 1/8 (0.115 mi.) c11 27
PACIFIC BELL C/O PACKER Q1663 733 KEVIN CT EAST SIDE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.) E18 35
UNITED PLASTICS CORPORATION 513 INDEPENDENT RD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.200 mi.) 28 57
7UPCO 6506 SAN LEANDRO ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) 34 66

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally

exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of

acutely hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/15/2012 has revealed that there is
1 RCRA-CESQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

EAGLE BAG CORP. 700A INDEPENDENT ROAD SW 0 - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) A2 9

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
RESPONSE: Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead
or oversight capacity. These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

A review of the RESPONSE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/07/2012 has revealed that there are 4
RESPONSE sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
L&M PLATING 920/930 54TH AVENUE NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.520 mi.) 73 208
UNION PACIFIC OAKLAND COLISEUM 700 73RD AVENUE SE 1/2 - 1 (0.531 mi.) U74 219
GE OAKLAND 5441 INTERNATIONAL BLVD N 1/2 -1 (0.721 mi.) 81 273
DUTCH BOY #2 4825 SAN LEANDRO BOULEVNNW 1/2 - 1 (0.841 mi.) V88 331

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control's (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further. The database includes the following site types: Federal

TC3348638.1s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 6



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/07/2012 has revealed that there are

15 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

STANDARD IRON & METALS CO
Status: Certified
Status: No Further Action

PACIFIC ELECTRIC MOTOR COMPANY
Status: Inactive - Action Required

WESTERN COLLOID
Status: Refer: RCRA

L&M PLATING
Status: Certified

UNION PACIFIC OAKLAND COLISEUM
Status: Active

AERO QUALITY PLATING DHS SUPER
Status: Active
Status: Refer: SMBRP

A/C BODY SHOP
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

GE OAKLAND
Status: Active
Status: Refer: SMBRP

WEIMEYER CORPORATION
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

MARY SIMS PROPERTY
Status: Refer: Other Agency

U-HAUL/YUMAE SCHOOL SITE
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

J&M AUTO BODY SHOP
Status: Refer: RCRA

DUTCH BOY #2

Status: Certified / Operation & Maintenance
Status: Certified / Operation & Maintenance

DUTCH BOY PAINT

Status: Certified / Operation & Maintenance

PACIFIC GALVANIZING, INC
Status: Active

Address

801 69TH AVE

1009 66TH AVE

700 71ST AVENUE
920/930 54TH AVENUE
700 73RD AVENUE

710 73RD AVE

902 72ND AVENUE

5441 INTERNATIONAL BLVD

700 72ND AVE.
1091 71ST AVENUE
5300/5490 INTERNATIONAL

912 76TH AVENUE

Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

4825 SAN LEANDRO BOULEVNNW 1/2 - 1 (0.841 mi.)

4701 SAN LEANDRO BLVD

715 46TH AVE

Direction / Distance Map ID Page
ESE 1/4-1/2 (0.391 mi.) M50 112
ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.419 mi.) Q56 143
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.442 mi.) T66 169
NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.520 mi.) 73 208
SE 1/2-1(0.531 mi.) U74 219
SE 1/2-1(0.533 mi.) u75 240
ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.599 mi.) 79 270
N 1/2-1(0.721 mi.) 81 273
E 1/2-1(0.731 mi.) 82 320
E 1/2-1(0.739 mi.) 83 321
N 1/2-1(0.759 mi.) 84 322
ESE 1/2 -1 (0.788 mi.) 85 325
V88 331
NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.898 mi.) 89 350
NW 1/2 - 1 (0.916 mi.) 90 364
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State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWEF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Integrated Waste
Management Board’s Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) database.

A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/20/2012 has revealed that there are 2
SWEF/LF sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
COMMERCIAL WASTE & RECYCLING L 725 INDEPENDENT RD NE 0 - 1/8 (0.009 mi.) A4 16
CAPITOL WASTE RECYCLING 928-66TH AVENUE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.304 mi.) 44 98

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Information System.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/09/2012 has revealed that there are 29
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

SPK INDUSTRIAL PROPERTY 700 INDEPENDENT SWO0 - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) A3 12
Status: Completed - Case Closed

MAUCK SHEET METAL WORKS 755 INDEPENDENT RD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) 5 19
Status: Completed - Case Closed

SCHWARTZ & LINDHEIM PROPE 6345 COLISEUM SSWO0 - 1/8 (0.092 mi.) B7 24
Status: Completed - Case Closed

SCHWARTZ & LINDHEIM PROPERTY 6345 COLISEUM WY SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.092 mi.) B8 25

ALLIED CRANE MAINTENANCE 727 66TH SSE 0-1/8 (0.120 mi.) D13 29
Status: Open - Site Assessment

WESTERN UNION 732 KEVIN NWO - 1/8 (0.125 mi.) E16 32
Status: Completed - Case Closed

RONALD L DAY TRANSPORTATION IN 733 KEVIN CT WEST SIDE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.)  E19 38
Status: Completed - Case Closed

PECK & HILLS COMPANY 701 66TH S 1/8-1/4 (0.134 mi.) F20 44
Status: Completed - Case Closed

HUNTINGTON LABORATORIES 700 KEVIN WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) 23 47
Status: Completed - Case Closed

MCGUIRE HESTER 796 66TH ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) G25 50
Status: Completed - Case Closed

ECONOMY LUMBER 6233 SAN LEANDRO NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) 27 56
Status: Open - Site Assessment

UNOCAL 845 66TH ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) H32 61
Status: Open - Site Assessment

7UPCO 6506 SAN LEANDRO ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) 34 66
Status: Completed - Case Closed

TRAILCO EQUIPMENT COMPANY 740 JULIE ANN WAY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.)  J39 72

Status: Completed - Case Closed
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Equal/Higher Elevation

HERTZ-PENSKE
Status: Open - Site Assessment

COLOMBO BAKING CO
Status: Completed - Case Closed

YANDELL TRUCKING
Status: Completed - Case Closed

AC TRANSIT
Status: Open - Site Assessment

A C TRANSIT

PACIFIC ELECTRIC MOTOR COMPANY

Status: Open - Site Assessment
OAKLAND FIRE STATION #29
Status: Completed - Case Closed

SILVA ASSOCIATED ROOFING
Status: Completed - Case Closed

PAMCO
Status: Completed - Case Closed

ARMOR EQUIPMENT SALES
Status: Completed - Case Closed

PACIFIC BELL
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status: Completed - Case Closed

Not reported
Status: Completed - Case Closed

Lower Elevation

ROCK TRANSPORT
Status: Completed - Case Closed

OAKLAND COLISEUM
OAKLAND COLISEUM
Status: Completed - Case Closed

Address

725 JULIE ANN WAY

580 JULIE ANN WAY

563 JULIE ANN

1100 SEMINARY AVENUE

1100 SEMINARY AVE
1009 66TH AVE

1016 66TH

814 69TH

5601 SAN LEANDRO
1137 57TH

1189 58 TH AVENUE

5597 OAKPORT STREET

Address

5900 COLISEUM WAY

7000 COLISEUM WY
7000 COLISEUM WAY

SLIC: SLIC Region comes from the California Regional Water Quality Control Board.

A review of the SLIC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/09/2012 has revealed that there are 7
SLIC sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

FORMER ECHCO SALES CO
ECHCO SALES CO.

Address

6161 COLISEUM WAY
6161 COLISEUM WAY

Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment

FERRO ENAMELING CO
TRINAPCO INC

1100-57TH AVE
1101 57TH AVE

Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

SA RUSSO WINDOW FRAMES INC

6925 SAN LEANDRO ST

Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

ACE RECYCLING INC

830 844 69TH AVE

Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

Direction / Distance Map ID Page
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.251 mi.) J41 77
WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.279 mi.) K42 84
WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.289 mi.) K43 93

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.318 mi.) L45 99

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.318 mi.) L46 102
ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.419 mi.) Q56 143
ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.422 mi.) Q58 155
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.) P59 157
NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.430 mi.) 62 160
N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.431 mi.) 063 165
NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.460 mi.) 71 183
WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.498 mi.) 72 191
Direction / Distance Map ID Page
NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.329 mi.) 48 107
SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.429 mi.) R60 159
SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.429 mi.) R61 159
Direction / Distance Map ID Page
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) 136 69
NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) 138 72

N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) N51 122
N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.393 mi.) N52 127
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.403 mi.) 53 129
E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.435 mi.) S65 168
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

LION CREEK CROSSINGS, PHASE IV
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

800 69TH AVENUE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.459 mi.) 70 183

Alameda County CS: A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater
contamination from chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and
ground water contamination from leaking petroleum USTs).

A review of the Alameda County CS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/03/2012 has revealed that

there are 25 Alameda County CS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
SPK INDUSTRIAL PROPERTY 700 INDEPENDENT SWO0 - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) A3 12
MAUCK SHEET METAL WORKS 755 INDEPENDENT RD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) 5 19
SCHWARTZ & LINDHEIM PROPE 6345 COLISEUM SSW o0 - 1/8 (0.092 mi.) B7 24
ALLIED CRANE MAINTENANCE 727 66TH SSE 0-1/8 (0.120 mi.) D13 29
WESTERN UNION 732 KEVIN NW O - 1/8 (0.125 mi.) E16 32
RONALD L DAY TRANSPORTATION IN 733 KEVIN CT WEST SIDE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.)  E19 38
HUNTINGTON LABORATORIES 700 KEVIN WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) 23 47
MCGUIRE HESTER 796 66TH ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) G25 50
ECONOMY LUMBER 6233 SAN LEANDRO NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) 27 56
UNOCAL 845 66TH ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) H32 61
7UPCO 6506 SAN LEANDRO ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) 34 66
TRAILCO EQUIPMENT COMPANY 740 JULIE ANN WAY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.)  J39 72
HERTZ-PENSKE 725 JULIE ANN WAY NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.251 mi.)  J41 77
COLOMBO BAKING CO 580 JULIE ANN WAY WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.279 mi.) K42 84
YANDELL TRUCKING 563 JULIE ANN WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.289 mi.) K43 93
AC TRANSIT 1100 SEMINARY AVENUE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.318 mi.) L45 99
PACIFIC ELECTRIC MOTOR COMPANY 1009 66TH AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.419 mi.) Q56 143
OAKLAND FIRE STATION #29 1016 66TH ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.422 mi.) Q58 155
SILVA ASSOCIATED ROOFING 814 69TH ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.) P59 157
PAMCO 5601 SAN LEANDRO NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.430 mi.) 62 160
ARMOR EQUIPMENT SALES 1137 57TH N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.431 mi.) 063 165
PACIFIC BELL 1189 58TH AVENUE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.460 mi.) 71 183
Not reported 5597 OAKPORT STREET WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.498 mi.) 72 191
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
ROCK TRANSPORT 5900 COLISEUM WAY NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.329 mi.) 48 107
OAKLAND COLISEUM 7000 COLISEUM WAY SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.429 mi.) R61 159

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’'s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/09/2012 has revealed that there are 2 UST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

CRUISE AMERICA 796 66TH AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) G26 55
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

TOSCO CORPORATION #30473 845 66TH AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.)  H30 60

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP: Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the
project proponents have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to
provide coverage for DTSC’s costs.

A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/07/2012 has revealed that there is 1 VCP
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

STANDARD IRON & METALS CO 801 69TH AVE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) M50 112

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA'’s listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/27/2011 has revealed that there
are 4 US BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
COLISEUM GARDENS EPA SITE 1 811 69TH AVENUE ESE 1/4-1/2 (0.412 mi.) P55 132
PROPOSED ASPIRE CHARTER SCHOOL 1009 66TH AVENUE ENE 1/4-1/2 (0.419 mi.) Q57 153
711 71ST AVENUE 711 71ST AVENUE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.443 mi.) T68 178
7001 SNELL STREET 7001 SNELL STREET ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.445 mi.) 69 179

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT: The Waste Management Unit Database System is used for program tracking and inventory of
waste management units. The source is the State Water Resources Control Board.

A review of the WMUDS/SWAT list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2000 has revealed that there is
1 WMUDS/SWAT site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

FRUITVALE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.324 mi.) 47 105
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Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

HIST Cal-Sites: Formerly known as ASPIS, this database contains both known and potential hazardous
substance sites. The source is the California Department of Toxic Substance Control. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

A review of the HIST Cal-Sites list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/08/2005 has revealed that there
are 4 HIST Cal-Sites sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
L&M PLATING 920/930 54TH AVENUE NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.520 mi.) 73 208
UNION PACIFIC OAKLAND COLISEUM 700 73RD AVENUE SE 1/2 - 1 (0.531 mi.) U74 219
GE OAKLAND 5441 INTERNATIONAL BLVD N 1/2 -1 (0.721 mi.) 81 273
DUTCH BOY #3 4825 SAN LEANDRO STREET NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.841 mi.) V87 328

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there are
10 CA FID UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
MAUCK SHEET METAL WORKS 755 INDEPENDENT RD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) 5 19
STAR ROOFING CO. 740 KEVIN CT NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) c9 25
SUN ROOFING CO. 745 KEVIN CT NWO0 - 1/8 (0.121 mi.) E15 31
WESTERN UNION ATS INC 732 KEVIN CT NWO - 1/8 (0.125 mi.) E17 34
RONALD L DAY TRANSPORTATION IN 733 KEVIN CT WEST SIDE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.)  E19 38
UNION OIL SS#3135 845 066TH AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.148 mi.) 22 46
MCGUIRE HESTER 796 66TH ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) G25 50
FRUITVALE BUSINESS CENTER 915 066TH AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.) H33 65
SILVER STAR TRANSPORTATION 6161 COLISEUM WAY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) 137 69
TRAILCO EQUIPMENT COMPANY 740 JULIE ANN WAY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.)  J39 72

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 7
HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
MAUCK SHEET METAL WORKS 755 INDEPENDENT RD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) 5 19
STAR ROOFING CO. 740 KEVIN CT NNW O - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) C10 26
SUN ROOFING CO. 745 KEVIN CT NW 0 -1/8 (0.121 mi.) E14 31
RONALD L DAY TRANSPORTATION IN 733 KEVIN CT WEST SIDE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.)  E19 38
UNION OIL SS#3135 845 66TH AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.)  H31 60
ECHCO SALES CO. 6161 COLISEUM WAY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) 138 72
INDEPENDENT CONSTRUCTION CO. Y 740 JULIE ANN WAY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) J40 77
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SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank

listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no
longer updated or maintained. The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
10 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
MAUCK SHEET METAL WORKS 755 INDEPENDENT RD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) 5 19
STAR ROOFING CO. 740 KEVIN CT NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) Cc9 25
SUN ROOFING CO. 745 KEVIN CT NWO - 1/8 (0.121 mi.) E15 31
WESTERN UNION ATS INC 732 KEVIN CT NW O - 1/8 (0.125 mi.) E17 34
RONALD L DAY TRANSPORTATION IN 733 KEVIN CT WEST SIDE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.)  E19 38
CRUISE AMERICA 796 66TH AVE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) G26 55
UNOCAL 845 66TH ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) H32 61
FRUITVALE BUSINESS CENTER 915 066TH AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.217 mi.) H33 65
SILVER STAR TRANSPORTATION 6161 COLISEUM WAY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) 137 69
TRAILCO EQUIPMENT COMPANY 740 JULIE ANN WAY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.)  J39 72

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do

not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA-NonGen list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/15/2012 has revealed that there is
1 RCRA-NonGen site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

RONALD L DAY TRANSPORTATION IN 733 KEVIN CT WEST SIDE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.)  E19 38

CA BOND EXP. PLAN: Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for
an appropriation of Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

A review of the CA BOND EXP. PLAN list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/1989 has revealed that
there are 2 CA BOND EXP. PLAN sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
AERO QUALITY PLATING 710 73RD AVENUE SE 1/2 -1 (0.533 mi.) ur7 268
L&M PLATING 920 54TH AVENUE NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.566 mi.) 78 269

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
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are 25 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
MAUCK SHEET METAL WORKS 755 INDEPENDENT RD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.027 mi.) 5 19
SCHWARTZ & LINDHEIM PROPE 6345 COLISEUM SSW o0 - 1/8 (0.092 mi.) B7 24
ALLIED CRANE MAINTENANCE 727 66TH SSE 0-1/8 (0.120 mi.) D13 29
WESTERN UNION 732 KEVIN NWO0 - 1/8 (0.125 mi.) E16 32
RONALD L DAY TRANSPORTATION IN 733 KEVIN CT WEST SIDE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.127 mi.)  E19 38
PECK & HILLS COMPANY 701 66TH S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.134 mi.) F20 44
HUNTINGTON LABORATORIES 700 KEVIN WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.149 mi.) 23 47
MCGUIRE HESTER 796 66TH ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.) G25 50
ECONOMY LUMBER 6233 SAN LEANDRO NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.180 mi.) 27 56
UNOCAL 845 66TH ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) H32 61
7UPCO 6506 SAN LEANDRO ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.223 mi.) 34 66
TRAILCO EQUIPMENT COMPANY 740 JULIE ANN WAY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.)  J39 72
HERTZ-PENSKE 725 JULIE ANN WAY NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.251 mi.)  J41 77
COLOMBO BAKING CO 580 JULIE ANN WAY WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.279 mi.) K42 84
YANDELL TRUCKING 563 JULIE ANN WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.289 mi.) K43 93
AC TRANSIT 1100 SEMINARY AVENUE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.318 mi.) L45 99
PACIFIC ELECTRIC MOTOR COMPANY 1009 66TH AVE ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.419 mi.) Q56 143
OAKLAND FIRE STATION #29 1016 66TH ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.422 mi.) Q58 155
SILVA ASSOCIATED ROOFING 814 69TH ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.) P59 157
PAMCO 5601 SAN LEANDRO NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.430 mi.) 62 160
ARMOR EQUIPMENT SALES 1137 57TH N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.431 mi.) 063 165
ACE RECYCLERS ENTERPRISES 830 69TH E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.434 mi.) S64 168
PACIFIC BELL 1189 58TH AVENUE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.460 mi.) 71 183
Not reported 5597 OAKPORT STREET WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.498 mi.) 72 191
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
ROCK TRANSPORT 5900 COLISEUM WAY NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.329 mi.) 48 107
Notify 65: Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources
Control Board and the Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the
reporting agency.
A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/21/1993 has revealed that there are
5 Notify 65 sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #3135 845 66TH AVENUE ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) H29 59
VOLVO GM HEAVY TRUCK CORP. 750 50TH AVE. NW 1/2 - 1 (0.707 mi.) 80 272
CHIP MEAT CO. 958 77TH AVENUE ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.828 mi.) 86 328
MORRIS TRANSPORTATION 8300 BALDWIN ST. SE 1/2 -1 (0.950 mi.) 91 379
MALIBU GRAND PRIX RACETRACK 8000 SOUTH COLISEUM WAY SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.986 mi.) 92 379
HWP: Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action
("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.
A review of the HWP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/09/2010 has revealed that there are 2 HWP
sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
AERO QUALITY PLATING DHS SUPER 710 73RD AVE SE 1/2 - 1 (0.533 mi.) u7s 240
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Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
GE OAKLAND 5441 INTERNATIONAL BLVD N 1/2 -1 (0.721 mi.) 81 273
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS
EDR Proprietary Records

EDR Historical Auto Stations: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not

limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,

service station, etc.

A review of the EDR Historical Auto Stations list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1
EDR Historical Auto Stations site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

BALDWIN STREET GARAGE 559 66TH AVE S 1/8-1/4 (0.138 mi.) F21 46

EDR Historical Cleaners: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to

those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash

& dry etc.

A review of the EDR Historical Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR
Historical Cleaners site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

ECHCO SALES CO 6161 COLISEUM WY NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) 135 69
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 12 records.

Site Name

ELMHURST BUSINESS PARK

BRANN STREET MERCURY

NATIONAL LEAD CO

LAKE CHABOT LANDFILL

LAKESIDE NON-FERROUS METALS CORP
BUSINESS AIRCRAFT DISTR

OAKPORT DEVELOPMENT SITE

MC PORTFOLIO PROPERTIES LLC
OAKLAND TERMINAL RAILWAY PROPERTY
CALTRANS RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT
UPTOWN THEATER DISTRICT

CALTRANS RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT

Database(s)

Alameda County CS
CERCLIS
CERC-NFRAP
CERC-NFRAP
CERC-NFRAP
CERC-NFRAP
CERC-NFRAP
RCRA-SQG
SLIC

SLIC
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 -1/2 1/2 -1 > 1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
FEDERAL FACILITY 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 1 0 3 NR NR 4
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 2 NR 2
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
RCRA-SQG 0.250 2 3 NR NR NR 5
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
RESPONSE 1.000 0 0 0 4 NR 4
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
ENVIROSTOR 1.000 0 0 3 12 NR 15
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
SWEFI/LF 0.500 1 0 1 NR NR 2
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST 0.500 6 8 15 NR NR 29
SLIC 0.500 0 2 5 NR NR 7
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 -1/2 1/2 -1 > 1 Plotted
Alameda County CS 0.500 5 7 13 NR NR 25
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
UST 0.250 0 2 NR NR NR 2
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 4 NR NR 4
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
oDl 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HAULERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST Cal-Sites 1.000 0 0 0 4 NR 4
SCH 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
CAFID UST 0.250 4 6 NR NR NR 10
HIST UST 0.250 3 4 NR NR NR 7
SWEEPS UST 0.250 4 6 NR NR NR 10
Local Land Records
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DEED 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CHMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 -1/2 1/2 -1 > 1 Plotted
LDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MCS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA-NonGen 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CA BOND EXP. PLAN 1.000 0 0 0 2 NR 2
WDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
uiCc TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Cortese 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HIST CORTESE 0.500 4 8 13 NR NR 25
Notify 65 1.000 0 1 0 4 NR 5
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
WIP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ENF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HAZNET TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
EMI TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MWMP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 CORRECTIVE ACTIONO0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HWT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
HWP 1.000 0 0 0 2 NR 2
PROC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS
EDR Proprietary Records
Manufactured Gas Plants 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 -1/2 1/2 -1 > 1 Plotted
EDR Historical Auto Stations 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
EDR Historical Cleaners 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A1 GOLDEN GATE SIGN CO INC HAZNET S100928872
Target 711 INDEPENDENT RD N/A
Property OAKLAND, CA 94621
Site 1 of 4 in cluster A

Actual: HAZNET:
8 ft. Year: 2010

Gepaid: CAL000205838

Contact: ALAN BATIZAL CEO

Telephone: 5103363838

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:

TSD EPA ID:

TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

Not reported

711 INDEPENDENT RD
OAKLAND, CA 946210000
Not reported
CADO008252405

Not reported

Latex waste

FUEL BLENDING PRIOR TO ENERGY RECOVERY AT ANOTHER SITE

0.22935
Alameda

2005

CAL000205838

RICK GOETZ

5103363838

Not reported

711 INDEPENDENT RD
OAKLAND, CA 946210000
Alameda

CADO008252405

Los Angeles

Unspecified solvent mixture
RO1

0.45

Not reported

2003

CAL000205838

JAMES CHRISTENSEN
5103363838

Not reported

711 INDEPENDENT RD
OAKLAND, CA 946210000
Alameda

CADO009452657

Alameda

Unspecified solvent mixture
RO1

0.22

1

1997

CADO009157249

Not reported

0000000000

Not reported

711 INDEPENDENT RD
OAKLAND, CA 946210000
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GOLDEN GATE SIGN CO INC (Continued) $100928872
Gen County: 1
TSD EPA ID: CAD028409019
TSD County: Los Angeles
Waste Category: Unspecified solvent mixture
Disposal Method: Not reported
Tons: .2293
Facility County: 1
Year: 1997
Gepaid: CADO009157249
Contact: Not reported
Telephone: 0000000000
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 711 INDEPENDENT RD
Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND, CA 946210000
Gen County: 1
TSD EPA ID: CADO028409019
TSD County: Los Angeles
Waste Category: Unspecified solvent mixture
Disposal Method: HO1
Tons: .2293
Facility County: 1
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
3 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
A2 EAGLE BAG CORP. RCRA-CESQG 1007117588
SW 700A INDEPENDENT ROAD HAZNET CAR000149898
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94621
0.007 mi.
36 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster A
Relative: RCRA-CESQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 02/27/2006
Facility name: EAGLE BAG CORP.
Actual: Facility address: 700A INDEPENDENT ROAD
8 ft. OAKLAND, CA 94621
EPA ID: CAR000149898
Contact: KANDY WANG

Contact address: Not reported

Not reported

Contact country: Not reported

Contact telephone: (510) 639-7191

Contact email: KANDYWANG@EAGLEBAG.COM

EPA Region: 09

Classification: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Description: Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

EAGLE BAG CORP. (Continued)

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

FRANK WANG
Not reported
Not reported
us

Not reported
Private
Operator
12/26/1997
Not reported

ROBERT WANG

700A INDEPENDENT ROAD
OAKLAND, CA 94621

us

Not reported

Private

Owner

12/27/1997

Not reported

ROBERT WANG
Not reported

Not reported

us

Not reported
Private

Owner
12/26/1997

Not reported

EAGLE BAG CORP
Not reported

Not reported

us

Not reported

Private

Operator
12/27/1997

Not reported

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No

1007117588
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

EAGLE BAG CORP. (Continued)

Used oil fuel marketer to burner:
Used oil Specification marketer:
Used oil transfer facility:

Used oil transporter:

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:01/02/2003

Facility name:
Site name:
Classification:

No
No
No
No

EAGLE BAG CORP.
EAGLE BAG CORPORATION
Small Quantity Generator

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:

HAZNET:

Year:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:

TSD EPA ID:

D001

1007117588

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

D001

IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE

FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,

WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

No violations found

2007

CAR000149898

KANDY WANG

5106397191

Not reported

700 INDEPENDENT RD A

OAKLAND, CA 946210000

Alameda

CAD028409019

Los Angeles

Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)
FUEL BLENDING PRIOR TO ENERGY RECOVERY AT ANOTHER SITE
1.61

Alameda

2007

CAR000149898

KANDY WANG
5106397191

Not reported

700 INDEPENDENT RD A
OAKLAND, CA 946210000
Alameda

CADO028409019
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EAGLE BAG CORP. (Continued) 1007117588
TSD County: Los Angeles
Waste Category: Other organic solids
Disposal Method: ~ STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERY
(H010-H129) OR (H131-H135)
Tons: 0.62
Facility County: Alameda
Year: 2005
Gepaid: CAR000149898
Contact: KANDY WANG
Telephone: 5106397191
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 700 INDEPENDENT RD A
Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND, CA 946210000
Gen County: Alameda
TSD EPA ID: CADO008252405
TSD County: Los Angeles
Waste Category: Off-specification, aged or surplus organics
Disposal Method: R0O1
Tons: 2.29
Facility County: Not reported
Year: 2004
Gepaid: CAR000149898
Contact: KANDY WANG
Telephone: 5106397191
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 700 INDEPENDENT RD A
Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND, CA 946210000
Gen County: Alameda
TSD EPA ID: CADO008252405
TSD County: Los Angeles
Waste Category: Off-specification, aged or surplus organics
Disposal Method: R0O1
Tons: 2.29
Facility County: Not reported
A3 SPK INDUSTRIAL PROPERTY LUST $S107619922
SW 700 INDEPENDENT Alameda County CS N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94621
0.007 mi.
36 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster A
Relative: LUST:
Higher Region: STATE
Global Id: T0600165110
Actual: Latitude: 37.756945
8 ft. Longitude: -122.20564
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 02/17/2011
Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
Case Worker: JTW
Local Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: NA
LOC Case Number: RO0002900

File Location:

Potential Media Affect:

Stored electronically as an E-file
Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SPK INDUSTRIAL PROPERTY (Continued)

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline
The site is currently occupied by a one-story warehouse and parking
lot. Surrounding land use is industrial and commercial. During a

Phase | environmental site assessment and limited soil and
groundwater investigation in 2004, petroleum hydrocarbons were
detected in soil and groundwater samples collected from boring B8,
which was located near the loading dock on the property. On March
16, 2005, a geophysical survey was conducted in the area of boring B8
and a suspected fill pipe. The geophysical survey concluded that a
UST was present with product lines extending beneath the building
between the UST and a former dispenser location inside the building.
The UST and associated piping was removed on August 17, 2005.
The 1,100-gallon UST was rusted and stained with many holes. The
surrounding soil had odors and visible staining. Four soil samples
collected from the excavation contained TPHg and TPHd at
concentrations up to 877 ppm and 5,090 ppm, respectively. An
additional soil sample collected from the former dispenser location
contained 246 ppm of TPHd and 0.185 ppm of TPHg. On July 24 and
25 and August 10, 2006, direct push soil borings were advanced to
depths of 16 to 24 feet bgs at eleven locations. Two borings were
advanced to 32 feet bgs to assess the vertical extent of

contamination. In addition, the floor of the block building was

cored in two locations to collect soil samples from a depth of 4 feet

bgs along the product pipeline. Depth to first encountered

groundwater in the borings ranged from 5.5 to 19 feet bgs. Total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene were detected
in soil samples from the borings at concentrations up to 810 and 3
ppm, respectively. TPHg and benzene were detected in groundwater
samples from the borings at concentrations up to 42,000 and 13,800
ppb, respectively. Between March 4 and 7, 2007, subsurface soil,

soil vapor, and groundwater samples were collected and three
monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3) were installed. The highest
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were reported in soil boring
K-19 and in monitoring well MW-2, both located in the immediate
vicinity of the former UST. Elevated concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons were also detected in soil and groundwater samples from
monitoring well (MW-1) and boring (K-18), located approximately 70 to
90-feet east from the former UST location. Between January 21 and
31, 2010, five soil borings (K-21 to K-25) were advanced and two
additional groundwater monitoring wells (MW-4 and MW-5) were
installed to further characterize the vertical and horizontal extent

of contamination. A pilot test was conducted in December 2008 to
assess the effectiveness of in situ chemical oxidation to treat
petroleum hydrocarbons in the subsurface and obtain design parameters
for the potential implementation of full scale chemical oxidation
treatment at the site. The pilot test consisted of injecting modified
Fenton?s reagent (containing hydrogen peroxide and an iron catalyst)
into the subsurface. Using direct push technology, reagent injection
was performed at 11 locations in the vicinity of the UST?s former
location. A second round of in-situ chemical oxidation injection was
performed between May 27 and June 4, 2009. Since March 2007,
quarterly groundwater monitoring at the site has been conducted in
MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3, and since January 2008 monitoring wells MW-4
and MW-5 have also been monitored. Reported Total Dissolved Solids
levels have ranged from 8,600,000 to 17,000,000 milligrams per liter

Site History:

(mg/L).

$107619922
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SPK INDUSTRIAL PROPERTY (Continued)

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
LUST:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

T0600165110

Regional Board Caseworker

Cherie McCaulou

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
OAKLAND

cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0600165110

Local Agency Caseworker
JERRY WICKHAM

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA

Not reported

5105676791

T0600165110

RESPONSE

07/25/2008

Corrective Action Plan / Remedial Action Plan

T0600165110
RESPONSE
02/11/2011

Well Destruction Report

T0600165110

REMEDIATION

01/01/1950

In Situ Physical/Chemical Treatment (other than SVE)

T0600165110
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Discovery

T0600165110
ENFORCEMENT
10/28/2010

Staff Letter - #20101028

T0600165110

ENFORCEMENT

10/28/2010

LOP Case Closure Summary to RB - #20101028

T0600165110
ENFORCEMENT
10/23/2009

Staff Letter - #20091023

$107619922
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SPK INDUSTRIAL PROPERTY (Continued)

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Alameda County CS:

Status:
Record Id:
Site Contact:
PE:

Status:
Record Id:
Site Contact:
PE:

T0600165110
ENFORCEMENT
04/24/2009

Staff Letter - #20090424

T0600165110

ENFORCEMENT

02/17/2011

Closure/No Further Action Letter - #20110217

T0600165110
ENFORCEMENT
05/13/2008

Staff Letter - #20080513

T0600165110

ENFORCEMENT

08/16/2010

File Review - Closure - #20100816

T0600165110
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Stopped

T0600165110
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Reported

T0600165110

ENFORCEMENT

08/05/2010

Notification - Fee Title Owners Notice - #2010-08-05

T0600165110
ENFORCEMENT
09/10/2008

Staff Letter - #20080910

T0600165110
ENFORCEMENT
07/24/2009

Staff Letter - #20090724

Leak Confirmation
RO0002900
WICKHAM, JERRY
5602

Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted
RO0002900

WICKHAM, JERRY

5602

$107619922
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SPK INDUSTRIAL PROPERTY (Continued) $107619922

Status: Pollution Characterization

Record Id: RO0002900

Site Contact: WICKHAM, JERRY

PE: 5602

Status: Case Closed

Record Id: RO0002900

Site Contact: WICKHAM, JERRY

PE: 5602
A4 COMMERCIAL WASTE & RECYCLING LLC SWF/LF  $109821589
NE 725 INDEPENDENT RD NPDES N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94621 HAZNET
0.009 mi.
45 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster A
Relative: SWF/LF (SWIS):
Higher Region: STATE

Facility ID: 01-AA-0300
Actual: Lat/Long: 37.7573099 / -122.20593
9 ft. Owner Name: Cecilia A. Rolfe

Owner Telephone: 9169873151

Owner Address: Not reported

Owner Address2: 5127 Vista Del Oro Way

Owner City,St,Zip: Fair Oaks, CA 95628

Operator: Commercial Waste & Recycling, LLC

Operator Phone: 5303512508

Operator Address: Joshua J. Fookes

Operator Address2: 5731 Wildwood Dr.

Operator City,St,Zip: Redding, CA 96001

Operator’s Status: Active

Permit Date: 02/26/2009

Permit Status: Notification

Permitted Acreage: 1.1

Activity: Chipping and Grinding Activity Fac./ Op.

Regulation Status: Notification

Landuse Name: Industrial, Commerecial

GIS Source: Map

Category: Composting

Unit Number: 01

Inspection Frequency: Quarterly

Accepted Waste: Green Materials,Wood waste

Closure Date: Not reported

Closure Type: Not reported

Disposal Acreage: Not reported

SWIS Num: 01-AA-0300

Waste Discharge Requirement Num: Not reported

Program Type: Not reported

Permitted Throughput with Units: 200

Actual Throughput with Units: Tons

Permitted Capacity with Units: 20000

Remaining Capacity: Not reported

Remaining Capacity with Units: Tons/year

Region: STATE

Facility ID: 01-AA-0302

Lat/Long: 37.75732 / -122.20593

Owner Name: Cecilia A. Rolfe
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

COMMERCIAL WASTE & RECYCLING LLC (Continued)

Owner Telephone:
Owner Address:

9169873151
Not reported

Owner Address2: 5127 Vista Del Oro Way

Owner City,St,Zip: Fair Oaks, CA 95628

Operator: Commercial Waste & Recycling, LLC
Operator Phone: 5303512508

Operator Address: Joshua J. Fookes

Operator Address2: 5731 Wildwood Dr.

Operator City,St,Zip: Redding, CA 96001

Operator’s Status: Active

Permit Date: 08/26/2010

Permit Status: Permitted

Permitted Acreage:
Activity:

11
Medium Vol CDI Debris Proc. Fac.

Regulation Status: Permitted

Landuse Name: Industrial, Commercial
GIS Source: Map

Category: Transfer/Processing
Unit Number: 01

Inspection Frequency: Monthly

Accepted Waste:
Closure Date:
Closure Type:
Disposal Acreage:
SWIS Num:

Construction/demolition,Inert
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
01-AA-0302

Waste Discharge Requirement Num: Not reported

Program Type:

Not reported

Permitted Throughput with Units: 160

Actual Throughput with Units: Tons/day
Permitted Capacity with Units: 35000
Remaining Capacity: Not reported
Remaining Capacity with Units: Tons/year

NPDES:
Npdes Number: CAS000001
Facility Status: Active
Agency Id: 0
Region: 2
Regulatory Measure Id: 400232
Order No: 97-03-DWQ
Regulatory Measure Type: Enrollee
Place Id: Not reported
WDID: 2 011022358
Program Type: Industrial
Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure: Not reported
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure: 10/15/2009

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:
Discharge Address:
Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:

HAZNET:
Year: 2010

Not reported

Not reported

Commercial Waste & Recycling LLC
725 Independent Rd

Oakland

California

94621

$109821589
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

COMMERCIAL WASTE & RECYCLING LLC (Continued)

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:

Disposal Method:

Tons:
Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:

$109821589

CAL000346333

JOSHUA FOOKES

5106360852

Not reported

725 INDEPENDENT RD

OAKLAND, CA 946213725

Not reported

NVT330010000

Not reported

Organic liquids with metals (Alkaline solution (pH >= 12.5) with
metals)

OTHER RECOVERY OF RECLAMATION FOR REUSE INCLUDING ACID REGENERATION,
ORGANICS RECOVERY ECT

0.15

Alameda

2010

CAL000346333

JOSHUA FOOKES

5106360852

Not reported

725 INDEPENDENT RD

OAKLAND, CA 946213725

Not reported

CAD059494310

Not reported

Off-specification, aged or surplus organics
STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERY
(H010-H129) OR (H131-H135)

0.014

Alameda

2010

CAL000346333

JOSHUA FOOKES
5106360852

Not reported

725 INDEPENDENT RD
OAKLAND, CA 946213725

Not reported

CAD059494310

Not reported

Unspecified oil-containing waste
STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERY
(HO10-H129) OR (H131-H135)
0.15

Alameda

2010

CAL000346333

JOSHUA FOOKES
5106360852

Not reported

725 INDEPENDENT RD
OAKLAND, CA 946213725
Not reported
CAD059494310
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COMMERCIAL WASTE & RECYCLING LLC (Continued) $109821589

TSD County: Not reported

Waste Category: Off-specification, aged or surplus organics

Disposal Method: ~ STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERY

(H010-H129) OR (H131-H135)

Tons: 0.02

Facility County: Alameda

Year: 2010

Gepaid: CAL000346333

Contact: JOSHUA FOOKES

Telephone: 5106360852

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 725 INDEPENDENT RD

Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND, CA 946213725

Gen County: Not reported

TSD EPA ID: CAD059494310

TSD County: Not reported

Waste Category: Latex waste

Disposal Method: ~ STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERY

(HO010-H129) OR (H131-H135)
Tons: 0.22935
Facility County: Alameda
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
5 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
5 MAUCK SHEET METAL WORKS HIST CORTESE U001599494
ENE 755 INDEPENDENT RD LUST N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94621 CA FID UST
0.027 mi. Alameda County CS
145 ft. HIST UST
SWEEPS UST

Relative:
Higher CORTESE:

Region: CORTESE
Actual: Facility County Code: 1
9 ft. Reg By: LTNKA

Reg Id: 01-0948

LUST:

Region: STATE

Global Id: T0600100873

Latitude: 37.757588

Longitude: -122.204826

Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site

Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date: 03/08/1995

Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

Case Worker: EC

Local Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

RB Case Number: 01-0948

LOC Case Number: RO0000672

File Location:

Potential Media Affect:
Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

Stored electronically as an E-file

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Gasoline

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MAUCK SHEET METAL WORKS (Continued)

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
LUST:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST REG 2:

Region:

Facility Id:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
How Discovered:
Leak Cause:
Leak Source:

Date Leak Confirmed:

Oversight Program:

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:

2
01-0948

T0600100873

Regional Board Caseworker

Cherie McCaulou

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
OAKLAND

cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0600100873

Local Agency Caseworker

EVA CHU

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA

Not reported

5105676762

T0600100873
REMEDIATION
01/01/1950
Excavation

T0600100873
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Reported

Case Closed

562

Tank Closure

UNK

Piping

Not reported
LUST

Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:

Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:

Date Remediation Action Underway:
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

CA FID UST:

Facility ID:

Regulated By:
Regulated ID:
Cortese Code:

01000597
UTNKA
CAC000680
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

U001599494
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MAUCK SHEET METAL WORKS (Continued)

SIC Code:
Facility Phone:
Mail To:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

Contact:

Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:
NPDES Number:
EPA ID:
Comments:
Status:

Facility ID:
Regulated By:
Regulated ID:
Cortese Code:
SIC Code:
Facility Phone:
Mail To:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

Contact:

Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:
NPDES Number:
EPA ID:
Comments:
Status:

Alameda County CS:

Status:
Record Id:
Site Contact:
PE:

HIST UST:

Region:

Facility ID:

Facility Type:
Other Type:

Total Tanks:
Contact Name:
Telephone:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Not reported
5106383607

Not reported
30545 HOYLAKE
Not reported
OAKLAND 94621
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Active

01000597

UTNKI
CACO000680

Not reported

Not reported
5106384327

Not reported
2420 CAMINO RAMON
Not reported
OAKLAND 94621
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Inactive

Case Closed
RO0000672
CHU, EVA
5602

STATE

00000009735

Other

SHEET METAL SHOP

0001

RALPH N. MAZZIE

4156383607

MAUCK SHEET METAL WORKS
755 INDEPENDENT ROAD
OAKLAND, CA 94621

001

1

1964
00000550
PRODUCT
UNLEADED

U001599494
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MAUCK SHEET METAL WORKS (Continued) U001599494
Tank Construction:  Not reported
Leak Detection: None
SWEEPS UST:

Status: A

Comp Number: 9735

Number: 1

Board Of Equalization: 44-000141

Ref Date: 04-23-92

Act Date: 08-18-92

Created Date: 02-29-88

Tank Status: A

Owner Tank Id: 1

Swrcb Tank Id: 01-000-009735-000001

Actv Date: 04-23-92

Capacity: 550

Tank Use: M.V. FUEL

Stg: P

Content: REG UNLEADED

Number Of Tanks: 1
6 PACIFIC BELL RCRA-SQG 1000251064
WNW OAKLAND MUNICIPAL AIRPORT FINDS CAT080018955
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94621
0.060 mi.
315 ft.
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 09/01/1996

Facility name: PACIFIC BELL
Actual: Facility address: OAKLAND MUNICIPAL AIRPORT
8 ft. OAKLAND, CA 94621

EPA ID: CAT080018955

Mailing address: 220 MONTGOMERY STREET RM 1051

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104
Contact: Not reported
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported

Contact country: Not reported

Contact telephone: Not reported

Contact email: Not reported

EPA Region: 09

Classification: Small Small Quantity Generator

Description: Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous

waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name: THE PACIFIC TEL & TEL COMPANY
Owner/operator address: NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: (415) 555-1212
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACIFIC BELL (Continued)

Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Owner/operator name: NOT REQUIRED
Owner/operator address: NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: (415) 555-1212
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/16/1981

Facility name: PACIFIC BELL

Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:

Registry ID: 110008293319

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

1000251064
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B7 SCHWARTZ & LINDHEIM PROPE HIST CORTESE S102436595
SSwW 6345 COLISEUM LUST N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94621 Alameda County CS
0.092 mi.
488 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
8 ft. Reg Id: 01-1308

LUST:

Region: STATE

Global Id: T0600101203

Latitude: 37.755681

Longitude: -122.207114

Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site

Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:

Lead Agency:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:

LOC Case Number:

File Location:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

12/28/1998

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

BC

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

01-1308

RO0000965

Stored electronically as an E-file

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Diesel

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:
City:
Email:
Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:

T0600101203

Local Agency Caseworker
BARNEY CHAN

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA

Not reported

5105676765

T0600101203

Regional Board Caseworker

Cherie McCaulou

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
OAKLAND

cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0600101203
REMEDIATION
01/01/1950
Excavation

T0600101203
Other
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SCHWARTZ & LINDHEIM PROPE (Continued) $102436595
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Reported
Alameda County CS:
Status: Case Closed
Record Id: RO0000965
Site Contact: CHAN, BARNEY
PE: 5602
B8 SCHWARTZ & LINDHEIM PROPERTY LUST U003659459
SSwW 6345 COLISEUM WY N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94621
0.092 mi.
488 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
Relative: LUST REG 2:
Higher Region: 2
Facility Id: 01-1308
Actual: Facility Status: Case Closed
8 ft. Case Number: 4447
How Discovered: Tank Closure
Leak Cause: Structure Failure
Leak Source: Tank
Date Leak Confirmed: 3/19/1993
Oversight Program: LUST
Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported
Preliminary Site Assesment Began: 11/8/1988
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported
c9 STAR ROOFING CO. CAFID UST S101624540
NNW 740 KEVIN CT SWEEPS UST N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94621
0.102 mi.
540 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster C
Relative: CA FID UST:
Higher Facility ID: 01002575
Regulated By: UTNKA
Actual: Regulated ID: 00009755
8 ft. Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 4155698592
Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address: SAME
Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND 94621

Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DUNs Number: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
STAR ROOFING CO. (Continued) $101624540
Status: Active
SWEEPS UST:
Status: A
Comp Number: 9755
Number: 9
Board Of Equalization: 44-000142
Ref Date: 07-01-85
Act Date: Not reported
Created Date: 02-29-88
Tank Status: A
Owner Tank Id: #1
Swrcb Tank Id: 01-000-009755-000001
Actv Date: 07-01-85
Capacity: 1000
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
Stg: P
Content: LEADED
Number Of Tanks: 1
c10 STAR ROOFING CO. HIST UST U001599523
NNW 740 KEVIN CT N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94621
0.102 mi.
540 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster C
Relative: HIST UST:
Higher Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000009755
Actual: Facility Type: Other
8 ft. Other Type: ROFFING CONTRACTOR
Total Tanks: 0001
Contact Name: MICHAEL R. SULLIVAN
Telephone: 4155698592

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

STAR ROOFING COMPANY
740 KEVIN COURT
OAKLAND, CA 94621

001

#1

1982
00001000
PRODUCT
REGULAR
10 gauge
None
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
c11 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO THE RCRA-SQG 1000371825
NW 754 KEVIN CT FINDS CAD064157589
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94621
0.115 mi.
608 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date form received by agency:09/01/1996

Facility name: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO THE
Actual: Facility address: 754 KEVIN CT
8 ft. OAKLAND, CA 94621

EPA ID: CAD064157589

Contact: Not reported

Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09

Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.
Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

THE SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity:

On-site burner exemption:
Furnace exemption:
Used oil fuel burner:

No
No
No
No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO THE (Continued) 1000371825
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 08/18/1980
Facility name: SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO THE
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date: 11/16/1992
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance: Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: State Contractor/Grantee
Evaluation date: 12/20/1991
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance: Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: State Contractor/Grantee
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002653913
Environmental Interest/Information System
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
facilities.
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
D12 ALLIED CRANE, INC. CERC-NFRAP 1003879674
SSE 727-66TH AVE. CAD983621954
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94621
0.120 mi.
633 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
Relative: CERC-NFRAP:
Higher Site ID: 0904373
Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility
Actual: NPL Status: Not on the NPL
8 ft. Non NPL Status:

NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ALLIED CRANE, INC. (Continued) 1003879674
CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:
Contact Sequence ID: 13050618.00000
Person ID: 9271184.00000
Contact Sequence ID: 13286906.00000
Person ID: 13003854.00000
Contact Sequence ID: 13292501.00000
Person ID: 13003858.00000
Contact Sequence ID: 13298359.00000
Person ID: 13004003.00000
CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:
Action: DISCOVERY
Date Started: Not reported
Date Completed: 03/12/1992
Priority Level: Not reported
Action: ARCHIVE SITE
Date Started: Not reported
Date Completed: 10/02/1992
Priority Level: Not reported
Action: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Date Started: Not reported
Date Completed: 10/02/1992
Priority Level: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
D13 ALLIED CRANE MAINTENANCE HIST CORTESE 1000598153
SSE 727 66TH LUST N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94621 Alameda County CS
0.120 mi.
633 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
8 ft. Reg Id: 01-0064
LUST:
Region: STATE
Global Id: T0600100058
Latitude: 37.755024
Longitude: -122.203275
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 08/02/1990
Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
Case Worker: BJJ
Local Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: 01-0064
LOC Case Number: RO0003049
File Location: Stored electronically as an E-file

Potential Media Affect: Under Investigation

TC3348638.1s Page 29



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ALLIED CRANE MAINTENANCE (Continued) 1000598153
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline

Site History:

UST removed from the site. However, analytical data and/or Tank
Removal Report not yet received. Further evaluation is pending.

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:
City:
Email:
Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Alameda County CS:

T0600100058

Local Agency Caseworker
BARBARA JAKUB

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA

Not reported

5106391287

T0600100058

Regional Board Caseworker
CHERIE MCCAULOU
RWQCB

1515 CLAY ST

OAKLAND

Not reported

5106222342

T0600100058
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Discovery

T0600100058
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Stopped

T0600100058
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Reported

Status: Leak Confirmation
Record Id: RO0003049

Site Contact: JAKUB, BARBARA
PE: 5602
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
E14 SUN ROOFING CO. HIST UST U001599525
NwW 745 KEVIN CT N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94621
0.121 mi.
637 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster E
Relative: HIST UST:
Higher Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000060431
Actual: Facility Type: Not reported
8 ft. Other Type: ROOFING CONTRACTOR
Total Tanks: 0001
Contact Name: LESLIE C. ELLIOTT
Telephone: 4155343800
Owner Name: ELLIOTT AND ELLIOTT CORP.
Owner Address: 2336 MARKET STREET
Owner City,St,Zip:  OAKLAND, CA 94607
Tank Num: 001
Container Num: 2
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 00001000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: REGULAR
Tank Construction: Not reported
Leak Detection: Visual, None
E15 SUN ROOFING CO. CAFID UST S101624541
NwW 745 KEVIN CT SWEEPS UST N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94621
0.121 mi.
637 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster E
Relative: CAFID UST:
Higher Facility ID: 01002243
Regulated By: UTNKI
Actual: Regulated ID: 00060431
8 ft. Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 4155343800
Mail To: Not reported
Mailing Address: 745 KEVIN CT
Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND 94621
Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported

DUNs Number:
NPDES Number:
EPA ID:
Comments:
Status:

SWEEPS UST:
Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Inactive

Not reported
60431
Not reported

Board Of Equalization: 44-000624

Ref Date:
Act Date:

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SUN ROOFING CO. (Continued) $101624541
Created Date: Not reported
Tank Status: Not reported
Owner Tank Id: Not reported
Swrcb Tank Id: 01-000-060431-000001
Actv Date: Not reported
Capacity: 1000
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
Stg: PRODUCT
Content: LEADED
Number Of Tanks: 1
E16 WESTERN UNION HIST CORTESE S103670752
NwW 732 KEVIN LUST N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94621 Alameda County CS
0.125 mi. HAZNET
659 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster E
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
8 ft. Reg Id: 01-1669
LUST:
Region: STATE
Global Id: T0600101542
Latitude: 37.757904
Longitude: -122.206479
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 11/16/1994
Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
Case Worker: BC
Local Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: 01-1669
LOC Case Number: RO0000595

File Location:
Potential Media Affect:

Stored electronically as an E-file
Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline

Site History:

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

T0600101542

Local Agency Caseworker
BARNEY CHAN

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA

Not reported

5105676765

T0600101542

Regional Board Caseworker

Cherie McCaulou

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WESTERN UNION (Continued)

City:
Email:
Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST REG 2:

Region:

Facility Id:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
How Discovered:
Leak Cause:
Leak Source:

OAKLAND
cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov
Not reported

T0600101542
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Reported

T0600101542
REMEDIATION
01/01/1950
Excavation

2

01-1669

Case Closed
4009

Tank Closure
Structure Failure
Tank

Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported

Oversight Program:

LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
Preliminary Site Assesment Began:

Pollution Characterization Began:

Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:

Date Remediation Action Underway:

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Alameda County CS:

Status: Case Closed
Record Id: RO0000595
Site Contact: CHAN, BARNEY
PE: 5602
HAZNET:
Year: 1993
Gepaid: CAL000121368
Contact: JOSEPH ZATKIN, CO OWNER
Telephone: 0000000000

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:

TSD EPA ID:

TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Not reported

900 DOOLITTLE DR STE 1B
SAN LEANDRO, CA 945770000
1

CAD083166728

Stanislaus

Unspecified oil-containing waste
Not reported

1.2051

1

$103670752

TC3348638.1s Page 33



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WESTERN UNION (Continued) $103670752
Year: 1993
Gepaid: CAL000121368
Contact: JOSEPH ZATKIN, CO OWNER
Telephone: 0000000000
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 900 DOOLITTLE DR STE 1B
Mailing City,St,Zip: SAN LEANDRO, CA 945770000
Gen County: 1
TSD EPA ID: CADO083166728
TSD County: Stanislaus
Waste Category: Unspecified oil-containing waste
Disposal Method: RO1
Tons: 1.2051
Facility County: 1
E17 WESTERN UNION ATS INC CAFID UST S101580202
NW 732 KEVIN CT SWEEPS UST N/A
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94606
0.125 mi.
659 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster E
Relative: CAFID UST:
Higher Facility ID: 01001783
Regulated By: UTNKI
Actual: Regulated ID: CAC000780
8 ft. Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 4157322094
Mail To: Not reported
Mailing Address: 2400 N GLENVILLE DR
Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND 94606
Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DUNs Number: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Inactive
SWEEPS UST:
Status: Not reported
Comp Number: 231
Number: Not reported
Board Of Equalization: 44-024813
Ref Date: Not reported
Act Date: Not reported

Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01-000-000231-000001
Not reported

500

M.V. FUEL

PRODUCT

LEADED

2
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WESTERN UNION ATS INC (Continued) $101580202
Status: Not reported
Comp Number: 231
Number: Not reported
Board Of Equalization: 44-024813
Ref Date: Not reported
Act Date: Not reported
Created Date: Not reported
Tank Status: Not reported
Owner Tank Id: Not reported
Swrcb Tank Id: 01-000-000231-000002
Actv Date: Not reported
Capacity: 12000
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
Stg: PRODUCT
Content: REG UNLEADED
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
E18 PACIFIC BELL C/O PACKER Q1663 RCRA-SQG 1000250748
NW 733 KEVIN CT EAST SIDE OF BLDG FINDS CAD982492522
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94621 HAZNET
0.127 mi.
668 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster E
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date form received by agency:09/01/1996
Facility name: PACIFIC BELL C/O PACKER Q1663
Actual: Facility address: 733 KEVIN CT EAST SIDE OF BLDG
8 ft. OAKLAND, CA 94621
EPA ID: CAD982492522
Mailing address: 3020 WILSHIRE BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90010
Contact: Not reported
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported
Contact country: Not reported
Contact telephone: Not reported
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 09
Classification: Small Small Quantity Generator
Description: Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous

waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name: PACIFIC BELL
Owner/operator address: NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: (415) 555-1212
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Owner/operator name: NOT REQUIRED
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACIFIC BELL C/O PACKER Q1663 (Continued)
Owner/operator address: NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999

Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: (415) 555-1212

Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:06/01/1990

Facility name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

PACIFIC BELL C/O PACKER Q1663
Large Quantity Generator

No violations found

110008279451

Environmental Interest/Information System

HAZNET:
Year:
Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:

California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal

facilities.

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

1998
CAD982492522
PACIFIC BELL
9258236161

1000250748
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACIFIC BELL C/O PACKER Q1663 (Continued)

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

1000250748

Not reported

RM 3E000

SAN RAMON, CA 945830995

1

CAD980887418

1

Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
HO1

.2293

1

1998

CAD982492522

PACIFIC BELL

9258236161

Not reported

RM 3E000

SAN RAMON, CA 945830995
1

CAD982446874

Yolo

Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
HO1

.2293

1

1998

CAD982492522

PACIFIC BELL

9258236161

Not reported

RM 3E000

SAN RAMON, CA 945830995
1

CAD059494310

Santa Clara

Unspecified oil-containing waste
D99

.7500

1

1997

CAD982492522

PACIFIC BELL

9258236161

Not reported

RM 3E000

SAN RAMON, CA 945830995
1

CAD980887418

1

Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
HO1

.2293

1

1996
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACIFIC BELL C/O PACKER Q1663 (Continued) 1000250748
Gepaid: CAD982492522
Contact: PACIFIC BELL
Telephone: 9258236161
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: RM 3E000
Mailing City,St,Zip: SAN RAMON, CA 945830995
Gen County: 1
TSD EPA ID: CAD980887418
TSD County: 1
Waste Category: Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
Disposal Method: HO1
Tons: .5004
Facility County: 1
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
13 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
E19 RONALD L DAY TRANSPORTATION INC RCRA-NonGen 1000148762
NW 733 KEVIN CT WEST SIDE OF BLDG FINDS CAD982516627
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94621 wWDS
0.127 mi. HIST CORTESE
668 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster E LUST
. CA FID UST
Relative: Alameda County CS
Higher HIST UST
Actual: SWEEPS UST
8 ft. HAZNET

RCRA-NonGen:
Date form received by agency:02/22/1989

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

RONALD L DAY TRANSPORTATION INC
733 KEVIN CT WEST SIDE OF BLDG
OAKLAND, CA 94621

CAD982516627

733 KEVIN COURT

OAKLAND, CA 94621

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER

733 KEVIN CT WEST SIDE OF BLDG
OAKLAND, CA 94621

us

(415) 635-1311

Not reported

09

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

RONALD L DAY

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

RONALD L DAY TRANSPORTATION INC (Continued)

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999

Not reported

Owner/operator telephone: (415) 555-1212
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No

Mixed waste (haz.

and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: Yes
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: ~ No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

CA WDS:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:

Facility Status:
NPDES Number:

Subregion:

Facility Telephone:

Facility Contact:

No violations found

110008280449

1000148762

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of

events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

San Francisco Bay 011001008

Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid or
semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, manufacturing or
processing operation of whatever nature, including mining, gravel

washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and

repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water

pumping.

Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that is

under Waste Discharge Requirements.

CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7

are assigned by the Regional Board

2
5106351311
RONALD L DAY
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RONALD L DAY TRANSPORTATION INC (Continued)

RONALD L DAY
733 Kevin Ct
Oakland 946214039
RONALD L DAY

Agency Name:
Agency Address:
Agency City,St,Zip:
Agency Contact:
Agency Telephone:
Agency Type:

SIC Code:

SIC Code 2:

Primary Waste:
Primary Waste Type:
Secondary Waste:
Secondary Waste Type:
Design Flow:
Baseline Flow:
Reclamation:

POTW:

Treat To Water:

Complexity:

CORTESE:
Region:
Facility County Code:
Reg By:
Reg Id:

LUST:
Region:
Global Id:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Case Type:
Status:
Status Date:
Lead Agency:
Case Worker:
Local Agency:
RB Case Number:
LOC Case Number:
File Location:
Potential Media Affect:

5106351311
Private

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

Not reported
Not reported

1000148762

Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board order
should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared

to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be

considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher

Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
represent no threat to water quality.
Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such as

cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best

management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and

disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
dairy waste ponds.

CORTESE

1

LTNKA
01-2245

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:
Global Id:

STATE

T0600102061

37.758919

-122.207072

LUST Cleanup Site
Completed - Case Closed
10/02/1997

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
BC

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
01-2245

RO0000711

Stored electronically as an E-file

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)

Diesel
Not reported

T0600102061
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RONALD L DAY TRANSPORTATION INC (Continued)

Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST REG 2:

Region:

Facility Id:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
How Discovered:
Leak Cause:
Leak Source:

Date Leak Confirmed:

Oversight Program:

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:

2
01-2245

Local Agency Caseworker
BARNEY CHAN

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA

Not reported

5105676765

T0600102061

Regional Board Caseworker

Cherie McCaulou

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
OAKLAND

cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0600102061
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Reported

T0600102061
REMEDIATION
01/01/1950

Not reported

Case Closed

1885

Tank Closure

UNK

UNK

Not reported
LUST

Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:

Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:

Date Remediation Action Underway:
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

CAFID UST:

Facility ID:
Regulated By:
Regulated ID:
Cortese Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Phone:
Mail To:

Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:

01002533
UTNKA
00002835

Not reported
Not reported
4156351311
Not reported
733 KEVIN CT
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000148762
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

RONALD L DAY TRANSPORTATION INC (Continued)

Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact:

Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:
NPDES Number:

OAKLAND 94621
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Active
Alameda County CS:
Status: Case Closed
Record Id: RO0000711
Site Contact: CHAN, BARNEY
PE: 5602
HIST UST:
Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000002835
Facility Type: Other
Other Type: TRANSPORT
Total Tanks: 0006
Contact Name: RONALD L. DAY
Telephone: 4156351311

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:

RONALD L. DAY TRANSPORTATION,
733 KEVIN COURT
OAKLAND, CA 94621

001

1

1974

00012500

PRODUCT

REGULAR

1/4 inches

Visual, Stock Inventor, None

002

1

1974

00012500

PRODUCT

DIESEL

1/4 inches

Visual, Stock Inventor

003

2

1974

00012500

PRODUCT

DIESEL

1/4 inches

Visual, Stock Inventor

004
1

1000148762
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Direction
Distance
Elevation
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l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

RONALD L DAY TRANSPORTATION INC (Continued)

Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

1974

00012500

PRODUCT

DIESEL

1/4 inches

Visual, Stock Inventor, None

005

2

1974

00012500

PRODUCT

DIESEL

1/4 inches

Visual, Stock Inventor, None

006

3

1974

00012500

PRODUCT

REGULAR

1/4 gauge

Visual, Stock Inventor, None

SWEEPS UST:
Status: A
Comp Number: 2835
Number: 9
Board Of Equalization: 44-000047
Ref Date: 07-01-85
Act Date: Not reported
Created Date: 02-29-88
Tank Status: A

Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:

1
01-000-002835-000004

Actv Date: 07-01-85
Capacity: 12500

Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
Stg: P

Content: DIESEL
Number Of Tanks: 3

Status: A

Comp Number: 2835
Number: 9

Board Of Equalization: 44-000047
Ref Date: 07-01-85
Act Date: Not reported
Created Date: 02-29-88
Tank Status: A

Owner Tank Id: 2

Swrcb Tank Id: 01-000-002835-000005
Actv Date: 07-01-85
Capacity: 12500

Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
Stg: P

1000148762
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RONALD L DAY TRANSPORTATION INC (Continued) 1000148762

Content: DIESEL

Number Of Tanks: Not reported

Status: A

Comp Number: 2835

Number: 9

Board Of Equalization: 44-000047

Ref Date: 07-01-85

Act Date: Not reported

Created Date: 02-29-88

Tank Status: A

Owner Tank Id: 3

Swrcb Tank Id: 01-000-002835-000006

Actv Date: 07-01-85

Capacity: 12500

Tank Use: M.V. FUEL

Stg: P

Content: LEADED

Number Of Tanks: Not reported

HAZNET:

Year: 1996

Gepaid: CAD982516627

Contact: RONALD DAY

Telephone: 0000000000

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 733 KEVIN CT

Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND, CA 946210000

Gen County: 1

TSD EPA ID: CAT080013352

TSD County: Los Angeles

Waste Category: Oil/water separation sludge

Disposal Method: RO1

Tons: 2.9190

Facility County: 1
F20 PECK & HILLS COMPANY HIST CORTESE S102435048
South 701 66TH LUST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA HAZNET
0.134 mi.
710 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
9 ft. Reg Id: 01-1145

LUST:

Region: STATE

Global Id: T0600101055

Latitude: 37.755631

Longitude: -122.205291

Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site

Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date: 09/02/1992

Lead Agency: SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

TC3348638.1s Page 44



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PECK & HILLS COMPANY (Continued) $102435048
Case Worker: CCM
Local Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: 01-1145
LOC Case Number: 01-1145

File Location:

Potential Media Affect:
Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

Not reported

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Gasoline

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
LUST:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST REG 2:

Region:

Facility Id:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
How Discovered:
Leak Cause:
Leak Source:

Date Leak Confirmed:

Oversight Program:

2
01-1145

T0600101055

Regional Board Caseworker

Cherie McCaulou

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
OAKLAND

cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0600101055

Local Agency Caseworker
DONALD HWANG

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA

Not reported

5105676746

T0600101055
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Discovery

T0600101055
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Stopped

T0600101055
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Reported

Case Closed

01-1145

Tank Closure
Structure Failure

Tank

Not reported

LUST
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PECK & HILLS COMPANY (Continued) $102435048
Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported
Preliminary Site Assesment Began: Not reported
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported
HAZNET:
Year: 2008
Gepaid: CAC002637565
Contact: CHRIS HICKEY
Telephone: 4157224324
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 1971 HOOVER AVE
Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND, CA 94602
Gen County: Alameda
TSD EPA ID: CAD982042475
TSD County: Solano
Waste Category: Asbestos containing waste
Disposal Method: LANDFILL OR SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT THAT WILL BE CLOSED AS LANDFILL( TO
INCLUDE ON-SITE TREATMENT AND/OR STABILIZATION)
Tons: 2
Facility County: Alameda
F21 BALDWIN STREET GARAGE EDR Historical Auto Stations 1009013380
South 559 66TH AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA
0.138 mi.
727 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
Relative: EDR Historical Auto Stations:
Higher Name: BALDWIN STREET GARAGE
Year: 1967
g::ual: Type: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING
22 UNION OIL SS#3135 CAFID UST S101624542
SE 845 066TH AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94621
0.148 mi.
782 ft.
Relative: CAFID UST:
Higher Facility ID: 01002633
Regulated By: UTNKA
Actual: Regulated ID: 00021140
8 ft. Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 4154308999
Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address: 845 066TH AVE

Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND 94621
Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DUNs Number: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNION OIL SS#3135 (Continued) $101624542
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Active
23 HUNTINGTON LABORATORIES HIST CORTESE 1001615262
WNW 700 KEVIN LUST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94621 Alameda County CS
0.149 mi. HAZNET
789 ft.
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
8 ft. Reg Id: 01-1914
LUST:
Region: STATE
Global Id: T0600101774
Latitude: 37.757016
Longitude: -122.205683
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 08/24/1994
Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
Case Worker: BC
Local Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: 01-1914
LOC Case Number: RO0000585

File Location:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

Stored electronically as an E-file

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Diesel

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
LUST:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:

T0600101774

Local Agency Caseworker
BARNEY CHAN

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA

Not reported

5105676765

T0600101774

Regional Board Caseworker

Cherie McCaulou

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
OAKLAND

cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0600101774
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Elevation

Site
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EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HUNTINGTON LABORATORIES (Continued)

Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST REG 2:

Region:

Facility Id:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
How Discovered:
Leak Cause:
Leak Source:

REMEDIATION
01/01/1950
Excavation

T0600101774
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Reported

2

01-1914
Case Closed
4418

Tank Closure
Corrosion
Tank

Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported

Oversight Program:

LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: 6/16/1994

Preliminary Site Assesment Began: Not reported
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

Alameda County CS:

Status: Case Closed
Record Id: RO0000585
Site Contact: CHAN, BARNEY
PE: 5602
HAZNET:
Year: 1994
Gepaid: CAL000083105
Contact: HUNNINGTON LABS INC
Telephone: 2193568100
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 700 KEVIN CT
Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND, CA 946214040
Gen County: 1
TSD EPA ID: CAD009466392
TSD County: 7

Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

Other empty containers 30 gallons or more
RO1

.5000

1

1994

CAL000083105
HUNNINGTON LABS INC
2193568100

Not reported

700 KEVIN CT

OAKLAND, CA 946214040

1001615262

TC3348638.1s Page 48



l MAP FINDINGS
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUNTINGTON LABORATORIES (Continued) 1001615262
Gen County: 1
TSD EPA ID: CAL000048571
TSD County: Santa Clara
Waste Category: Waste oil and mixed oil
Disposal Method: R0O1
Tons: .3544
Facility County: 1
G24 VULCAN CHEMICAL TECHNOLOGIES RCRA-LQG 1007200473
ESE 791 66TH AVE CAP000044818
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94621
0.168 mi.
889 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster G
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 02/11/2000
Facility name: VULCAN CHEMICAL TECHNOLOGIES
Actual: Site name: VULCAN CHEMICALS TECHNOLOGY
9 ft. Facility address: 791 66TH AVE
OAKLAND, CA 94621
EPA ID: CAP000044818
Mailing address: PO BOX 385015
BIRMINGHAM, AL 94621
Contact: ROBERT L BAILEY
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported
Contact country: Not reported
Contact telephone: (205) 298-3582
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 09
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Description: Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any

calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any

residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous

waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less

of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than

100 kg of that material at any time

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  Yes
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
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VULCAN CHEMICAL TECHNOLOGIES (Continued) 1007200473
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Violation Status: No violations found
G25 MCGUIRE HESTER HIST CORTESE S101580082
ESE 796 66TH LUST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA CA FID UST
0.170 mi. Alameda County CS
896 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster G HAZNET
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
9 ft. Reg Id: 01-0953
LUST:
Region: STATE
Global Id: T0600100878
Latitude: 37.755336
Longitude: -122.201761
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 12/04/2009
Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
Case Worker: JTW
Local Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: NA
LOC Case Number: RO0002449
File Location: Stored electronically as an E-file
Potential Media Affect: Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline
Site History: The site is occupied by Cruise America, which is a recreational

vehicle rental facility. Two buildings exist on site and are

surrounded by paved parking areas. Nearby properties are also
commercial properties. Prior to Cruise America acquiring the site in
August 1988, the site was occupied from 1957 to 1988 by McGuire
Hester, a construction company. The site was reportedly was used as
a slaughter and meat packing facility prior to 1956. Three

underground storage tanks were removed from three separate tank pits
in January 1987. T1 was a 1,000-gallon gasoline tank; T2 was a
5,000-gallon gasoline tank, and T3 was an 8,000-gallon diesel tank.
Petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) were detected in soll
samples collected beneath T1 and T2 at concentrations up to 758 ppm.
TPH as diesel (TPHd) was detected in soil samples collected beneath
T3 at concentrations up to 492 ppm. Standing water in the tank pits
had a visible hydrocarbon sheen and product odor. One monitoring
well was installed adjacent to each former tank in January 1987
(AGS-MW-1, AGS-MW-2, and AGS-MW-3). TPHd was detected in soll
samples from AGS-MW-3, which was adjacent to the diesel tank, at
concentrations up to 1,750 ppm. Soil samples collected from borings
AGS-MW-1 and AGS-MWO0-2 near the gasoline tanks contained minor
concentrations of TPHg and BTEX. On February 17, 1988, Purcell,
Rhoades, & Associates advanced three shallow borings and installed
three temporary monitoring wells (B-4 through B-6 and PRA-MW-1
through PRA-MW-3). TPHg and TPHd were detected in soil at
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EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MCGUIRE HESTER (Continued)

$101580082

concentrations up to 270 and 74, ppm, respectively. Oil & Grease was
detected in a soil sample from boring B-4 at a concentration of
32,000 ppm. Between May 25, 1988 and July 27, 1988, a total of 15
soil borings were advanced as part of a geotechnical investigation

for construction of the Cruise America facility. A petroleum odor

was noticed in several of the geotechnical borings. During the
construction activities in 1988, contamination was observed in the
area of the gasoline UST (presumed to be T4) and the existing waste
oil tank currently located adjacent to the Repair Building.

Remediation of these areas was recommended by Kaldveer Associates,
the environmental consultant for the site in 1989; however, there is
no documentation to indicate that remediation of these areas took
place during the construction activities. Cleanup of the T4 area

took place between 2002 and 2009. Although no cleanup has been
conducted adjacent to the existing waste oil tank, one soil boring
(SB-21) was advanced adjacent to the waste oil tank in 2009. TPHd
and TPHmo were detected in soil from SB-21 at concentrations up to
180 ppm and 110 ppm, respectively. Based on the results from boring
SB-21, the extent of contamination appears to be limited in the area
of the waste oil tank. On July 11, 1988, eleven soil borings (B20
through B30) were advanced in the area surrounding the diesel tank
pit. High boiling point hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples
from the shallow borings at concentrations up to 42 ppm. As part of
the July 1988 investigation, groundwater samples were collected from
wells PRA-MW-1, PRA-M-2, and AGS-MW-3. High boiling point
hydrocarbons were detected in groundwater at concentrations ranging
from 720 to 60,000 ppb. Between July 28, 1988 and August 1, 1988,
the former diesel tank (T3) pit area was excavated to a depth of 15
feet bgs. Soil with visible staining or odor outside the diesel tank

pit was reportedly excavated to a depth of 5 feet bgs. Seven soil
samples were collected from the base and sidewalls of the excavation
(S-1 through S-7) following the initial excavation. Based on sample
analytical results from samples, S-2 and S-4, the excavation was
continued and three additional soil samples were collected on August
1, 1988 (S-8 through S-10). During the excavation, buried timbers
with creosote were observed. The area of the diesel tank was ba

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
LUST:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:

T0600100878

Local Agency Caseworker
JERRY WICKHAM

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA

Not reported

5105676791

T0600100878
ENFORCEMENT
06/05/2008

Staff Letter - #20080605

T0600100878
ENFORCEMENT
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MCGUIRE HESTER (Continued) $101580082

Date: 02/06/2009

Action: Staff Letter - #20090206

Global Id: T0600100878

Action Type: ENFORCEMENT

Date: 07/03/2008

Action: Staff Letter - #20080703

Global Id: T0600100878

Action Type: ENFORCEMENT

Date: 02/15/2008

Action: Staff Letter - #20080215

Global Id: T0600100878

Action Type: ENFORCEMENT

Date: 07/08/2009

Action: Staff Letter - #2009-07-08

Global Id: T0600100878

Action Type: REMEDIATION

Date: 01/01/1950

Action: Excavation

Global Id: T0600100878

Action Type: Other

Date: 01/01/1950

Action: Leak Discovery

Global Id: T0600100878

Action Type: ENFORCEMENT

Date: 11/09/2009

Action: Staff Letter - #20091109

Global Id: T0600100878

Action Type: ENFORCEMENT

Date: 11/20/2008

Action: Staff Letter - #20081120

Global Id: T0600100878

Action Type: ENFORCEMENT

Date: 12/04/2009

Action: Closure/No Further Action Letter - #20091204

Global Id: T0600100878

Action Type: REMEDIATION

Date: 01/01/1950

Action: Excavation

Global Id: T0600100878

Action Type: Other

Date: 01/01/1950

Action: Leak Reported

Global Id: T0600100878

Action Type: REMEDIATION

Date: 01/01/1950

Action: In Situ Physical/Chemical Treatment (other than SVE)
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MCGUIRE HESTER (Continued)

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

CAFID UST:

Facility ID:
Regulated By:
Regulated ID:
Cortese Code:
SIC Code:
Facility Phone:
Mail To:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

Contact:

Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:
NPDES Number:
EPA ID:
Comments:
Status:

Alameda County CS:

Status:
Record Id:
Site Contact:
PE:

Status:
Record Id:
Site Contact:
PE:

Status:
Record Id:
Site Contact:
PE:

Status:
Record Id:
Site Contact:
PE:

Status:
Record Id:
Site Contact:
PE:

T0600100878
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Began

T0600100878
ENFORCEMENT
07/24/2009

Staff Letter - #2009-07-24

01001077
UTNKA

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
796 66TH AVE
Not reported
OAKLAND 94621
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Active

Leak Confirmation
R0O0002449
WICKHAM, JERRY
5602

Pollution Characterization
RO0002449

WICKHAM, JERRY

5602

Remediation Plan
R0O0002449
WICKHAM, JERRY
5602

Remedial Action Underway
RO0002449

WICKHAM, JERRY

5602

Case Closed
RO0002449
WICKHAM, JERRY
5602

$101580082
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Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

MCGUIRE HESTER (Continued)

HAZNET:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:

2010

CAL000058977

JF LESCARBEAU/HUB MANAGER
5106397125

Not reported

11 W HAMPTON AVE
MESA, AZ 852105258
Not reported
CAL000190816

Not reported

Waste oil and mixed oil

$101580082

STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERY

(HO10-H129) OR (H131-H135)
2.204
Alameda

2010

CAL000058977

JF LESCARBEAU/HUB MANAGER
5106397125

Not reported

11 W HAMPTON AVE

MESA, AZ 852105258

Not reported

CAD009466392

Not reported

Other empty containers 30 gallons or more
OTHER TREATMENT

0.25

Alameda

2010

CAL000058977

JF LESCARBEAU/HUB MANAGER
5106397125

Not reported

11 W HAMPTON AVE
MESA, AZ 852105258
Not reported
CAL000190816

Not reported

Waste oil and mixed oll

STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERY

(H010-H129) OR (H131-H135)
0.95
Alameda

2010

CAL000058977

JF LESCARBEAU/HUB MANAGER
5106397125

Not reported

11 W HAMPTON AVE

MESA, AZ 852105258

Not reported

CAD980887418
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MCGUIRE HESTER (Continued) S$101580082

TSD County: Not reported

Waste Category: Unspecified oil-containing waste

Disposal Method: DISCHARGE TO SEWER/POTW OR NPDES(WITH PRIOR STORAGE--WITH OR WITHOUT

TREATMENT)

Tons: 12.76854

Facility County: Alameda

Year: 2010

Gepaid: CAL000058977

Contact: JF LESCARBEAU/HUB MANAGER

Telephone: 5106397125

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 11 W HAMPTON AVE

Mailing City,St,Zip: MESA, AZ 852105258

Gen County: Not reported

TSD EPA ID: CAD980887418

TSD County: Not reported

Waste Category: Unspecified oil-containing waste

Disposal Method: ~ STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERY

(HO010-H129) OR (H131-H135)
Tons: 5.421
Facility County: Alameda
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
14 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

G26 CRUISE AMERICA UST U003802419
ESE 796 66TH AVE SWEEPS UST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94621
0.170 mi.
896 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster G
Relative: UST:
Higher Facility ID: 227

Latitude: 37.75602
Actual: Longitude: -122.20276
9 ft.

SWEEPS UST:

Status: A

Comp Number: 278

Number: 1

Board Of Equalization: 44-035405

Ref Date: 08-11-93

Act Date: 12-17-93

Created Date: 04-02-91

Tank Status: A

Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:

Not reported
01-000-000278-000001
03-02-93

500

OlL

W

WASTE OIL

2

A
278
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Database(s)

27
NE
1/8-1/4

0.180 mi.

952 ft.

Relative:

Higher

Actual:
10 ft.

CRUISE AMERICA (Continued)

Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Ref Date:

Act Date:

Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

1

44-035405
08-11-93
12-17-93
04-02-91

A

Not reported
01-000-000278-000002
08-11-93

10000

M.V. FUEL

P

REG UNLEADED
Not reported

U003802419

ECONOMY LUMBER
6233 SAN LEANDRO
OAKLAND, CA 94621

CORTESE:
Region:
Facility County Code:
Reg By:
Reg Id:

LUST:
Region:
Global Id:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Case Type:
Status:
Status Date:
Lead Agency:
Case Worker:
Local Agency:
RB Case Number:
LOC Case Number:
File Location:
Potential Media Affect:

CORTESE
1

LTNKA
01-0545

STATE
T0600100498
37.7607

-122.2048

LUST Cleanup Site

Open - Site Assessment

08/22/1996

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

JTW

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

01-0545
RO0003061

Stored electronically as an E-file

Under Investigation

HIST CORTESE S101293734
LUST N/A
Alameda County CS

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

Gasoline
UST removed from the site. However, analytical data and/or Tank
Removal Report not yet received. Further evaluation is pending.

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

T0600100498

Local Agency Caseworker
JERRY WICKHAM

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA

Not reported

5105676791
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ECONOMY LUMBER (Continued) S$101293734
Global Id: T0600100498
Contact Type: Regional Board Caseworker
Contact Name: Cherie McCaulou
Organization Name: SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Address: 1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
City: OAKLAND
Email: cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov
Phone Number: Not reported
LUST:
Global Id: T0600100498
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Discovery
Global Id: T0600100498
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Stopped
Global Id: T0600100498
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Reported
Alameda County CS:
Status: Leak Confirmation
Record Id: RO0003061
Site Contact: WICKHAM, JERRY
PE: 5602
28 UNITED PLASTICS CORPORATION RCRA-SQG 1000399399
wsw 513 INDEPENDENT RD FINDS CAD009106626
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94621
0.200 mi.
1056 ft.
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date form received by agency:09/01/1996
Facility name: UNITED PLASTICS CORPORATION
:?ttual: Facility address: 513 INDEPENDENT RD

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:

Contact telephone:

Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

OAKLAND, CA 94621

CADO009106626

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

TC3348638.1s Page 57



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNITED PLASTICS CORPORATION (Continued)

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

ROBERT A D SCHWARTZ
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:07/08/1980

Facility name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

UNITED PLASTICS CORPORATION

Large Quantity Generator

No violations found

110002634837

Environmental Interest/Information System

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

1000399399

Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of

events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
H29 UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #3135 Notify 65 S100179381
ESE 845 66TH AVENUE HAZNET N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 92626
0.208 mi.
1096 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster H
Relative: Notify 65:
Higher Date Reported: Not reported
Staff Initials: Not reported
Actual: Board File Number: Not reported
9 ft. Facility Type: Not reported
Discharge Date: Not reported

Incident Description: 92626

HAZNET:
Year: 1996
Gepaid: CAD982054843
Contact: UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNI
Telephone: 7144286560
Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: PO BOX 25376
Mailing City,St,Zip:  SANTA ANA, CA 927995376

Gen County: 1

TSD EPA ID: CADO009452657

TSD County: San Mateo

Waste Category: Aqueous solution with total organic residues 10 percent or more
Disposal Method: RO1

Tons: .1876

Facility County: 1

Year: 1995

Gepaid: CAD982054843

Contact: UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNI
Telephone: 7144286560

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: PO BOX 25376
Mailing City,St,Zip:  SANTA ANA, CA 927995376

Gen County: 1

TSD EPA ID: CADO009452657

TSD County: San Mateo

Waste Category: Aqueous solution with total organic residues 10 percent or more
Disposal Method: RO1

Tons: .3502

Facility County: 1

Year: 1994

Gepaid: CAD982054843

Contact: UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNI
Telephone: 7144286560

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: PO BOX 25376
Mailing City,St,Zip:  SANTA ANA, CA 927995376

Gen County: 1

TSD EPA ID: CADO009452657

TSD County: San Mateo

Waste Category: Aqueous solution with total organic residues 10 percent or more
Disposal Method: RO1

Tons: .3502

Facility County: 1
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
H30 TOSCO CORPORATION #30473 UST U003949143
ESE 845 66TH AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94621
0.208 mi.
1096 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster H
Relative: UST:
Higher Facility ID: 208
Latitude: 37.75643
Actual: Longitude: -122.20178
9 ft.
H31 UNION OIL SS#3135 HIST UST U001599530
ESE 845 66TH AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94621
0.208 mi.
1096 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster H
Relative: HIST UST:
Higher Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000021140
Actual: Facility Type: Gas Station
9 ft. Other Type: Not reported
Total Tanks: 0006
Contact Name: JOHNSON CHOW/PATRICK CHANG
Telephone: 4154308999
Owner Name: UNION OIL CO.
Owner Address: 1 CALIFORNIA ST. SUITE 2700

Owner City,St,Zip:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111

001

3135-1-1

1967

00010000
PRODUCT
UNLEADED

Not reported
Stock Inventor, 10

002

3135-2-1

1967

00010000
PRODUCT
PREMIUM

Not reported
Stock Inventor, 10

003

3135-4-1

Not reported
00000280
WASTE
WASTE OIL
P.C.S. unknown
Stock Inventor

004
3135-1-1
1967
00010000
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNION OIL SS#3135 (Continued) U001599530
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: UNLEADED
Tank Construction:  Not reported
Leak Detection: Stock Inventor, 10
Tank Num: 005
Container Num: 3135-2-1
Year Installed: 1967
Tank Capacity: 00010000
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: PREMIUM
Tank Construction:  Not reported
Leak Detection: Stock Inventor, 10
Tank Num: 006
Container Num: 3135-4-1
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 00000280
Tank Used for: WASTE
Type of Fuel: WASTE OIL
Tank Construction: P.C.S. unknown
Leak Detection: Stock Inventor
H32 UNOCAL HIST CORTESE 1000167147
ESE 845 66TH LUST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94621 Alameda County CS
0.208 mi. SWEEPS UST
1096 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster H
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
9 ft. Reg Id: 01-1613
LUST:
Region: STATE
Global Id: T0600101488
Latitude: 37.756806548
Longitude: -122.200961125
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 11/29/1989
Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
Case Worker: BJJ
Local Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: 01-1613
LOC Case Number: RO0000408

File Location:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

Stored electronically as an E-file

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)

Gasoline

Two 10,000-gallon gasoline USTs, one 280 gallon waste-oil UST and
product piping were removed from the site in December 1989. Sampling
indicated that hydrocarbons were detected in soil and groundwater.

In April 1990, three monitoring wells and two borings were installed.
Subsequently additional wells and borings were installed.

Remediation consisting of soil excavation was conducted in March 1991.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNOCAL (Continued)

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
LUST:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:

T0600101488

Local Agency Caseworker
BARBARA JAKUB

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA

Not reported

5106391287

T0600101488

Regional Board Caseworker

Cherie McCaulou

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
OAKLAND

cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0600101488
ENFORCEMENT
07/15/2008

Staff Letter - #20080715

T0600101488
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Discovery

T0600101488
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Stopped

T0600101488

RESPONSE

10/20/2011

Monitoring Report - Semi-Annually

T0600101488
REMEDIATION
01/01/1950
Excavation

T0600101488
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Reported

T0600101488
Other
01/01/1950

1000167147
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNOCAL (Continued) 1000167147
Action: Leak Began
Global Id: T0600101488
Action Type: REMEDIATION
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Excavation
Global Id: T0600101488
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 07/24/2009
Action: Staff Letter - #20090724
LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 01-1613

Facility Status:
Case Number:
How Discovered:
Leak Cause:
Leak Source:

Pollution Characterization

3693

Tank Closure
Structure Failure
Tank

Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported
Oversight Program: LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:

Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:

Date Remediation

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:

Alameda County CS:
Status:
Record Id:
Site Contact:
PE:

Status:
Record Id:
Site Contact:
PE:

SWEEPS UST:
Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Action Underway:

Leak Confirmation
RO0000408
JAKUB, BARBARA
5602

Pollution Characterization
RO0000408

JAKUB, BARBARA

5602

Not reported
21140
Not reported

Board Of Equalization: 44-001057

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1/15/1990
5/11/1990
8/14/1990
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

01-000-021140-000003

Not reported
300

OlL
PRODUCT
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNOCAL (Continued)

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Ref Date:

Act Date:

Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Ref Date:

Act Date:

Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Ref Date:

Act Date:

Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

MOTOR OIL
4

Not reported
21140

Not reported
44-001057

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01-000-021140-000004
Not reported
10000

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT

REG UNLEADED
Not reported

Not reported
21140

Not reported
44-001057

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01-000-021140-000005
Not reported
10000

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT

REG UNLEADED
Not reported

Not reported
21140

Not reported
44-001057
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
01-000-021140-000006
Not reported
300

OlL
PRODUCT
MOTOR OIL
Not reported

A
21140
1

1000167147

TC3348638.1s Page 64
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNOCAL (Continued) 1000167147
Board Of Equalization: 44-001057
Ref Date: 03-12-93
Act Date: 12-16-93
Created Date: 02-29-88
Tank Status: A
Owner Tank Id: 3135-1-1
Swrcb Tank Id: 01-000-021140-000001
Actv Date: 03-12-93
Capacity: 12000
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
Stg: P
Content: REG UNLEADED
Number Of Tanks: 2
Status: A
Comp Number: 21140
Number: 1
Board Of Equalization: 44-001057
Ref Date: 03-12-93
Act Date: 12-16-93
Created Date: 02-29-88
Tank Status: A
Owner Tank Id: 3135-22
Swrcb Tank Id: 01-000-021140-000002
Actv Date: 03-12-92
Capacity: 12000
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
Stg: P
Content: PRM UNLEADED
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
H33 FRUITVALE BUSINESS CENTER CAFID UST S101624525
East 915 066TH AVE SWEEPS UST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94621
0.217 mi.
1148 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster H
Relative: CAFID UST:
Higher Facility ID: 01002529
Regulated By: UTNKA
Actual: Regulated ID: 00002394
9 ft. Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 4156355104
Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

Contact:

Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:
NPDES Number:
EPA ID:
Comments:
Status:

SWEEPS UST:

5586 BACON RD
Not reported
OAKLAND 94621
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Active
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FRUITVALE BUSINESS CENTER (Continued) $101624525
Status: A
Comp Number: 2394
Number: 9
Board Of Equalization: 44-000042
Ref Date: 07-01-85
Act Date: Not reported
Created Date: 02-29-88
Tank Status: A
Owner Tank Id: 1
Swrcb Tank Id: 01-000-002394-000001
Actv Date: 07-01-85
Capacity: 1500
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
Stg: P
Content: REG UNLEADED
Number Of Tanks: 1
34 7UPCO RCRA-SQG 1000597306
East 6506 SAN LEANDRO ST FINDS CAD983613118
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94621 HIST CORTESE
0.223 mi. LUST
1176 ft. Alameda County CS
HAZNET
Relative:
Higher RCRA-SQG:
Date form received by agency: 11/15/1991
':«:tfltlal: Facility name: 7UPCO

Facility address:

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:

Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

6506 SAN LEANDRO ST
OAKLAND, CA 94621
CAD983613118

DALE CANTAL

6506 SAN LEANDRO ST
OAKLAND, CA 94621

us

(510) 569-7777

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of

hazardous waste at any time

HERSCHEL W EASLEY
6505 SAN LEANDRO ST
OAKLAND, CA 94621
Not reported

Owner/operator telephone: (510) 569-7777

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Private
Owner
Not reported
Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:

No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
7 UP CO (Continued) 1000597306
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002864829

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

CORTESE:
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 01-0007
LUST:
Region: STATE
Global Id: T0600100006
Latitude: 37.756876
Longitude: -122.202019
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 04/16/1999
Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
Case Worker: AG
Local Agency: Not reported
RB Case Number: 01-0007
LOC Case Number: RO0001197

File Location:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

Stored electronically as an E-file

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Diesel

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
7 UP CO (Continued) 1000597306
Global Id: T0600100006
Contact Type: Regional Board Caseworker

Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Cherie McCaulou

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
OAKLAND

cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

LUST:
Global Id: T0600100006
Action Type: REMEDIATION
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Excavation
Global Id: T0600100006
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Reported
LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 01-0007
Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 3151
How Discovered: Tank Closure
Leak Cause: Structure Failure
Leak Source: Tank

Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported
Oversight Program: LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported

Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:

Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:

Date Remediation Action Underway:

8/14/1990

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

Alameda County CS:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:

TSD EPA ID:

TSD County:

Status: Case Closed
Record Id: RO0001197
Site Contact: GHOLAMI, AMIR
PE: 5602
HAZNET:
Year: 1997
Gepaid: CAL000032415
Contact: HERSCHEL EASLEY
Telephone: 0000000000

Not reported

6505 SAN LEANDRO ST
OAKLAND, CA 946213729

1
CADO008252405
Los Angeles
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
7 UP CO (Continued) 1000597306
Waste Category: Unspecified organic liquid mixture
Disposal Method: R0O1
Tons: 1.0000
Facility County: 1
135 ECHCO SALES CO EDR Historical Cleaners 1009140592
NwW 6161 COLISEUM WY N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA
0.239 mi.
1262 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster |
Relative: EDR Historical Cleaners:
Higher Name: ECHCO SALES CO
Year: 1967
:«?ttual: Type: CLEANERS AND DYERS EQUIP-MENT AND SUPPLIES
136 FORMER ECHCO SALES CO SLIC S106234892
NW 6161 COLISEUM WAY N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA
0.239 mi.
1262 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster |
Relative: SLIC REG 2:
Higher Region: 2
Facility ID: 01S0541
Actual: Facility Status: ~ Pollution Characterization
8 ft. Date Closed: Not reported
Local Case #: Not reported
How Discovered: Not reported
Leak Cause: Not reported
Leak Source: Not reported
Date Confirmed: Not reported
Date Prelim Site Assmnt Workplan Submitted: Not reported
Date Preliminary Site Assessment Began: Not reported
Date Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Date Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remedial Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported
137 SILVER STAR TRANSPORTATION CAFID UST S101624522
NW 6161 COLISEUM WAY SWEEPS UST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94621 HAZNET
0.239 mi. EMI
1262 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster |
Relative: CAFID UST:
Higher Facility ID: 01002203
Regulated By: UTNKI
Actual: Regulated ID: 00048356
8 ft. Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 4156381000
Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address: 6161 COLISEUM WAY
Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SILVER STAR TRANSPORTATION (Continued)

Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact:

Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:
NPDES Number:
EPA ID:
Comments:
Status:

SWEEPS UST:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

OAKLAND 94621
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Inactive

Not reported
48356
Not reported

Board Of Equalization: 44-000458

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

HAZNET:

Year:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
01-000-048356-000001
Not reported
1000

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT
LEADED

1

2003

CAC002568548
MICHAEL JOHNSON
415399800

Not reported

6161 COLISEUM WAY
OAKLAND, CA 946214031
Alameda

CAD982444481

Alameda

Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent

HO1
3.48
1

2003

CAC002568548
MICHAEL JOHNSON
415399800

Not reported

6161 COLISEUM WAY
OAKLAND, CA 946214031
Alameda
CAD982444481
Alameda

Other organic solids
HO1

0.85

$101624522
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SILVER STAR TRANSPORTATION (Continued)

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

EMI:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:
SIC Code:

Air District Name:

1

2000

CAL000033609

ECHCO SALES CO INC
0000000000

Not reported

6161 COLISEUM WAY
OAKLAND, CA 946210000
1

CADO009452657

San Mateo

Other inorganic solid waste
TO3

.0350

1

2000

CAL000033609

ECHCO SALES CO INC
0000000000

Not reported

6161 COLISEUM WAY
OAKLAND, CA 946210000
1

CADO009452657

San Mateo

Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent

RO1
.6880
1

1990

1

SF

6151

BA

5169

BAY AREA AQMD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:

NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

Not reported
Not reported
0

[eNeNoNoNoNe)

$101624522
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
138 ECHCO SALES CO. SLIC U001599479
NW 6161 COLISEUM WAY HIST UST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94621
0.239 mi.
1262 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster |
Relative: SLIC:
Higher Region: STATE

Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment
Actual: Status Date: 07/01/2002
8 ft. Global Id: SL1823N1137

Lead Agency: SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

Lead Agency Case Number: Not reported

Latitude: 37.7588067316925

Longitude: -122.20938205719

Case Type: Cleanup Program Site

Case Worker: CFC

Local Agency: Not reported

RB Case Number: 01S0541

File Location: Regional Board

Potential Media Affected: Indoor Air, Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water), Soil,

Soil Vapor, Under Investigation
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum Hydrocarbon, Tetrachloroethylene (PCE),
Trichloroethylene (TCE), Vinyl chloride
Site History: Not reported
Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
HIST UST:

Region: STATE

Facility ID: 00000048356

Facility Type: Other

Other Type: WAREHOUSE

Total Tanks: 0001

Contact Name: JOHN FOSTER

Telephone: 4156381000

Owner Name: ECHCO SALES CO.

Owner Address: 6161 COLISEUM WAY

Owner City,St,Zip:  OAKLAND, CA 94621

Tank Num: 001

Container Num: 1

Year Installed: 1965

Tank Capacity: 00001000

Tank Used for: PRODUCT

Type of Fuel: REGULAR

Tank Construction:  Not reported

Leak Detection: Stock Inventor
J39 TRAILCO EQUIPMENT COMPANY HIST CORTESE S101624526
NW 740 JULIE ANN WAY LUST N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94621 CA FID UST
0.248 mi. Alameda County CS
1308 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster J SWEEPS UST

HAZNET
Relative: HAULERS
Higher
CORTESE:

»8°«<f2ttua|! Region: CORTESE
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TRAILCO EQUIPMENT COMPANY (Continued)

Facility County Code:

Reg By:
Reg Id:

LUST:

Region:

Global Id:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Case Type:
Status:

Status Date:

Lead Agency:
Case Worker:
Local Agency:

RB Case Number:
LOC Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Media Affect:
Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

LTNKA
01-0791

STATE

T0600100727

37.759731

-122.207552

LUST Cleanup Site

Completed - Case Closed
12/03/1993

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

BC

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
01-0791

RO0001590

Stored electronically as an E-file
Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Gasoline

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST REG 2:

T0600100727

Local Agency Caseworker
BARNEY CHAN

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA

Not reported

5105676765

T0600100727

Regional Board Caseworker

Cherie McCaulou

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
OAKLAND

cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0600100727
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Reported

T0600100727
REMEDIATION
01/01/1950
Excavation

S$101624526
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TRAILCO EQUIPMENT COMPANY (Continued)

Region:

Facility Id:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
How Discovered:
Leak Cause:
Leak Source:

2

01-0791
Case Closed
1067

Tank Closure

Structure Failure

Tank

Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported

Oversight Program:

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:

LUST

Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
Date Remediation Action Underway:
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

CAFID UST:

Facility ID:
Regulated By:
Regulated ID:
Cortese Code:
SIC Code:
Facility Phone:
Mail To:

Mailing Address:

01002020
UTNKI
00004583
Not reported
Not reported
4156386375
Not reported

740 JULIE ANN WAY

Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND 94621
Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DUNs Number: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Inactive

Alameda County CS:
Status: Case Closed
Record Id: RO0001590
Site Contact: CHAN, BARNEY
PE: 5602

SWEEPS UST:
Status: Not reported
Comp Number: 4583
Number: Not reported
Board Of Equalization: 44-000067
Ref Date: Not reported
Act Date: Not reported
Created Date: Not reported
Tank Status: Not reported

Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Not reported

7/27/1990
8/1/1990
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

01-000-004583-000001

Not reported
10000

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT

$101624526
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TRAILCO EQUIPMENT COMPANY (Continued)

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

DIESEL
2

Not reported
4583
Not reported

Board Of Equalization: 44-000067

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

HAZNET:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Facility County:

Year:
Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

01-000-004583-000002

Not reported
10000

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT
LEADED
Not reported

2008
CAL000130737

RONALD TURBIN-GENERAL MANAGER

5105690903
Not reported

740 JULIE ANN WAY

OAKLAND, CA 946210000

Alameda
CAT080013352
Los Angeles

Unspecified oil-containing waste
OTHER RECOVERY OF RECLAMATION FOR REUSE INCLUDING ACID REGENERATION,
ORGANICS RECOVERY ECT

1.3761
Alameda

2007
CAL000130737

RONALD TURBIN-GENERAL MANAGER

5105690903
Not reported

740 JULIE ANN WAY

OAKLAND, CA 946210000

Alameda
CADO097030993
Los Angeles

Other organic solids

S$101624526

STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERY
(HO010-H129) OR (H131-H135)

0.7
Alameda

2007
CAL000130737

RONALD TURBIN-GENERAL MANAGER

5105690903
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TRAILCO EQUIPMENT COMPANY (Continued)

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Facility County:

HAULERS:

Facility ID:
Facility Phone:

$101624526

Not reported

740 JULIE ANN WAY
OAKLAND, CA 946210000
Alameda

CAT080013352

Los Angeles

Unspecified oil-containing waste
OTHER RECOVERY OF RECLAMATION FOR REUSE INCLUDING ACID REGENERATION,
ORGANICS RECOVERY ECT
3.54

Alameda

2007

CAL000130737

RONALD TURBIN-GENERAL MANAGER
5105690903

Not reported

740 JULIE ANN WAY

OAKLAND, CA 946210000

Alameda

CAD980887418

Alameda

Oil/water separation sludge

STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERY
(H010-H129) OR (H131-H135)

1.31

Alameda

2007

CAL000130737

RONALD TURBIN-GENERAL MANAGER
5105690903

Not reported

740 JULIE ANN WAY

OAKLAND, CA 946210000

Alameda

CAD980887418

Alameda

Unspecified oil-containing waste
STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERY
(HO010-H129) OR (H131-H135)

1.71

Alameda

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
6 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

1618272
(510) 839-1602
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
J40 INDEPENDENT CONSTRUCTION CO. Y HIST UST U001599488
NwW 740 JULIE ANN WAY N/A
1/8-1/4 OAKLAND, CA 94621
0.248 mi.
1308 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster J
Relative: HIST UST:
Higher Region: STATE

Facility ID: 00000004583
Actual: Facility Type: Other
8 ft. Other Type: CONSTRUCTION

Total Tanks: 0002

Contact Name: Not reported

Telephone: 4156386375

Owner Name: INDEPENDENT CONSTRUCTION COMPA

Owner Address: 740 JULIE ANN WAY

Owner City,St,Zip:  OAKLAND, CA 94621

Tank Num: 001

Container Num: 2

Year Installed: Not reported

Tank Capacity: 00010000

Tank Used for: PRODUCT

Type of Fuel: DIESEL

Tank Construction:  Not reported

Leak Detection: Visual, Stock Inventor

Tank Num: 002

Container Num: 1

Year Installed: Not reported

Tank Capacity: 00010000

Tank Used for: PRODUCT

Type of Fuel: REGULAR

Tank Construction:  Not reported

Leak Detection: Visual, Stock Inventor
Ja1 HERTZ-PENSKE HIST CORTESE S101630378
NwW 725 JULIE ANN WAY LUST N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94621 CA FID UST
0.251 mi. Alameda County CS
1327 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster J SWEEPS UST

HAZNET
Relative: EMI
Higher
CORTESE:

Actual: Region: CORTESE
8 ft. Facility County Code: 1

Reg By: LTNKA

Reg Id: 01-1153

LUST:

Region: STATE

Global Id: T0600101062

Latitude: 37.759392

Longitude: -122.208174

Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site

Status: Open - Site Assessment

Status Date:
Lead Agency:

04/08/2008

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HERTZ-PENSKE (Continued) $101630378
Case Worker: PK
Local Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: 01-1153
LOC Case Number: RO0000354

File Location:

Potential Media Affect:
Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

Stored electronically as an E-file

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)

Diesel, Gasoline

Three USTs removed from the site in October 1989. Several inches of
free product were noted under each UST. Monitoring wells were
installed at the site in 1990 and 1993. In 1994, exploratory boring
were installed at the site, which detected elevated concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons in soil. In 1997, two observation wells were
installed into the UST backfill and in 2000, Fenton?s Reagent was
injected in the source area. However, product sheen was still
present in a monitoring well. In 2009, confirmation sampling was
requested and is underway.

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:
Global Id: T0600101062
Contact Type: Regional Board Caseworker

Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Cherie McCaulou
SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

Address: 1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
City: OAKLAND
Email: cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov

Phone Number:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Not reported

T0600101062

Local Agency Caseworker
KAREL DETTERMAN
ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
City: ALAMEDA
Email: karel.detterman@acgov.org
Phone Number: 5105676708
LUST:
Global Id: T0600101062
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 07/03/2008
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other - #20080703
Global Id: T0600101062
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 06/06/2008
Action: Soil and Water Investigation Workplan
Global Id: T0600101062
Action Type: REMEDIATION
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: In Situ Physical/Chemical Treatment (other than SVE)
Global Id: T0600101062
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HERTZ-PENSKE (Continued) S$101630378
Action: Leak Discovery
Global Id: T0600101062
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 11/18/2010
Action: Staff Letter - #20101118
Global Id: T0600101062
Action Type: REMEDIATION
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Excavation
Global Id: T0600101062
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 12/17/2009
Action: Staff Letter - #20091217
Global Id: T0600101062
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 08/12/2010
Action: Staff Letter - #20100812
Global Id: T0600101062
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Reported
Global Id: T0600101062
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 10/01/2010
Action: Soil and Water Investigation Workplan
Global Id: T0600101062
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 03/17/2010
Action: Soil and Water Investigation Report
Global Id: T0600101062
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 04/16/2010
Action: Corrective Action Plan / Remedial Action Plan
Global Id: T0600101062
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 04/08/2008
Action: Staff Letter - #20080408
Global Id: T0600101062
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 03/16/2009
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other - #20090316
Global Id: T0600101062
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 07/28/2009
Action: Staff Letter - #20090728
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HERTZ-PENSKE (Continued)

LUST REG 2:

Region:

Facility Id:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
How Discovered:
Leak Cause:
Leak Source:

2
01-1153

Preliminary site assessment underway

554
Tank Closure

Structure Failure

Tank

Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported
Oversight Program: LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:

Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:

Date Remediation

Action Underway:

Not reported
1/2/1965

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

CA FID UST:

Facility ID:
Regulated By:
Regulated ID:
Cortese Code:
SIC Code:
Facility Phone:
Mail To:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

Contact:

Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:
NPDES Number:
EPA ID:
Comments:
Status:

Alameda County CS:

Status:
Record Id:
Site Contact:
PE:

Status:
Record Id:
Site Contact:
PE:

SWEEPS UST:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

01001270
UTNKI
00003310
Not reported
Not reported
2153207000
Not reported

111 PENSKE PLZ

Not reported
OAKLAND 94621
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Inactive

Pollution Characterization

RO0000354
KHATRI, PARESH
5602

Verificaiton Monitoring Underway

RO0000354
KHATRI, PARESH
5602

Not reported
3310
Not reported

Board Of Equalization: Not reported

Ref Date:
Act Date:
Created Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$101630378
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HERTZ-PENSKE (Continued)

Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Not reported

Not reported
01-000-003310-000001
Not reported

10000

M.V. FUEL

PRODUCT

LEADED

5

Not reported
3310

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
01-000-003310-000002
Not reported
10000

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT
DIESEL

Not reported

Not reported
3310

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
01-000-003310-000003
Not reported
1000
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
3310

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
01-000-003310-000004
Not reported
1000

OlL

$101630378
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HERTZ-PENSKE (Continued)

Stg:
Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

WASTE
WASTE OIL
Not reported

Not reported
3310
Not reported

Board Of Equalization: Not reported

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

HAZNET:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Facility County:

Year:
Gepaid:
Contact:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

01-000-003310-000005

Not reported
1
UNKNOWN
WASTE

Not reported
Not reported

2010
CAL000221886

MIKE SHRAGAL-SUPERVISOR

5106321866
Not reported
725 JULIE ANN WAY

OAKLAND, CA 946210000

Not reported
CAD980887418
Not reported

Unspecified oil-containing waste
DISCHARGE TO SEWER/POTW OR NPDES(WITH PRIOR STORAGE--WITH OR WITHOUT

TREATMENT)
1.3761
Alameda

2009
CAL000221886

MIKE SHRAGAL-SUPERVISOR

5106321866
Not reported
725 JULIE ANN WAY

OAKLAND, CA 946210000

Alameda
CAD980887418
Alameda

Unspecified oil-containing waste
DISCHARGE TO SEWER/POTW OR NPDES(WITH PRIOR STORAGE--WITH OR WITHOUT

TREATMENT)
1.18845
Alameda

2003
CAL000221886

MIKE SHRAGAL-SUPERVISOR

$101630378
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HERTZ-PENSKE (Continued)

Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

EMI:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:
SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:

5106321866

Not reported

725 JULIE ANN WAY
OAKLAND, CA 946210000
Alameda

CAD059494310

Alameda

Oil/water separation sludge
HO1

2.08

1

2002

CAL000221886

MIKE SHRAGAL-SUPERVISOR
5106321866

Not reported

725 JULIE ANN WAY
OAKLAND, CA 946210000
Alameda

Not reported

Alameda

Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./L
HO1

0.46

Not reported

2002

CAL000221886

MIKE SHRAGAL-SUPERVISOR
5106321866

Not reported

725 JULIE ANN WAY
OAKLAND, CA 946210000
Alameda

Not reported

Santa Clara

Oil/water separation sludge
RO1

5.62

Not reported

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
3 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

2007

1

SF

18219

BA

3273

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:  .104

Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

.0870168

$101630378
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HERTZ-PENSKE (Continued) S$101630378

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr: .209

NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr: 1.589

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr: 0

Particulate Matter Tons/Yr: .028

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr: .027328

Year: 2007

County Code: 1

Air Basin: SF

Facility ID: 18219

Air District Name: BA

SIC Code: 3273

Air District Name: BAY AREA AQMD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule: Not reported

Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr: .11

Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr: .092037

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr: .209

NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr: 1.589

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr: 0

Particulate Matter Tons/Yr: .028

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr: .027328
K42 COLOMBO BAKING CO NPDES $101629618
WNW 580 JULIE ANN WAY wWDS N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94621 HIST CORTESE
0.279 mi. LUST
1472 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster K CA FID UST

. Alameda County CS

Relative: SWEEPS UST
Higher HAZNET
Actual: EMI
8 ft. NPDES:

Npdes Number: CAS000001

Facility Status: Active

Agency Id: 0

Region: 2

Regulatory Measure Id: 181067

Order No: 97-03-DWQ

Regulatory Measure Type: Enrollee

Place Id: Not reported

WDID: 2011013954

Program Type: Industrial

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure: Not reported

Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure: 05/01/1998

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure: Not reported

Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure: Not reported

Discharge Name: Interstate Brands Corp

Discharge Address: 2330 Ripple St

Discharge City: Los Angeles

Discharge State: California

Discharge Zip: 90039

CA WDS:
Facility ID: San Francisco Bay 011013954
Facility Type: Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid or
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

COLOMBO BAKING CO (Continued)

Facility Status:
NPDES Number:

Subregion:

Facility Telephone:
Facility Contact:
Agency Name:
Agency Address:

Agency City,St,Zip:

Agency Contact:

Agency Telephone:

Agency Type:
SIC Code:

SIC Code 2:
Primary Waste:

Primary Waste Type:

Secondary Waste:

Secondary Waste Type:

Design Flow:
Baseline Flow:
Reclamation:
POTW:

Treat To Water:

Complexity:

CORTESE:

Region:

Facility County Code:

Reg By:
Reg Id:

LUST:

Region:
Global Id:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Case Type:
Status:
Status Date:
Lead Agency:

semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, manufacturing or
processing operation of whatever nature, including mining, gravel
washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and
repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water
pumping.

Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that is
under Waste Discharge Requirements.

CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7
are assigned by the Regional Board

2

5106354343

GREEN JEFF

INTERSTATE BRANDS CORP

PO Box 419627

Kansas City 641416627

DAVIS DANIEL

8165024000

Private

0

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0

0

Not reported

Not reported

Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board order
should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
represent no threat to water quality.

Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such as
cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
dairy waste ponds.

CORTESE
1

LTNKA
01-2293

STATE

T0600102109

37.758886

-122.210236

LUST Cleanup Site
Completed - Case Closed
06/06/2006

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

$101629618
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COLOMBO BAKING CO (Continued) $101629618
Case Worker: BC
Local Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: 01-2293
LOC Case Number: RO0000336

File Location:

Potential Media Affect:
Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

Stored electronically as an E-file

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Gasoline

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST REG 2:

Region:

Facility Id:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
How Discovered:
Leak Cause:
Leak Source:

Date Leak Confirmed:

Oversight Program:

2
01-2293

T0600102109

Local Agency Caseworker
BARNEY CHAN

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA

Not reported

5105676765

T0600102109

Regional Board Caseworker

Cherie McCaulou

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
OAKLAND

cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0600102109
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Discovery

T0600102109
REMEDIATION
01/01/1950
Excavation

T0600102109
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Reported

Pollution Characterization

4008

Subsurface Monitoring

UNK
UNK

Not reported

LUST
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLOMBO BAKING CO (Continued)

Prelim. Site Asses!

ment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported

Preliminary Site Assesment Began: Not reported
Pollution Characterization Began: 3/16/1998

Pollution Remedia
Date Remediation
Date Post Remedi

CAFID UST:

Facility ID:
Regulated By:
Regulated ID:
Cortese Code:
SIC Code:
Facility Phone:
Mail To:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

Contact:

Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:
NPDES Number:
EPA ID:
Comments:
Status:

Alameda County CS:

Status:
Record Id:
Site Contact:
PE:

Status:
Record Id:
Site Contact:
PE:

SWEEPS UST:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equaliza
Ref Date:

Act Date:

Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:

tion Plan Submitted: Not reported
Action Underway: Not reported
al Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

01002833
UTNKA
00068510

Not reported

Not reported
4156354343

Not reported
7801 EDGEWATER DR
Not reported
OAKLAND 94621
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Active

Verificaiton Monitoring Underway
RO0000336

CHAN, BARNEY

5602

Case Closed
RO0000336
CHAN, BARNEY
5602

Not reported
68510
Not reported

tion: 44-000771
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
01-000-068510-000002
Not reported
8000
M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT
REG UNLEADED
2

Not reported

$101629618
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLOMBO BAKING CO (Continued)

Comp Number:
Number:

68510
Not reported

Board Of Equalization: 44-000771

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:

Actv Date: Not reported
Capacity: 8000
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
Stg: PRODUCT
Content: REG UNLEADED
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
Status: A
Comp Number: 68510
Number: 1
Board Of Equalization: 44-000771
Ref Date: 03-13-91
Act Date: 03-13-91
Created Date: 02-29-88
Tank Status: A
Owner Tank Id: 3
Swrcb Tank Id: 01-000-068510-000001
Actv Date: 07-01-85
Capacity: 10000
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
Stg: P
Content: DIESEL
Number Of Tanks: 1
HAZNET:
Year: 2009
Gepaid: CAL000176216
Contact: D GRAVES WEST AREA ENVIRO MGR
Telephone: 3236604455
Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
01-000-068510-000003

2330 RIPPLE ST

LOS ANGELES, CA 900390000
Alameda

CAT080013352

Los Angeles

Off-specification, aged or surplus organics

$101629618

OTHER RECOVERY OF RECLAMATION FOR REUSE INCLUDING ACID REGENERATION,

ORGANICS RECOVERY ECT
0.0495
Alameda

2009
CAL000176216

D GRAVES WEST AREA ENVIRO MGR

3236604455

Not reported

2330 RIPPLE ST

LOS ANGELES, CA 900390000
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COLOMBO BAKING CO (Continued) S$101629618
Gen County: Alameda
TSD EPA ID: Not reported
TSD County: 99

Waste Category: Other organic solids
Disposal Method: ~ STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERY
(HO10-H129) OR (H131-H135)

Tons: 0.05

Facility County: Alameda

Year: 2009

Gepaid: CAL000176216

Contact: D GRAVES WEST AREA ENVIRO MGR
Telephone: 3236604455

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 2330 RIPPLE ST
Mailing City,St,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 900390000

Gen County: Alameda

TSD EPA ID: NVD982358483

TSD County: 99

Waste Category: Waste oil and mixed oll

Disposal Method: FUEL BLENDING PRIOR TO ENERGY RECOVERY AT ANOTHER SITE
Tons: 0.209

Facility County: Alameda

Year: 2009

Gepaid: CAL000176216

Contact: D GRAVES WEST AREA ENVIRO MGR
Telephone: 3236604455

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 2330 RIPPLE ST
Mailing City,St,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 900390000

Gen County: Alameda

TSD EPA ID: CAD982411993

TSD County: Alameda

Waste Category: Polychlorinated biphenyls and material containing PCBs

Disposal Method: ~ STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERY
(H010-H129) OR (H131-H135)

Tons: 0.07934

Facility County: Alameda

Year: 2009

Gepaid: CAL000176216

Contact: D GRAVES WEST AREA ENVIRO MGR
Telephone: 3236604455

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 2330 RIPPLE ST
Mailing City,St,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 900390000

Gen County: Alameda

TSD EPA ID: CAD008252405

TSD County: Los Angeles

Waste Category: Empty containers less than 30 gallons

Disposal Method: ~ STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERY
(HO010-H129) OR (H131-H135)

Tons: 0.0375

Facility County: Alameda
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

COLOMBO BAKING CO (Continued)

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
7 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

EMI:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:
County Code:

1999

1

SF

11867

BA

2051

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

1

NNO W= =

2000

1

SF

11867

BA

2051

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

1

N~NO W= -~

2001

1

SF

11867

BA

2051

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

1

A WON -

2002

$101629618
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLOMBO BAKING CO (Continued)

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:

SF

11867

BA

2051

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

1

A WON =

2003

1

SF

11867

BA

2051

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

1

OO ONO -~

2004

1

SF

11867

BA

2051

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported
Not reported
1.42
0.9743224
0.387

1.55

0.006

0.245
0.09349

2005

1

SF

11867

BA

2051

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

$101629618
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLOMBO BAKING CO (Continued)

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:

NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:

Not reported
1.372
.9446592

3

1.202

.005

252

.08958

2006

1

SF

11867

BA

2051

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported
Not reported
.756
5209552
157

.63

.002

175

.05999

2007

1

SF

11867

BA

2051

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported
Not reported
1.36
9332356
277

1.1

.004

142

.05702

2007

1

SF

11867

BA

2051

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported
Not reported
973
.6703402
.204

.818

.003

$101629618
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COLOMBO BAKING CO (Continued) S$101629618
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr: .156
Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr: .05712
K43 YANDELL TRUCKING HIST CORTESE S101624547
WNW 563 JULIE ANN LUST N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94621 CA FID UST
0.289 mi. Alameda County CS
1524 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster K SWEEPS UST
HAZNET
Relative:
Higher CORTESE:
Region: CORTESE
Actual: Facility County Code: 1
8 ft. Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 01-1686
LUST:
Region: STATE
Global Id: T0600101558
Latitude: 37.759363
Longitude: -122.210442
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 09/26/1996
Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
Case Worker: BC
Local Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: 01-1686
LOC Case Number: RO0000920

File Location:
Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

Stored electronically as an E-file

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Diesel

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:

T0600101558

Local Agency Caseworker
BARNEY CHAN

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA

Not reported

5105676765

T0600101558

Regional Board Caseworker

Cherie McCaulou

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
OAKLAND

cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0600101558
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

YANDELL TRUCKING (Continued)

Action Type: REMEDIATION

Date: 01/01/1950

Action: Excavation

Global Id: T0600101558

Action Type: Other

Date: 01/01/1950

Action: Leak Reported
LUST REG 2:

Region: 2

Facility Id: 01-1686

Facility Status: Case Closed

Case Number: 3512

How Discovered: Tank Closure

Leak Cause: Structure Failure

Leak Source: Tank

Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported
Oversight Program: LUST
Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported

Preliminary Site Assesment Began: Not reported
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

CAFID UST:

Facility ID: 01001802
Regulated By: UTNKI
Regulated ID: 00060638
Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 5105362100
Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address: 563 JULIE ANN WAY
Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND 94621

Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DUNs Number: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Inactive

Alameda County CS:

Status: Case Closed
Record Id: RO0000920
Site Contact: CHAN, BARNEY
PE: 5602

SWEEPS UST:
Status: Not reported
Comp Number: 60638

$101624547
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

YANDELL TRUCKING (Continued)

Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:

Not reported
44-000627
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
01-000-060638-000001
Not reported
10000

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT
DIESEL

7

Not reported
60638

Not reported
44-000627
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
01-000-060638-000002
Not reported
3500

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT
DIESEL

Not reported

Not reported
60638

Not reported
44-000627
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
01-000-060638-000003
Not reported
3500

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT
DIESEL

Not reported

Not reported
60638

Not reported
44-000627
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$101624547
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

YANDELL TRUCKING (Continued)

Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Not reported
01-000-060638-000004
Not reported

7000

M.V. FUEL

PRODUCT

REG UNLEADED

Not reported

Not reported
60638

Not reported
44-000627
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
01-000-060638-000005
Not reported
7000

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT
DIESEL

Not reported

Not reported
60638

Not reported
44-000627

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01-000-060638-000006
Not reported
5000

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT

REG UNLEADED
Not reported

Not reported
60638

Not reported
44-000627
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
01-000-060638-000007
Not reported
7000

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT

$101624547
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
YANDELL TRUCKING (Continued) $101624547
Content: DIESEL
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
HAZNET:

Year: 2008

Gepaid: CAC002631989

Contact: BOB THIELE

Telephone: 8053068066

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 4175 GUARDIAN ST
Mailing City,St,Zip:  SIMI VALLEY, CA 93063

Gen County: Alameda

TSD EPA ID: CADO008302903

TSD County: Los Angeles

Waste Category: Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)
Disposal Method: FUEL BLENDING PRIOR TO ENERGY RECOVERY AT ANOTHER SITE
Tons: 0.0625

Facility County: Alameda

Year: 2008

Gepaid: CAC002631989

Contact: BOB THIELE

Telephone: 8053068066

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 4175 GUARDIAN ST
Mailing City,St,Zip:  SIMI VALLEY, CA 93063

Gen County: Alameda
TSD EPA ID: CAT080014079
TSD County: Contra Costa

Waste Category: Other organic solids
Disposal Method: ~ STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERY
(HO10-H129) OR (H131-H135)

Tons: 0.29

Facility County: Alameda

Year: 2008

Gepaid: CAC002631989
Contact: BOB THIELE
Telephone: 8053068066
Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 4175 GUARDIAN ST
Mailing City,St,Zip:  SIMI VALLEY, CA 93063

Gen County: Alameda

TSD EPA ID: CADO008302903

TSD County: Los Angeles

Waste Category: Waste oil and mixed oll
Disposal Method: FUEL BLENDING PRIOR TO ENERGY RECOVERY AT ANOTHER SITE
Tons: 0.1

Facility County: Alameda

Year: 2008

Gepaid: CAC002631989
Contact: BOB THIELE
Telephone: 8053068066

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 4175 GUARDIAN ST
Mailing City,St,Zip:  SIMI VALLEY, CA 93063
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
YANDELL TRUCKING (Continued) $101624547
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID: CADO008302903
TSD County: Los Angeles
Waste Category: Off-specification, aged or surplus organics
Disposal Method: FUEL BLENDING PRIOR TO ENERGY RECOVERY AT ANOTHER SITE
Tons:
Facility County:
44 CAPITOL WASTE RECYCLING SWF/LF  $106528908
East 928-66TH AVENUE N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA
0.304 mi.
1604 ft.
Relative: SWF/LF (SWIS)
Higher Region: STATE
Facility ID: 01-AA-0292
Actual: Lat/Long: 37.7570699 / -122.19898
9 ft. Owner Name: Kavped, Inc.
Owner Telephone: 5106355104

Owner Address:
Owner Address2:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Operator:

Operator Phone:
Operator Address:
Operator Address2:
Operator City,St,Zip:
Operator’s Status:
Permit Date:

Permit Status:
Permitted Acreage:
Activity:

Regulation Status:
Landuse Name:
GIS Source:
Category:

Unit Number:

Inspection Frequency:

Accepted Waste:
Closure Date:
Closure Type:
Disposal Acreage:
SWIS Num:

William Poggetto
2081 Adams Avenue

San Leandro, CA 94577
Capitol Waste Recycling

9163832660
Ms. lva Whitmire
P.0O.Box 276430

Sacramento, CA 95826

Closed

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Large Vol CDI Debris Proc. Facility

Unpermitted
Not reported
Map
Transfer/Processing
01

None

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
01-AA-0292

Waste Discharge Requirement Num: Not reported

Program Type:

Not reported

Permitted Throughput with Units: Not reported

Actual Throughput with Units:
Permitted Capacity with Units:

Remaining Capacity:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Remaining Capacity with Units: Not reported

TC3348638.1s Page 98



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
L45 AC TRANSIT NPDES S100929109
North 1100 SEMINARY AVENUE HIST CORTESE N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94621 LUST
0.318 mi. Alameda County CS
1677 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster L HAZNET
Relative: NPDES:
Higher Npdes Number: CAS000001

Facility Status: Active
Actual: Agency Id: 0
12 ft. Region: 2

Regulatory Measure Id: 180710

Order No: 97-03-DWQ

Regulatory Measure Type: Enrollee

Place Id: Not reported

WDID: 2 011003039

Program Type: Industrial

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure: Not reported

Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure: 04/02/1992

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Not reported
Not reported

Discharge Name: AC Transit
Discharge Address: 10626 International Blvd
Discharge City: Oakland
Discharge State: California
Discharge Zip: 94603
CORTESE:
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 01-2348
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 01-0024
LUST:
Region: STATE
Global Id: T0600102158
Latitude: 37.76122
Longitude: -122.204385
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 04/11/2000
Lead Agency: SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Case Worker: CTH
Local Agency: Not reported
RB Case Number: 01-2348

LOC Case Number:

File Location:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

Not reported

Stored electronically as an E-file

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)

Benzene, Diesel, Gasoline

In September 1986 a preliminary site assessment was conducted prior
to site redevelopment and significantly elevated levels of

hydrocarbon contamination were detected in soil beneath the site. In
January several USTs were removed and groundwater monitoring wells
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Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

AC TRANSIT (Continued)

$100929109

were installed. In January 1996 tank system upgrade were completed,

and SPH was noted in soil. In March 2005 four UST were removed.

Currently, significantly elevated levels of TPH and benzene remain in

groundwater. Not all historic documents for the fuel leak case may
be available on GeoTracker. A more complete historic case file for
this site islocated on the Alameda County Environmental Health
website at: http://ehgis.acgov.org/dehpublic/dehpublic.jsp

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
LUST:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:

T0600102158

Regional Board Caseworker

Cherie McCaulou

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
OAKLAND

cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0600102158

Regional Board Caseworker

CHUCK HEADLEE

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
OAKLAND

cheadlee@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0600102158
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Discovery

T0600102158
ENFORCEMENT
12/01/2009

File review

T0600102158
REMEDIATION
01/01/1950

Free Product Removal

T0600102158
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Reported

T0600102158
ENFORCEMENT
07/24/2009

Staff Letter - #20090724

T0600102158
ENFORCEMENT
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AC TRANSIT (Continued) $100929109
Date: 04/06/2012
Action: Referral to Regional Board - #20120406

Alameda County CS:

Status:
Record Id:
Site Contact:
PE:

HAZNET:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Remediation Plan
RO0000296

DETTERMAN, MARK

5602

1997
CAL000021471

AC TRANSIT INC

5105778821
Not reported

1100 SEMINARY AVE
OAKLAND, CA 946122806

1
CAD000088252
Los Angeles

Contaminated soil from site clean-up

HO1
1.0000
1

1997
CAL000021471

AC TRANSIT INC

5105778821
Not reported

1100 SEMINARY AVE
OAKLAND, CA 946122806

1
CAD000088252
Los Angeles

Other inorganic solid waste

HO1
.2500
1

1997
CAL000021471

AC TRANSIT INC

5105778821
Not reported

1100 SEMINARY AVE
OAKLAND, CA 946122806

1
CAD000088252
Los Angeles

Unspecified oil-containing waste

HO1
4.1500
1
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AC TRANSIT (Continued) $100929109
Year: 1996
Gepaid: CAL000021471
Contact: AC TRANSIT INC
Telephone: 5105778821
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 1100 SEMINARY AVE
Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND, CA 946122806
Gen County: 1
TSD EPA ID: CAD000088252
TSD County: Los Angeles
Waste Category: Unspecified solvent mixture
Disposal Method: HO1
Tons: .0750
Facility County: 1
Year: 1996
Gepaid: CAL000021471
Contact: AC TRANSIT INC
Telephone: 5105778821
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 1100 SEMINARY AVE
Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND, CA 946122806
Gen County: 1
TSD EPA ID: CAD000088252
TSD County: Los Angeles
Waste Category: Unspecified oil-containing waste
Disposal Method: HO1
Tons: 1.0882
Facility County: 1
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
26 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
L46 A C TRANSIT WDS U003713812
North 1100 SEMINARY AVE LUST N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94621 HAZNET
0.318 mi.
1677 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster L
Relative: CAWDS:
Higher Facility ID: San Francisco Bay 011003039
Facility Type: Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid or
»:«Zthltlall semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, manufacturing or

processing operation of whatever nature, including mining, gravel
washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and
repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water
pumping.

Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that is
under Waste Discharge Requirements.

CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7
are assigned by the Regional Board

Subregion: 2

Facility Status:

NPDES Number:

Facility Telephone: 5108914992

Facility Contact: ANDY HOUGHTELLING
Agency Name: AC TRANSIT

Agency Address: 10626 International Blvd
Agency City,St,Zip: Oakland 946033806
Agency Contact: SUZANNE PATTON
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

A C TRANSIT (Continued)

Agency Telephone:
Agency Type:

SIC Code:

SIC Code 2:
Primary Waste:

Primary Waste Type:

Secondary Waste:

5105778869
?
0
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Secondary Waste Type: Not reported

Design Flow:
Baseline Flow:
Reclamation:
POTW:

Treat To Water:

Complexity:

LUST REG 2:

Region:

Facility Id:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
How Discovered:
Leak Cause:
Leak Source:

Date Leak Confirmed:

Oversight Program:

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:

Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:

Date Remediation Action Underway:

0

0

Not reported

Not reported

Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board order
should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
represent no threat to water quality.

Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such as
cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
dairy waste ponds.

2

01-2348

Leak being confirmed

01-1233

Tank Closure

UNK

UNK

8/13/1998

LUST

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

HAZNET:

Year:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

2010

CAR000008714

SUZANNE CHAEWSKY, ENVT'L ENGR
5105778869

Not reported

10626 INTERNATIONAL BLVD
OAKLAND, CA 946033806

Not reported

IND000646943

Not reported

Unspecified oil-containing waste
Not reported

0.8

U003713812
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Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A C TRANSIT (Continued) U003713812
Facility County: Alameda
Year: 2010
Gepaid: CAR000008714
Contact: SUZANNE CHAEWSKY, ENVT'L ENGR
Telephone: 5105778869

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:

Not reported

10626 INTERNATIONAL BLVD
OAKLAND, CA 946033806

Not reported

IND000646943

Not reported

Oil/water separation sludge
Not reported

1.65

Alameda

2010

CAR000008714

SUZANNE CHAEWSKY, ENVT'L ENGR

5105778869

Not reported

10626 INTERNATIONAL BLVD

OAKLAND, CA 946033806

Not reported

CA0000084517

Not reported

Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)
STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERY
(HO10-H129) OR (H131-H135)

0.018

Alameda

2010

CAR000008714

SUZANNE CHAEWSKY, ENVT'L ENGR
5105778869

Not reported

10626 INTERNATIONAL BLVD
OAKLAND, CA 946033806

Not reported

IND000646943

Not reported

Other organic solids

Not reported

0.95

Alameda

2010

CAR000008714

SUZANNE CHAEWSKY, ENVT'L ENGR
5105778869

Not reported

10626 INTERNATIONAL BLVD
OAKLAND, CA 946033806

Not reported

IND000646943
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A C TRANSIT (Continued) uU003713812

TSD County: Not reported

Waste Category: Oil/water separation sludge

Disposal Method: Not reported

Tons: 3.5

Facility County: Alameda

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
141 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

47 FRUITVALE WDS U001599484
East WMUDS/SWAT N/A
1/4-1/2 HIST UST
0.324 mi.
1712 ft.
Relative: CAWDS:
Higher Facility ID: Tulare Lake 151003001

Facility Type: Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid or
Actual: semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, manufacturing or
9 ft.

Facility Status:

NPDES Number:
Subregion:

Facility Telephone:
Facility Contact:
Agency Name:
Agency Address:

Agency City,St,Zip:

Agency Contact:

Agency Telephone:

Agency Type:
SIC Code:

SIC Code 2:
Primary Waste:

Primary Waste Type:

Secondary Waste:

processing operation of whatever nature, including mining, gravel
washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and
repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water
pumping.

Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that is
under Waste Discharge Requirements.

Not reported

0

Not reported

MICHAEL J PORTER

SABRE REFINING INC

PO BOX 5547

BAKERSFIELD 93388

DOUG JOHNSON

Not reported

Private

1311

Not reported

Drilling Brine Waters (Includes oil field and geothermal, aquifer
reclamation extraction)

Designated/Influent or Solid Wastes that pose a significant threat to

water quality because of their high concentrations (E.G., BOD,
Hardness, TRF, Chloride). 'Manageable’ hazardous wastes (E.G.,
inorganic salts and heavy metals) are included in this category.
Not reported

Secondary Waste Type: Not reported

Design Flow:
Baseline Flow:
Reclamation:
POTW:

Treat To Water:

Complexity:

0

0

No reclamation requirements associated with this facility.
The facility is not a POTW.

Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board order

should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared

to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be

considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher

Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to

represent no threat to water quality.

Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such as

cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FRUITVALE (Continued) U001599484

disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
dairy waste ponds.

WMUDS/SWAT:

Edit Date: Not reported

Complexity: Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such as
cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
dairy waste ponds.

Primary Waste: Drilling Brine Waters (Includes oil field and geothermal, aquifer
reclamation extraction)

Primary Waste Type: Designated/Influent or Solid Wastes that pose a significant threat to
water quality because of their high concentrations (E.G., BOD,
Hardness, TRF, Chloride). 'Manageable’ hazardous wastes (E.G.,
inorganic salts and heavy metals) are included in this category.

Secondary Waste: Not reported

Secondary Waste Type:  Not reported

Base Meridian: Not reported

NPID: Not reported

Tonnage: 0

Regional Board ID: Not reported

Municipal Solid Waste: False

Superorder: False

Open To Public: False

Waste List: False

Agency Type: Private

Agency Name: SABRE REFINING, INC

Agency Department: Not reported

Agency Address: PO BOX 5547

Agency City,St,Zip: BAKERSFIELD CA 93388

Agency Contact: DOUG JOHNSON

Agency Telephone: 8053277451

Land Owner Name: Not reported

Land Owner Address: Not reported

Land Owner City,St,Zip:  Not reported

Land Owner Contact: Not reported

Land Owner Phone: Not reported

Region: 5F

Facility Type: Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid or
semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, manufacturing or
processing operation of whatever nature, including mining, gravel
washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and
repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water
pumping.

Facility Description: Not reported

Facility Telephone: Not reported

SWAT Facility Name: Not reported

Primary SIC: 1311

Secondary SIC: Not reported

Comments: Not reported

Last Facility Editors: Not reported

Waste Discharge System: True
Solid Waste Assessment Test Program: False
Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Program: False
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
FRUITVALE (Continued) U001599484
Resource Conservation Recovery Act: False
Department of Defence: False
Solid Waste Assessment Test Program: Not reported
Threat to Water Quality: Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board order
should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
represent no threat to water quality.
Sub Chapter 15: True
Regional Board Project Officer: RLD
Number of WMUDS at Facility: 1
Section Range: Not reported
RCRA Facility: No
Waste Discharge Requirements: A
Self-Monitoring Rept. Frequency: No Reporting Requirements
Waste Discharge System ID: 5D151003001
Solid Waste Information ID: Not reported
HIST UST:
Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000002394
Facility Type: Other
Other Type: Not reported
Total Tanks: 0001
Contact Name: Not reported
Telephone: 4156355104
Owner Name: KAVPED, INC
Owner Address: 5586-BACON RD
Owner City,St,Zip:  OAKLAND, CA 94619
Tank Num: 001
Container Num: 1
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 00001500
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: UNLEADED
Tank Construction:  Not reported
Leak Detection: Visual
48 ROCK TRANSPORT RCRA-SQG 1000267384
Nw 5900 COLISEUM WAY FINDS CAD981571532
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94621 HIST CORTESE
0.329 mi. LUST
1739 ft. Alameda County CS
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Lower Date form received by agency:09/01/1996
Facility name: ROCK TRANSPORT
Actual: Facility address: 5900 COLISEUM WAY
7t OAKLAND, CA 94606
EPA ID: CAD981571532

Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

410 KENNEDY ST
OAKLAND, CA 94606
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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ROCK TRANSPORT (Continued)

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

ROCK TRANSPORT INC
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:09/30/1986

Facility name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

ROCK TRANSPORT
Large Quantity Generator

No violations found

1000267384
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROCK TRANSPORT (Continued) 1000267384
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002718079

Environmental Interest/Information System
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
facilities.

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

CORTESE:
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 01-0790
LUST:
Region: STATE
Global Id: T0600100726
Latitude: 37.7605689
Longitude: -122.208964
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 03/25/1996
Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
Case Worker: EC
Local Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: 01-0790
LOC Case Number: RO0001439
File Location: Stored electronically as an E-file
Potential Media Affect: Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline
Site History: Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:
Global Id: T0600100726
Contact Type: Local Agency Caseworker
Contact Name: EVA CHU
Organization Name: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
Address: 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
City: ALAMEDA
Email: Not reported
Phone Number: 5105676762
Global Id: T0600100726
Contact Type: Regional Board Caseworker
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ROCK TRANSPORT (Continued) 1000267384
Contact Name: Cherie McCaulou
Organization Name: SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Address: 1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
City: OAKLAND
Email: cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov
Phone Number: Not reported
LUST:
Global Id: T0600100726
Action Type: REMEDIATION
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Excavation
Global Id: T0600100726
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Reported
LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 01-0790
Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 673
How Discovered: Tank Closure
Leak Cause: Structure Failure
Leak Source: Tank
Date Leak Confirmed: Not reported
Oversight Program: LUST
Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:  8/1/1990
Preliminary Site Assesment Began: 8/8/1990
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported
Alameda County CS:
Status: Case Closed
Record Id: RO0001439
Site Contact: CHU, EVA
PE: 5602
M49 STANDARD IRON & METALS COMPANY CERCLIS 1001491821
ESE 801 - 69TH AVENUE FINDS CAL000031937
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94621
0.391 mi.
2065 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster M
Relative: CERCLIS:
Higher Site ID: 0905475
EPA ID: CAL000031937
Actual: Facility County: ALAMEDA
10 ft. Short Name: STANDARD IRON & METALS CO
Congressional District: Not reported
IFMS ID: Not reported
SMSA Number: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

STANDARD IRON & METALS COMPANY (Continued)

USGC Hydro Unit:
Federal Facility:
DMNSN Number:
Site Orphan Flag:
RCRA ID:

USGS Quadrangle:
Site Init By Prog:
NFRAP Flag:
Parent ID:

RST Code:

EPA Region:
Classification:

Site Settings Code:
NPL Status:
DMNSN Unit Code:
RBRAC Code:

RResp Fed Agency Code:

Non NPL Status:

Non NPL Status Date:
Site Fips Code:

CC Concurrence Date:
CC Concurrence FY:
Alias EPA ID:

Site FUDS Flag:

Not reported
Not a Federal Facility
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
09

Not reported
Not reported
Not on the NPL
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
20000629
06001

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

CERCLIS Assessment History:

Contact ID:
Contact Name:
Contact Tel:
Contact Title:
Contact Email:

Contact ID:
Contact Name:
Contact Tel:
Contact Title:
Contact Email:

Contact ID:
Contact Name:
Contact Tel:
Contact Title:
Contact Email:

Contact ID:
Contact Name:
Contact Tel:
Contact Title:
Contact Email:

Alias Comments:
Site Description:

Action Code:
Action:

9271184.00000

Karen Jurist

(415) 972-3219

Site Assessment Manager (SAM)
Not reported

13003854.00000

Leslie Ramirez

(415) 972-3978

Site Assessment Manager (SAM)
Not reported

13003858.00000

Sharon Murray

(415) 972-4250

Site Assessment Manager (SAM)
Not reported

13004003.00000

Carl Brickner

Not reported

Site Assessment Manager (SAM)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001
DISCOVERY

1001491821
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
STANDARD IRON & METALS COMPANY (Continued) 1001491821
Date Started: Not reported
Date Completed: 12/02/1998
Priority Level: Not reported
Operable Unit: SITEWIDE
Primary Responsibility: EPA Fund-Financed
Planning Status: Not reported
Urgency Indicator: Not reported
Action Anomaly: Not reported
Action Code: 001
Action: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Date Started: 08/01/1999
Date Completed: 06/29/2000
Priority Level: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
Operable Unit: SITEWIDE
Primary Responsibility: State, Fund Financed
Planning Status: Not reported
Urgency Indicator: Not reported
Action Anomaly: Not reported
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110009269031
Environmental Interest/Information System
CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Information System) is the Superfund database that is used
to support management in all phases of the Superfund program. The
system contains information on all aspects of hazardous waste sites,
including an inventory of sites, planned and actual site activities,
and financial information.
M50 STANDARD IRON & METALS CO CHMIRS S101641556
ESE 801 69TH AVE VCP N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94621 HAZNET
0.391 mi. ENVIROSTOR
2065 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster M
Relative: CHMIRS:
Higher OES Incident Number: 97-0263
OES notification: 1/19/199710:30:38 AM
Actual: OES Date: Not reported
10 ft. OES Time: Not reported
Incident Date: Not reported
Date Completed: Not reported
Property Use: Not reported
Agency Id Number: Not reported
Agency Incident Number: Not reported
Time Notified: Not reported
Time Completed: Not reported
Surrounding Area: Not reported
Estimated Temperature: Not reported
Property Management: Not reported

Special Studies 1:

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

STANDARD IRON & METALS CO (Continued)

Special Studies 2:
Special Studies 3:
Special Studies 4:
Special Studies 5:
Special Studies 6:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

More Than Two Substances Involved?: Not reported
Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated: Not reported
Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:  Not reported
Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities: Not reported
Others Number Of Decontaminated: Not reported

Others Number Of Injuries:
Others Number Of Fatalities:

Vehicle Make/year:

Vehicle License Number:

Vehicle State:
Vehicle Id Number:

CA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:

Company Name:

Reporting Officer Name/ID:

Report Date:
Comments:
Facility Telephone:

Waterway Involved:

Waterway:
Spill Site:
Cleanup By:
Containment:
What Happened:
Type:
Measure:
Other:
Date/Time:
Year:

Agency:
Incident Date:
Admin Agency:
Amount:
Contained:
Site Type:

E Date:
Substance:
Quantity Released:
BBLS:

Cups:

CUFT:
Gallons:
Grams:
Pounds:

Liters:
Qunces:

Pints:

Quarts:
Sheen:

Tons:
Unknown:
Evacuations:
Number of Injuries:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1997

Oakland FD

1/19/199712:00:00 AM

City of Oakland Fire Department

Not reported

No

Industrial Plant

Not reported

Liquid Oxygen

Not reported

0

0

0

0.000000

o

[oNeNeNoNoNeNoNoNoNo)

S$101641556
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

STANDARD IRON & METALS CO (Continued)

Number of Fatalities:
Description:

VCP:

Facility ID:

Site Type:

Site Type Detail:

Site Mgmt. Req.:
Acres:

National Priorities List:

Cleanup Oversight Agencies:

Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Description:

Project Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:
Site Code:
Assembly:
Senate:

Special Programs Code:

Status:

Status Date:
Restricted Use:
Funding:
Lat/Long:

APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:

Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

0
Citizen reports leak of LOX, cloud or mist coming from 12x6’ tank
container in industrial facility. FD on scene.

01990030

Voluntary Cleanup

Voluntary Cleanup

NONE SPECIFIED

9

NO

SMBRP

SMBRP

DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse Program
Katharine Hilf

Karen Toth

Cleanup Berkeley

201589

18

09

Voluntary Cleanup Program

Certified

06/27/2007

NO

Responsible Party

37.75674 /-122.1988

41-4062-3, 41-4062-4, 41-4062-5, 41-4062-7, 41-4062-8
MANUFACTURING - OTHER, RECYCLING - SCRAP METAL
10097, 30013, 30018, 30024, 3002502, 30207
30013,10097,30018,30024,30207,3002502
OTH, SOIL

Lion Creek Crossings ( 11-22-05)

Alternate Name

Tract Map 7488, portions of lot 5, lot 6, lot 7, lot 8, portions of
Parcel B

Alternate Name

41-4062-3

APN

41-4062-4

APN

41-4062-5

APN

41-4062-7

APN

41-4062-8

APN

110030982131

EPA (FRS #)

201589

Project Code (Site Code)

01990030

Envirostor ID Number

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
CEQA - Notice of Exemption

S$101641556
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

STANDARD IRON & METALS CO (Continued)

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

12/05/2005
Notice of Exeption for the Removal Action Workplan

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Certification

06/28/2007

The EPA Sites 1,2,3 do not pose a treat to human health or the
environment under any land use, including unrestricted residdential
development and is safe for occupancy for single family homes.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Voluntary Cleanup Agreement

06/08/2005

Voluntary Cleanup Agreement signed with the developer for oversight
of site cleanup to residential levels for a housing project.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report

05/26/2006

EPA Brownfield Grant Site 1 Interim completion report was approved.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fieldwork
10/06/2006
Fieldwork completed

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report

06/28/2007

The EPA Site 2 Offsite Sidewalk Area does not pose a treat to human
health or the environment under any land use, including unrestricted
residdential development and is safe for occupancy for single family
homes.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Workplan

12/05/2005

Removal Action Workplan requires excavation and disposal from Sites
1, 2, and 3 of approximately 3600 cubic yards of contaminated soil
with metals, petroleum hydrocarbons, PCBs, PAHs to meet residential
standards.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Fact Sheets

10/19/2005

Public Comment Period October 19 to November 21, 2005

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Public Notice

S$101641556
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

STANDARD IRON & METALS CO (Continued)

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:

10/19/2005
Public Notice in Oakland Tribune October 19, 2005 and in EI Mundo
october 20, 2005.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Fieldwork

05/15/2006

Field work finished on EPA-2, backfilled area of UST removal on May
11, 2006.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report

08/17/2006

The removal action consisted of excavation and offsite disposal of
6,868 tons of soil and approximately 382,000 gallons of ponded
groundwater and rainwater. Groundwater and soil vapor testing is
required and additional work is to be done on the property boundary
on the south side for PCBs and arsenic contamination.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report

03/06/2006

The work was done in accordance with the approved RAW (December 5,
2005) and the remedial goals have been acheived for EPA Brownfields
Grant Site 3. The Removal Action consisted of excavation and off site
disposal of 240 tons of soil contaminated with PCBs, TPH, arsenic and
lead to a Class | landfill from EPA Brownfield Grant Site 3.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report

11/27/2006

Soil Vapor and Groundwater Quality Evaluation EPA Site 2 And Off-Site
Soil Quality Evaluation Report approved. Fieldwork for removal at the
street proposed in the report. Additional stepout samples from the
property boundry are in the report.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Fieldwork

04/17/2007

Further excavation was done on the east trench at both ends and one
foot deeper to ~ 3.5 feet. The area around the sewer line, 42 inch
storm drain and water line was not dug deeper. Sampling was done in
approximately the same locations and were labeled as SB1a, east end;
SB2a, middle bottom; and SB3a, west end.

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S$101641556
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

STANDARD IRON & METALS CO (Continued)

Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

HAZNET:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Not reported
Not reported

2009

CAC002552084

TONY GERMIA
5105350222

Not reported

801 69TH AVE
OAKLAND, CA 946213301
Alameda

NVD982358483

99

Unspecified oil-containing waste

S$101641556

OTHER RECOVERY OF RECLAMATION FOR REUSE INCLUDING ACID REGENERATION,

ORGANICS RECOVERY ECT
2.81475
Alameda

2002

CAC002552084

TONY GERMIA
5105350222

Not reported

801 69TH AVE
OAKLAND, CA 946213301
Alameda

Not reported

Santa Clara

Unspecified oil-containing waste
RO1

3.23

Not reported

2001

CAL000031937

DEACTV PER LETTER NEW ADDRESS
5106386576

Not reported

801 69TH AVE
OAKLAND, CA 946213301
Alameda

Not reported

Los Angeles

Other organic solids

HO1

0.42

Not reported

1995

CAL000031937

ALEN JASON M
5106386576

Not reported

801 69TH AVE
OAKLAND, CA 946213301
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

STANDARD IRON & METALS CO (Continued)

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

ENVIROSTOR:
Site Type:
Site Type Detailed:
Acres:
NPL:

Regulatory Agencies:

Lead Agency:
Program Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:
Facility ID:

Site Code:
Assembly:
Senate:

Special Program:
Status:

Status Date:
Restricted Use:
Site Mgmt. Req.:
Funding:
Latitude:
Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:

Potential Description:

Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:

Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

1

CAD000088252

Los Angeles

Contaminated soil from site clean-up
HO1

.1000

1

Voluntary Cleanup
Voluntary Cleanup
9
NO
SMBRP
SMBRP
Katharine Hilf
Karen Toth
Cleanup Berkeley
01990030
201589
18
09
Voluntary Cleanup Program
Certified
06/27/2007
NO
NONE SPECIFIED
Responsible Party
37.75674
-122.1988
41-4062-3, 41-4062-4, 41-4062-5, 41-4062-7, 41-4062-8
MANUFACTURING - OTHER, RECYCLING - SCRAP METAL
10097, 30013, 30018, 30024, 3002502, 30207
30013,10097,30018,30024,30207,3002502
OTH, SOIL
Lion Creek Crossings ( 11-22-05)
Alternate Name
Tract Map 7488, portions of lot 5, lot 6, lot 7, lot 8, portions of
Parcel B
Alternate Name
41-4062-3
APN
41-4062-4
APN
41-4062-5
APN
41-4062-7
APN
41-4062-8
APN
110030982131
EPA (FRS #)
201589
Project Code (Site Code)
01990030
Envirostor ID Number

S$101641556
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
STANDARD IRON & METALS CO (Continued) S$101641556
Completed Info:
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type: CEQA - Notice of Exemption
Completed Date: 12/05/2005
Comments: Notice of Exeption for the Removal Action Workplan
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type: Certification
Completed Date: 06/28/2007

Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

The EPA Sites 1,2,3 do not pose a treat to human health or the
environment under any land use, including unrestricted residdential
development and is safe for occupancy for single family homes.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Voluntary Cleanup Agreement

06/08/2005

Voluntary Cleanup Agreement signed with the developer for oversight
of site cleanup to residential levels for a housing project.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report

05/26/2006

EPA Brownfield Grant Site 1 Interim completion report was approved.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fieldwork
10/06/2006
Fieldwork completed

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report

06/28/2007

The EPA Site 2 Offsite Sidewalk Area does not pose a treat to human
health or the environment under any land use, including unrestricted
residdential development and is safe for occupancy for single family
homes.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Workplan

12/05/2005

Removal Action Workplan requires excavation and disposal from Sites
1, 2, and 3 of approximately 3600 cubic yards of contaminated soil
with metals, petroleum hydrocarbons, PCBs, PAHs to meet residential
standards.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Fact Sheets

10/19/2005

Public Comment Period October 19 to November 21, 2005
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
STANDARD IRON & METALS CO (Continued) S$101641556
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type: Public Notice
Completed Date: 10/19/2005

Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:

Public Notice in Oakland Tribune October 19, 2005 and in EI Mundo
october 20, 2005.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Fieldwork

05/15/2006

Field work finished on EPA-2, backfilled area of UST removal on May
11, 2006.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report

08/17/2006

The removal action consisted of excavation and offsite disposal of
6,868 tons of soil and approximately 382,000 gallons of ponded
groundwater and rainwater. Groundwater and soil vapor testing is
required and additional work is to be done on the property boundary
on the south side for PCBs and arsenic contamination.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report

03/06/2006

The work was done in accordance with the approved RAW (December 5,
2005) and the remedial goals have been acheived for EPA Brownfields
Grant Site 3. The Removal Action consisted of excavation and off site
disposal of 240 tons of soil contaminated with PCBs, TPH, arsenic and
lead to a Class | landfill from EPA Brownfield Grant Site 3.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report

11/27/2006

Soil Vapor and Groundwater Quality Evaluation EPA Site 2 And Off-Site
Soil Quality Evaluation Report approved. Fieldwork for removal at the
street proposed in the report. Additional stepout samples from the
property boundry are in the report.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Fieldwork

04/17/2007

Further excavation was done on the east trench at both ends and one
foot deeper to ~ 3.5 feet. The area around the sewer line, 42 inch
storm drain and water line was not dug deeper. Sampling was done in
approximately the same locations and were labeled as SB1a, east end;
SB2a, middle bottom; and SB3a, west end.

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

STANDARD IRON & METALS CO (Continued)

Schedule Area Name:

Not reported

Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Not reported

Schedule Due Date:

Schedule Revised Date:

Site Type:

Site Type Detailed:
Acres:

NPL:

Regulatory Agencies:
Lead Agency:
Program Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:
Facility ID:

Site Code:
Assembly:
Senate:

Special Program:
Status:

Status Date:
Restricted Use:
Site Mgmt. Req.:
Funding:

Latitude:
Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Not reported
Not reported

Evaluation
Evaluation

0.7

NO

SMBRP

SMBRP

Not reported
Denise Tsuji
Cleanup Berkeley
01890020

201254

18

09

EPA - PASI

No Further Action
06/27/2007

NO

NONE SPECIFIED
EPA Grant
37.75527
-122.1980

NONE SPECIFIED
NONE

NONE SPECIFIED,31000
31000

NMA

STANDARD IRON AND METALS COMPANY

Alternate Name
CAL000031937

EPA Identification Number
201254

Project Code (Site Code)
01890020

Envirostor ID Number

S$101641556

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Report

06/22/2000

PA approved by USEPA. No further action required under CERCLA. Soil
samples showed contamination; needs to be re-evaluated under DTSC
lead.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Site Screening

12/02/1998

Site screening approved by USEPA on 12/2/1998. Potential for release;
recommended follow-up.

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
STANDARD IRON & METALS CO (Continued) $101641556
Future Sub Area Name: Not reported
Future Document Type: Not reported
Future Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Not reported
Schedule Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
N51 FERRO ENAMELING CO CERC-NFRAP 1000365839
North 1100-57TH AVE RCRA-SQG CADO009132531
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94621 FINDS
0.391 mi. SLIC
2066 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster N HAZNET
EMI
Relative:
Higher CERC-NFRAP:
Site ID: 0901159
Actual: Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility
12 ft. NPL Status: Not on the NPL

Non NPL Status:

NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

Contact Sequence ID:
Person ID:

Contact Sequence ID:
Person ID:

Contact Sequence ID:
Person ID:

Contact Sequence ID:
Person ID:

13050808.00000
9271184.00000

13289614.00000
13003854.00000

13295209.00000
13003858.00000

13301067.00000
13004003.00000

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

Alias Name:
Alias Address:

M HUMPHREY / A MILLION (OWNER)
P O BOX 2246
OAKLAND, CA 94621

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

DISCOVERY
Not reported
06/01/1986
Not reported

ARCHIVE SITE
Not reported
06/01/1987

Not reported

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT

06/01/1986

06/01/1987

NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

FERRO ENAMELING CO (Continued)

RCRA-SQG:
Date form received by agency:09/01/1996

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

FERRO ENAMELING CO

1100-57TH AVE

OAKLAND, CA 94621

CADO009132531

PO BOX 2246

OAKLAND, CA 94621

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09

Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.
Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

H F MACINTYRE M E HUMPHREY A W MILLION
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999

Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No

1000365839
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FERRO ENAMELING CO (Continued) 1000365839
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 11/12/1980

Facility name: FERRO ENAMELING CO
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date: 10/18/1985
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: Not reported
Date achieved compliance: ~ Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: State
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110001173435

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

SLIC REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility ID: SLT20154160

Facility Status:  Leak being confirmed

Date Closed: Not reported

Local Case #: Not reported

How Discovered: Not reported

Leak Cause: Not reported

Leak Source: Not reported

Date Confirmed: Not reported

Date Prelim Site Assmnt Workplan Submitted: Not reported

Date Preliminary Site Assessment Began: Not reported
Date Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Date Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remedial Action Underway: Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

HAZNET:
Year: 1998
Gepaid: CAC001256704
Contact: FERRO ENAMELING CO INC
Telephone: 0000000000
Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: PO BOX 4112
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FERRO ENAMELING CO (Continued)

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:
Gepaid:
Contact:

WALNUT CREEK, CA 945960000

1

CADO028409019

Los Angeles

Empty containers less than 30 gallons
HO1

.2000

1

1998

CAC001256704

FERRO ENAMELING CO INC
0000000000

Not reported

PO BOX 4112

WALNUT CREEK, CA 945960000
1

CAD028409019

Los Angeles

Waste oil and mixed oll

TO1

1.6803

1

1998

CAC001256704

FERRO ENAMELING CO INC
0000000000

Not reported

PO BOX 4112

WALNUT CREEK, CA 945960000
1

CAD028409019

Los Angeles

Unspecified organic liquid mixture
HO1

.2085

1

1998

CAC001256704

FERRO ENAMELING CO INC
0000000000

Not reported

PO BOX 4112

WALNUT CREEK, CA 945960000
1

CADO028409019

Los Angeles

Alkaline solution without metals pH >= 12.5
TO1

.0208

1

1998
CAC001256704
FERRO ENAMELING CO INC

1000365839

TC3348638.1s Page 125



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

FERRO ENAMELING CO (Continued)

Telephone: 0000000000
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: PO BOX 4112

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County: 1
TSD EPA ID: CADO028409019
TSD County: Los Angeles

Waste Category:
Disposal Method: HO1
Tons: 1251
Facility County: 1

WALNUT CREEK, CA 945960000

Alkaline solution without metals pH >= 12.5

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
9 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

EMI:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

1987

1

SF

434

BA

3431

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

0

OO O w0

1990

1

SF

434

BA

3431

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

0

OO O WwW-=0

1000365839
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
N52 TRINAPCO INC SLIC S106093218
North 1101 57TH AVE HAZNET N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94621
0.393 mi.
2075 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster N
Relative: SLIC:
Higher Region: STATE
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Actual: Status Date: 02/08/2008
1 ft. Global Id: SLT20154160
Lead Agency: OAKLAND, CITY OF
Lead Agency Case Number: SLT20154160
Latitude: 37.7625557554329
Longitude: -122.20668643713
Case Type: Cleanup Program Site

Case Worker:
Local Agency:
RB Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Media Affected:

Not reported

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
01S0103

Not reported

Not reported

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported

Site History:

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

HAZNET:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

2010

CAL000250179

Martin Johnson
5105351082

Not reported

1101 57TH AVE
OAKLAND, CA 946214427
Not reported
CAT08001407

Not reported
Off-specification, aged or surplus inorganics

STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERY

(HO10-H129) OR (H131-H135)
0.0015
Alameda

2010

CAL000250179

Martin Johnson

5105351082

Not reported

1101 57TH AVE

OAKLAND, CA 946214427

Not reported

CAD008302903

Not reported

Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)
FUEL BLENDING PRIOR TO ENERGY RECOVERY AT ANOTHER SITE
0.24

Alameda

2010
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TRINAPCO INC (Continued)

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

CAL000250179

Martin Johnson
5105351082

Not reported

1101 57TH AVE
OAKLAND, CA 946214427
Not reported
CAT08001407

Not reported

Other inorganic solid waste

$106093218

STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERY

(HO010-H129) OR (H131-H135)
0.0075
Alameda

2005

CAL000250179

Martin Johnson
5105351082

Not reported

1101 57TH AVE
OAKLAND, CA 946214427
Alameda

CAT080013352

Los Angeles
Off-specification, aged or surplus organics
RO1

0.22

Not reported

2004

CAL000250179

Martin Johnson
5105351082

Not reported

1101 57TH AVE
OAKLAND, CA 946214427
Alameda

CAT080013352

Los Angeles
Off-specification, aged or surplus organics
RO1

0.22

Not reported

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
1 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
53 SA RUSSO WINDOW FRAMES INC SLIC S106234907
ESE 6925 SAN LEANDRO ST HAZNET N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94621 HWT
0.403 mi.
2130 ft.
Relative: SLIC:
Higher Region: STATE
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Actual: Status Date: 11/07/2003
10 ft. Global Id: SL0600110030
Lead Agency: SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)

Lead Agency Case Number:

Not reported

Latitude: 37.754918

Longitude: -122.198602

Case Type: Cleanup Program Site
Case Worker: UNA

Local Agency: Not reported

RB Case Number: 01S0588

File Location:

Not reported

Potential Media Affected: Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Other Petroleum, Diesel
Site History: Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

SLIC REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility ID: 01S0588
Facility Status: ~ Remediation Plan
Date Closed: Not reported

Local Case #: Not reported
How Discovered: Not reported
Leak Cause: Not reported
Leak Source: Not reported
Date Confirmed: Not reported
Date Prelim Site Assmnt Workplan Submitted: Not reported
Date Preliminary Site Assessment Began: Not reported
Date Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Date Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remedial Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

HAZNET:
Year: 2010
Gepaid: CAL000298854
Contact: RICHARD G CLEVELAND
Telephone: 5105626181
Mailing Name: Not reported

6925 SAN LEANDRO ST

OAKLAND, CA 946210000

Not reported

CAD980887418

Not reported

Off-specification, aged or surplus organics

STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERY

(H010-H129) OR (H131-H135)
0.0165
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SA RUSSO WINDOW FRAMES INC (Continued)

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

$106234907

Alameda

2010

CAL000298854

RICHARD G CLEVELAND

5105626181

Not reported

6925 SAN LEANDRO ST

OAKLAND, CA 946210000

Not reported

CAD980887418

Not reported

Off-specification, aged or surplus organics
STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERY
(HO10-H129) OR (H131-H135)

0.0165

Alameda

2010

CAL000298854

RICHARD G CLEVELAND

5105626181

Not reported

6925 SAN LEANDRO ST

OAKLAND, CA 946210000

Not reported

CAD980887418

Not reported

Off-specification, aged or surplus organics
STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERY
(HO010-H129) OR (H131-H135)

0.1254

Alameda

2010

CAL000298854

RICHARD G CLEVELAND

5105626181

Not reported

6925 SAN LEANDRO ST

OAKLAND, CA 946210000

Not reported

CAD059494310

Not reported

Off-specification, aged or surplus organics
STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERY
(H010-H129) OR (H131-H135)

0.04

Alameda

2009

CAC002625421

WAYNE PELLETIER
5105445261

Not reported

6925 SAN LEANDRO ST
OAKLAND, CA 946213320
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SA RUSSO WINDOW FRAMES INC (Continued) $106234907

Gen County: Alameda

TSD EPA ID: CAD980887418

TSD County: Alameda

Waste Category: Other organic solids

Disposal Method: ~ STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERY

(H010-H129) OR (H131-H135)
Tons: 0.25
Facility County: Alameda
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
7 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
HWT:

Reg Num: 3362

Expiration Date: 09/30/2012

Reg Num: 6060

Expiration Date: 10/31/2012
054 SINCLAIR & VALENTINE CERC-NFRAP 1003878250
North 1104 57 AVE CADO000095158
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94609
0.407 mi.
2150 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster O
Relative: CERC-NFRAP:
Higher Site ID: 0900906

Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility
Actual: NPL Status: Not on the NPL
12 ft. Non NPL Status:

NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

Contact Sequence ID:
Person ID:

Contact Sequence ID:
Person ID:

Contact Sequence ID:
Person ID:

Contact Sequence ID:
Person ID:

13053823.00000
9271184.00000

13290014.00000
13003854.00000

13295609.00000
13003858.00000

13301467.00000
13004003.00000

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

Date Started:
Date Completed:
Priority Level:

Action:

DISCOVERY
Not reported
06/01/1981
Not reported

ARCHIVE SITE
Not reported
05/01/1984

Not reported

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SINCLAIR & VALENTINE (Continued) 1003878250

Date Started: 03/01/1984

Date Completed: 05/01/1984

Priority Level: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
P55 COLISEUM GARDENS EPA SITE 1 US BROWNFIELDS 1008377012
ESE 811 69TH AVENUE N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94621
0.412 mi.
2175 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster P
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Higher Recipient name: Oakland Housing Authority

Grant type: Cleanup
Actual: Property name: Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 1
9 ft. Property #: 041_406200500 (portion)

Parcel size: 1.5

Latitude: 37.75562

Longitude: -122.19804

HCM label: Address Matching-House Number

Map scale: Not reported

Point of reference: Entrance Point of a Facility or Station

Datum: World Geodetic System of 1984

ACRES property ID: 15795

Start date: 01-DEC-05

Completed date: 17-AUG-06

Acres cleaned up: 1.5

Cleanup funding: 354000

Cleanup funding source: Local Funding

Assessment funding: Not reported

Assessment funding source: Not reported

Redevelopment funding: Not reported

Redev. funding source: Not reported

Redev. funding entity name: Not reported

Redevelopment start date: Not reported

Assessment funding entity: Not reported

Cleanup funding entity: Oakland Housing Authority

Grant type: H

Accomplishment type: Not reported

Ownership entity: Government

Current owner: The Oakland Housing Authority

Did owner change: N

Cleanup required: Yes

Video available: No

Photo available: Yes

Institutional controls required: N

IC Category proprietary controls: Not reported

IC cat. info. devices: Not reported

IC cat. gov. controls: Not reported

IC cat. enforcement permit tools: Not reported

IC in place date: Not reported

IC in place: Unknown

State/tribal program date: 29-JAN-04

State/tribal program ID: CAL0002787

State/tribal NFA date: 26-MAY-06

Air contaminated: Not reported

Air cleaned: Not reported

Asbestos found: Not reported

Asbestos cleaned: Not reported

TC3348638.1s Page 132



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLISEUM GARDENS EPA SITE 1 (Continued) 1008377012

Controled substance found: Y

Controled substance cleaned: Y

Drinking water affected: Not reported
Drinking water cleaned: Not reported
Groundwater affected: Y
Groundwater cleaned: Y

Lead contaminant found: Y

Lead cleaned up: Y

No media affected: Not reported
Unknown media affected: Not reported
Other cleaned up: Y

Other metals found: Y

Other metals cleaned: Y

Other contaminants found: Y

Other contams found description: arsenic, pyrene, methane, dieldrin
PAHSs found: Not reported
PAHSs cleaned up: Not reported
PCBs found: Y

PCBs cleaned up: Y

Petro products found: Y

Petro products cleaned: Y
Sediments found: Not reported
Sediments cleaned: Not reported
Soil affected: Y

Soil cleaned up: Y

Surface water cleaned: Not reported
Unknown found: Not reported
VOCs found: Not reported
VOCs cleaned: Not reported
Cleanup other description: Not reported

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:Not reported
Past use greenspace acreage:  Not reported

Past use residential acreage: Not reported
Past use commercial acreage:  Not reported
Past use industrial acreage: Not reported

Future use greenspace acreage: 1.9
Future use residential acreage: 5.4
Future use commercial acreage: Not reported
Future use industrial acreage: Not reported
Greenspace acreage and type:  Not reported
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:  Not reported

Recipient name: Oakland Housing Authority

Grant type: Cleanup

Property name: Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 1
Property #: 041_406200500 (portion)

Parcel size: 1.5

Latitude: 37.75562

Longitude: -122.19804

HCM label: Address Matching-House Number
Map scale: Not reported

Point of reference: Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Datum: World Geodetic System of 1984
ACRES property ID: 15795

Start date: Not reported

Completed date: Not reported

Acres cleaned up: Not reported
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLISEUM GARDENS EPA SITE 1 (Continued)

Cleanup funding:

Cleanup funding source:
Assessment funding:
Assessment funding source:
Redevelopment funding:
Redev. funding source:
Redev. funding entity name:
Redevelopment start date:
Assessment funding entity:
Cleanup funding entity:
Grant type:
Accomplishment type:
Ownership entity:

Current owner:

Did owner change:

Cleanup required:

Video available:

Photo available:

Institutional controls required:

IC Category proprietary controls:

IC cat. info. devices:
IC cat. gov. controls:

IC cat. enforcement permit tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:
Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:
Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:
Other contaminants found:

Other contams found description:

PAHSs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:
PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:
Petro products found:
Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:
Sediments cleaned:
Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
27308478
State/Tribal Funding
CA HCD/MHP
01-DEC-04
Not reported
Not reported
H

Not reported
Government

The Oakland Housing Authority

N

Yes

No

Yes

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
29-JAN-04
CAL0002787
26-MAY-06
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Y

Not reported
Not reported
Y

Y

Y

Y

Not reported
Not reported
Y

Y

Y

Y

arsenic, pyrene, methane, dieldrin

Not reported
Not reported
Y
Y
Y
Y
Not reported
Not reported
Y
Y

1008377012
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLISEUM GARDENS EPA SITE 1 (Continued)

Surface water cleaned:
Unknown found:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:

Past use residential acreage:

Past use commercial acreage:

Past use industrial acreage:

Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:

Future use industrial acreage:

Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:

Recipient name:

Grant type:

Property name:

Property #:

Parcel size:

Latitude:

Longitude:

HCM label:

Map scale:

Point of reference:

Datum:

ACRES property ID:

Start date:

Completed date:

Acres cleaned up:
Cleanup funding:

Cleanup funding source:
Assessment funding:
Assessment funding source:
Redevelopment funding:
Redev. funding source:
Redev. funding entity name:
Redevelopment start date:
Assessment funding entity:
Cleanup funding entity:
Grant type:
Accomplishment type:
Ownership entity:

Current owner:

Did owner change:
Cleanup required:

Video available:

Photo available:
Institutional controls required:

IC Category proprietary controls:

IC cat. info. devices:
IC cat. gov. controls:

IC cat. enforcement permit tools:

IC in place date:
IC in place:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
7

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1.9

5.4

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Oakland Housing Authority
Cleanup

Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 1
041_406200500 (portion)

1.5

37.75562

-122.19804

Address Matching-House Number
Not reported

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
World Geodetic System of 1984
15795

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

10599999

Local Funding

Oakland Redevelopment
01-DEC-04

Not reported

Not reported

H

Not reported

Government

The Oakland Housing Authority
N

Yes

No

Yes

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Unknown

1008377012
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLISEUM GARDENS EPA SITE 1 (Continued)

State/tribal program date:
Statel/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:
Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:
Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:
Other contaminants found:

Other contams found description:

PAHSs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:
PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:
Petro products found:
Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:
Sediments cleaned:
Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:
Surface water cleaned:
Unknown found:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:
Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:

Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:

Future use greenspace acreage:

Future use residential acreage:

Future use commercial acreage:

Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:

Superfund Fed. landowner flag:

Recipient name:
Grant type:
Property name:
Property #:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:
HCM label:

29-JAN-04
CAL0002787
26-MAY-06
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Y

Not reported
Not reported
Y

Y

Y

Y

Not reported
Not reported
Y

Y

Y

Y

arsenic, pyrene, methane, dieldrin

Not reported
Not reported
Y

Y

Y

Y

Not reported
Not reported
Y

Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
7

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1.9

5.4

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Oakland Housing Authority
Cleanup

Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 1
041_406200500 (portion)

1.5

37.75562

-122.19804

Address Matching-House Number

1008377012
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLISEUM GARDENS EPA SITE 1 (Continued) 1008377012
Map scale: Not reported
Point of reference: Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Datum: World Geodetic System of 1984
ACRES property ID: 15795
Start date: Not reported
Completed date: Not reported
Acres cleaned up: Not reported
Cleanup funding: Not reported
Cleanup funding source: Not reported
Assessment funding: Not reported
Assessment funding source: Not reported
Redevelopment funding: 69574404
Redev. funding source: State/Tribal Funding
Redev. funding entity name: Tax Credit
Redevelopment start date: 01-DEC-04
Assessment funding entity: Not reported
Cleanup funding entity: Not reported
Grant type: H
Accomplishment type: Not reported
Ownership entity: Government
Current owner: The Oakland Housing Authority
Did owner change: N
Cleanup required: Yes
Video available: No
Photo available: Yes
Institutional controls required: N
IC Category proprietary controls: Not reported
IC cat. info. devices: Not reported
IC cat. gov. controls: Not reported
IC cat. enforcement permit tools: Not reported
IC in place date: Not reported
IC in place: Unknown
State/tribal program date: 29-JAN-04
State/tribal program ID: CAL0002787
State/tribal NFA date: 26-MAY-06
Air contaminated: Not reported
Air cleaned: Not reported
Asbestos found: Not reported
Asbestos cleaned: Not reported
Controled substance found: Y
Controled substance cleaned: Y
Drinking water affected: Not reported
Drinking water cleaned: Not reported
Groundwater affected: Y
Groundwater cleaned: Y
Lead contaminant found: Y
Lead cleaned up: Y
No media affected: Not reported
Unknown media affected: Not reported
Other cleaned up: Y
Other metals found: Y
Other metals cleaned: Y
Other contaminants found: Y
Other contams found description: arsenic, pyrene, methane, dieldrin
PAHSs found: Not reported
PAHSs cleaned up: Not reported
PCBs found: Y
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLISEUM GARDENS EPA SITE 1 (Continued)

PCBs cleaned up:
Petro products found:
Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:
Sediments cleaned:
Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:
Surface water cleaned:
Unknown found:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:
Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:

Past use residential acreage:

Past use commercial acreage:

Past use industrial acreage:

Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:

Future use industrial acreage:

Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:

Recipient name:

Grant type:

Property name:

Property #:

Parcel size:

Latitude:

Longitude:

HCM label:

Map scale:

Point of reference:

Datum:

ACRES property ID:

Start date:

Completed date:

Acres cleaned up:
Cleanup funding:

Cleanup funding source:
Assessment funding:
Assessment funding source:
Redevelopment funding:
Redev. funding source:
Redev. funding entity name:
Redevelopment start date:
Assessment funding entity:
Cleanup funding entity:
Grant type:
Accomplishment type:
Ownership entity:

Current owner:

Did owner change:
Cleanup required:

Video available:

Photo available:

Y

Y

Y

Not reported
Not reported
Y

Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
7

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1.9

5.4

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Oakland Housing Authority
Cleanup

Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 1
041_406200500 (portion)

1.5

37.75562

-122.19804

Address Matching-House Number
Not reported

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
World Geodetic System of 1984
15795

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

18111126

Other Federal Fundin

US HUD

01-DEC-04

Not reported

Not reported

H

Not reported

Government

The Oakland Housing Authority
N

Yes

No

Yes

1008377012

TC3348638.1s Page 138



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLISEUM GARDENS EPA SITE 1 (Continued) 1008377012
Institutional controls required: N
IC Category proprietary controls: Not reported
IC cat. info. devices: Not reported
IC cat. gov. controls: Not reported
IC cat. enforcement permit tools: Not reported
IC in place date: Not reported
IC in place: Unknown
State/tribal program date: 29-JAN-04
State/tribal program ID: CAL0002787
State/tribal NFA date: 26-MAY-06
Air contaminated: Not reported
Air cleaned: Not reported
Asbestos found: Not reported
Asbestos cleaned: Not reported
Controled substance found: Y
Controled substance cleaned: Y
Drinking water affected: Not reported
Drinking water cleaned: Not reported
Groundwater affected: Y
Groundwater cleaned: Y
Lead contaminant found: Y
Lead cleaned up: Y
No media affected: Not reported
Unknown media affected: Not reported
Other cleaned up: Y
Other metals found: Y
Other metals cleaned: Y
Other contaminants found: Y
Other contams found description: arsenic, pyrene, methane, dieldrin
PAHSs found: Not reported
PAHSs cleaned up: Not reported
PCBs found: Y
PCBs cleaned up: Y
Petro products found: Y
Petro products cleaned: Y
Sediments found: Not reported
Sediments cleaned: Not reported
Soil affected: Y
Soil cleaned up: Y
Surface water cleaned: Not reported
Unknown found: Not reported
VOCs found: Not reported
VOCs cleaned: Not reported
Cleanup other description: Not reported

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:7
Past use greenspace acreage:  Not reported

Past use residential acreage: Not reported
Past use commercial acreage:  Not reported
Past use industrial acreage: Not reported

Future use greenspace acreage: 1.9
Future use residential acreage: 5.4
Future use commercial acreage: Not reported
Future use industrial acreage: Not reported
Greenspace acreage and type:  Not reported
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:  Not reported

Recipient name: Oakland Housing Authority
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLISEUM GARDENS EPA SITE 1 (Continued)

Grant type:

Property name:

Property #:

Parcel size:

Latitude:

Longitude:

HCM label:

Map scale:

Point of reference:

Datum:

ACRES property ID:

Start date:

Completed date:

Acres cleaned up:

Cleanup funding:

Cleanup funding source:
Assessment funding:
Assessment funding source:
Redevelopment funding:
Redev. funding source:
Redev. funding entity name:
Redevelopment start date:
Assessment funding entity:
Cleanup funding entity:
Grant type:
Accomplishment type:
Ownership entity:

Current owner:

Did owner change:

Cleanup required:

Video available:

Photo available:

Institutional controls required:
IC Category proprietary controls:
IC cat. info. devices:

IC cat. gov. controls:

IC cat. enforcement permit tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
Statel/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:
Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Cleanup

Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 1
041_406200500 (portion)
1.5

37.75562

-122.19804

Address Matching-House Number
Not reported

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
World Geodetic System of 1984
15795

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

23454000

Private/Other Fundin

Not reported

01-DEC-04

Not reported

Not reported

H

Not reported
Government

The Oakland Housing Authority
N

Yes

No

Yes

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Unknown

29-JAN-04

CAL0002787

26-MAY-06

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Y

Y

Not reported

Not reported

Y

Y

Y

Y

Not reported

Not reported

Y

1008377012
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

COLISEUM GARDENS EPA SITE 1 (Continued)

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHSs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:
Unknown found:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:

Recipient name:

Grant type:

Property name:

Property #:

Parcel size:

Latitude:

Longitude:

HCM label:

Map scale:

Point of reference:

Datum:

ACRES property ID:

Start date:

Completed date:

Acres cleaned up:
Cleanup funding:

Cleanup funding source:
Assessment funding:
Assessment funding source:
Redevelopment funding:
Redev. funding source:
Redev. funding entity name:
Redevelopment start date:
Assessment funding entity:
Cleanup funding entity:
Grant type:

Y

Y

Y

arsenic, pyrene, methane, dieldrin
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Y

Y

Y

Not reported
Not reported
Y

Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
7

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1.9

5.4

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Oakland Housing Authority
Cleanup

Coliseum Gardens EPA Site 1
041_406200500 (portion)

1.5

37.75562

-122.19804

Address Matching-House Number
Not reported

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
World Geodetic System of 1984
15795

01-DEC-05

17-AUG-06

1.5

200000

US EPA - Brownfields Cleanup Cooperative Agreement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

H

1008377012
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

COLISEUM GARDENS EPA SITE 1 (Continued) 1008377012
Accomplishment type: Not reported
Ownership entity: Government
Current owner: The Oakland Housing Authority
Did owner change: N
Cleanup required: Yes
Video available: No
Photo available: Yes
Institutional controls required: N
IC Category proprietary controls: Not reported
IC cat. info. devices: Not reported
IC cat. gov. controls: Not reported
IC cat. enforcement permit tools: Not reported
IC in place date: Not reported
IC in place: Unknown
State/tribal program date: 29-JAN-04
State/tribal program ID: CAL0002787
State/tribal NFA date: 26-MAY-06
Air contaminated: Not reported
Air cleaned: Not reported
Asbestos found: Not reported
Asbestos cleaned: Not reported
Controled substance found: Y
Controled substance cleaned: Y
Drinking water affected: Not reported
Drinking water cleaned: Not reported
Groundwater affected: Y
Groundwater cleaned: Y
Lead contaminant found: Y
Lead cleaned up: Y
No media affected: Not reported
Unknown media affected: Not reported
Other cleaned up: Y
Other metals found: Y
Other metals cleaned: Y
Other contaminants found: Y
Other contams found description: arsenic, pyrene, methane, dieldrin
PAHSs found: Not reported
PAHSs cleaned up: Not reported
PCBs found: Y
PCBs cleaned up: Y
Petro products found: Y
Petro products cleaned: Y
Sediments found: Not reported
Sediments cleaned: Not reported
Soil affected: Y
Soil cleaned up: Y
Surface water cleaned: Not reported
Unknown found: Not reported
VOCs found: Not reported
VOCs cleaned: Not reported
Cleanup other description: Not reported

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:Not reported
Past use greenspace acreage:  Not reported

Past use residential acreage: Not reported
Past use commercial acreage:  Not reported
Past use industrial acreage: Not reported

Future use greenspace acreage: 1.9
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
COLISEUM GARDENS EPA SITE 1 (Continued) 1008377012
Future use residential acreage: 5.4
Future use commercial acreage: Not reported
Future use industrial acreage: Not reported
Greenspace acreage and type:  Not reported
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:  Not reported
Property Highlights: Hope VI revitalization plan consists of a master planned community
sensitively designed to replace an outdated 178-unit 1940’s public
housing project, an underutilized park, and other marginally used
industrial lots. (PPF, 9/30/2006)
Property Description: City park, acetylene gas plant, storage yard
Q56 PACIFIC ELECTRIC MOTOR COMPANY SCH U001599511
ENE 1009 66TH AVE HIST CORTESE N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94621 LUST
0.419 mi. Alameda County CS
2210 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster Q HIST UST
. HAZNET
Relative: ENVIROSTOR
Higher
SCH:
Actual:
12 ft. Facility ID: 01390008
Site Type: School Cleanup
Site Type Detail: School
Site Mgmt. Req.: NONE SPECIFIED
Acres: 2.5
National Priorities List: NO
Cleanup Oversight Agencies: SMBRP
Lead Agency: SMBRP

Lead Agency Description:
Project Manager:
Supervisor:

Division Branch:

Site Code:
Assembly:

Senate:

Special Program Status:
Status:

Status Date:
Restricted Use:
Funding:

Latitude:

Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:

Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Alias Name:

Alias Type:

DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse Program
Not reported

Juan Koponen

Northern California Schools & Santa Susana

204147

18

09

EPA - Target Site Investigation

Inactive - Action Required

06/25/2007

NO

School District

37.75969

-122.1988

41-4056-3

MANUFACTURING - OTHER

30001, 30003, 30013, 30018, 30025, 30475, 30476, 30478, 30587
30475,30476,30478,30018,30025,30001,30003,30013,30587
OTH, SOIL

ASPIRE PS-PROPOSED ASPIRE CHARTER SCHOOL
Alternate Name

ASPIRE PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT

Alternate Name

41-4056-3

APN

110033616111

EPA (FRS #)

204147

Project Code (Site Code)
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

PACIFIC ELECTRIC MOTOR COMPANY (Continued)

Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

01390008
Envirostor ID Number

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

School Cleanup Agreement
12/18/2006

Not reported

Soils OU

Not reported

CEQA - Notice of Exemption
01/02/2007

Signed by branch chief.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Voluntary Cleanup Agreement

06/21/2005

DTSC entered into a VCA with the School District to develop, and
implement a Removal Action Workplan, and other activities, under the
oversight of DTSC.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Inactive Status Letter

06/19/2007

DTSC issued an inactive status letter to the District.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Cost Recovery Closeout Memo

08/19/2008

DTSC sent a letter to the District requiring payment of the included
invoices within 30 days to avoid the account being sent to legal for
collection.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)
01/19/2005

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Report

09/22/2005

DTSC approved the final PEA with a further action determination.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Workplan
03/04/2005

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

U001599511
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACIFIC ELECTRIC MOTOR COMPANY (Continued)

Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Supplemental Site Investigation Workplan

08/12/2005

SSI WP approved for implementation.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Supplemental Site Investigation Report

03/27/2006

U001599511

The SSI report recommends development of a RAW to evaluate and
propose mitigation activities to address soil impacted with petroleum
(gasoline, benzene,MtBE) and polychlorinate biphenyls (PCBs) at the
site. Further groundwater investigation is also recommended. DTSC
concurs with the recommendations and approves the SSI report as final.

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Supplemental Site Investigation Workplan

12/12/2005

Conditional approval contingent upon comment resolution and

additional sampling during field work; SSI recvd on 11/22/05. Tables

1 -3 to be revised and re-submitted. Also, WP should address
additional data discovered in PEA.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Other Report
02/22/2006

DTSC issued Environmental Hardship and Contingent Site Approval to

Calif. Dept. of Education in response to the District request.

Soils OU

Not reported

Removal Action Workplan
12/26/2006

DTSC issued an Approval letter. The public comment period ran from
11/13/06 through 12/12/06 and no public comments were recieved.
Approval letter also included completion of a SFPD 4.15 form and DTSC

issuance of partial site approval.

Soils OU
Not reported
Fact Sheets
10/27/2006
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
4.15 Request
12/26/2006

Sent 4.15 and partial site approval along with RAW approval letter.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
12/15/2010

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACIFIC ELECTRIC MOTOR COMPANY (Continued)

Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:

Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:

Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

CORTESE:

Region:
Facility County Code:
Reg By:
Reg Id:

LUST:

Region:

Global Id:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Case Type:

Status:

Status Date:

Lead Agency:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:
LOC Case Number:
File Location:
Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

CORTESE
1

LTNKA
01-2124

U001599511

STATE

T0600101950

37.759319434

-122.198257

LUST Cleanup Site

Open - Site Assessment

03/01/1995

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

PK

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

01-2124

RO0000411

Stored electronically as an E-file

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)

Gasoline

One UST was removed from the site in 1995. Soil was excavated and
groundwater was pumped following UST removal. Groundwater monitoring
well installations followed. Additional subsurface investigations at

the site revealed TPH-g, metals, and PCB contamination. Active
remediation is currently underway at the site.

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

T0600101950

Local Agency Caseworker
PARESH KHATRI

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA

Not reported

5107772478

T0600101950

Regional Board Caseworker

Cherie McCaulou

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
OAKLAND

cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACIFIC ELECTRIC MOTOR COMPANY (Continued) U001599511
Phone Number: Not reported
LUST:
Global Id: T0600101950
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 10/03/2008
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other - #20081003
Global Id: T0600101950
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 10/03/2008
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other - #20081003
Global Id: T0600101950
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Discovery
Global Id: T0600101950
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 08/13/2009
Action: Staff Letter - #20090813
Global Id: T0600101950
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 06/08/2010
Action: Clean Up Fund - 5-Year Review Summary
Global Id: T0600101950
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 10/30/2011
Action: Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Global Id: T0600101950
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Stopped
Global Id: T0600101950
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Reported
Global Id: T0600101950
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 03/12/2009
Action: Notification - Public Notice of ROD/RAP/CAP - #20090312
Global Id: T0600101950
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 07/28/2009
Action: Staff Letter - #20090728
Global Id: T0600101950
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 10/05/2009
Action: Final Remedial Action Report / Corrective Action Report

TC3348638.1s Page 147



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACIFIC ELECTRIC MOTOR COMPANY (Continued) U001599511
Global Id: T0600101950
Action Type: REMEDIATION
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Not reported
Global Id: T0600101950
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 03/12/2009
Action: Notification - Public Notice of ROD/RAP/CAP - #20090312
Global Id: T0600101950
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 12/12/2008
Action: Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other - #20081212
Global Id: T0600101950
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 09/15/2010
Action: Clean Up Fund - 5-Year Review Summary
LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 01-2124
Facility Status: Preliminary site assessment underway
Case Number: 565
How Discovered: Tank Closure
Leak Cause: UNK
Leak Source: UNK

Date Leak Confirmed: 10/17/1995
Oversight Program: LUST
Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported

Preliminary Site Assesment Began: 1/2/1965

Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

Alameda County CS:

Status: Pollution Characterization
Record Id: RO0000411
Site Contact: KHATRI, PARESH
PE: 5602
HIST UST:
Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000008803
Facility Type: Not reported
Other Type: REPAIR SERVICE,MFG.
Total Tanks: 0001
Contact Name: S. E. BOYD, PRESIDENT
Telephone: 4155697621
Owner Name: PACIFIC ELECTRIC MOTOR COMPANY

Owner Address: 1009 66TH AVENUE
Owner City,St,Zip:  OAKLAND, CA 94621
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACIFIC ELECTRIC MOTOR COMPANY (Continued)

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:

Leak Detection:

HAZNET:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Facility County:

U001599511

001

1

1973
00002170
PRODUCT
UNLEADED
3/16 inches
Visual

2010

CAC002647778

CHARLES ROBITAILLE

9256981118

Not reported

2350 EL CAMINO AVE

SACRAMENTO, CA 95821

Not reported

CAT000646117

Not reported

Contaminated soil from site clean-up

LANDFILL OR SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT THAT WILL BE CLOSED AS LANDFILL( TO
INCLUDE ON-SITE TREATMENT AND/OR STABILIZATION)
18.88

Alameda

2010

CAC002647778

CHARLES ROBITAILLE

9256981118

Not reported

2350 EL CAMINO AVE

SACRAMENTO, CA 95821

Not reported

CAT000646117

Not reported

Contaminated soil from site clean-up

LANDFILL OR SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT THAT WILL BE CLOSED AS LANDFILL( TO
INCLUDE ON-SITE TREATMENT AND/OR STABILIZATION)
18.88

Alameda

2010

CAC002647778

CHARLES ROBITAILLE

9256981118

Not reported

2350 EL CAMINO AVE

SACRAMENTO, CA 95821

Not reported

CAT000646117

Not reported

Contaminated soil from site clean-up

LANDFILL OR SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT THAT WILL BE CLOSED AS LANDFILL( TO
INCLUDE ON-SITE TREATMENT AND/OR STABILIZATION)
18.88

Alameda
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MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

U001599511

PACIFIC ELECTRIC MOTOR COMPANY (Continued)

Year:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Facility County:

2010

CAC002647778

CHARLES ROBITAILLE

9256981118

Not reported

2350 EL CAMINO AVE

SACRAMENTO, CA 95821

Not reported

CAT000646117

Not reported

Contaminated soil from site clean-up

LANDFILL OR SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT THAT WILL BE CLOSED AS LANDFILL( TO
INCLUDE ON-SITE TREATMENT AND/OR STABILIZATION)
18.88

Alameda

2010

CAC002647778

CHARLES ROBITAILLE

9256981118

Not reported

2350 EL CAMINO AVE

SACRAMENTO, CA 95821

Not reported

CAT000646117

Not reported

Contaminated soil from site clean-up

LANDFILL OR SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT THAT WILL BE CLOSED AS LANDFILL( TO
INCLUDE ON-SITE TREATMENT AND/OR STABILIZATION)
18.88

Alameda

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
114 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

ENVIROSTOR:

Site Type:

Site Type Detailed:
Acres:

NPL:

Regulatory Agencies:

Lead Agency:
Program Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:
Facility ID:

Site Code:
Assembly:
Senate:

Special Program:
Status:

Status Date:
Restricted Use:
Site Mgmt. Req.:
Funding:
Latitude:
Longitude:

School Cleanup

School

2.5

NO

SMBRP

SMBRP

Not reported

Juan Koponen

Northern California Schools & Santa Susana
01390008

204147

18

09

EPA - Target Site Investigation
Inactive - Action Required
06/25/2007

NO

NONE SPECIFIED
School District

37.75969

-122.1988
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

PACIFIC ELECTRIC MOTOR COMPANY (Continued)

APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

41-4056-3

MANUFACTURING - OTHER

30001, 30003, 30013, 30018, 30025, 30475, 30476, 30478, 30587
30475,30476,30478,30018,30025,30001,30003,30013,30587
OTH, SOIL

ASPIRE PS-PROPOSED ASPIRE CHARTER SCHOOL
Alternate Name

ASPIRE PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT
Alternate Name

41-4056-3

APN

110033616111

EPA (FRS #)

204147

Project Code (Site Code)

01390008

Envirostor ID Number

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

School Cleanup Agreement
12/18/2006

Not reported

Soils OU

Not reported

CEQA - Notice of Exemption
01/02/2007

Signed by branch chief.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Voluntary Cleanup Agreement

06/21/2005

DTSC entered into a VCA with the School District to develop, and
implement a Removal Action Workplan, and other activities, under the
oversight of DTSC.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Inactive Status Letter

06/19/2007

DTSC issued an inactive status letter to the District.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Cost Recovery Closeout Memo

08/19/2008

DTSC sent a letter to the District requiring payment of the included
invoices within 30 days to avoid the account being sent to legal for
collection.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)
01/19/2005

Not reported

U001599511
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACIFIC ELECTRIC MOTOR COMPANY (Continued)
PROJECT WIDE

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Not reported

Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Report

09/22/2005

DTSC approved the final PEA with a further action determination.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Workplan

03/04/2005
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Supplemental Site Investigation Workplan

08/12/2005

SSI WP approved for implementation.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Supplemental Site Investigation Report

03/27/2006

U001599511

The SSI report recommends development of a RAW to evaluate and
propose mitigation activities to address soil impacted with petroleum
(gasoline, benzene,MtBE) and polychlorinate biphenyls (PCBs) at the
site. Further groundwater investigation is also recommended. DTSC
concurs with the recommendations and approves the SSI report as final.

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Supplemental Site Investigation Workplan

12/12/2005

Conditional approval contingent upon comment resolution and

additional sampling during field work; SSI recvd on 11/22/05. Tables

1 -3 to be revised and re-submitted. Also, WP should address
additional data discovered in PEA.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Other Report
02/22/2006

DTSC issued Environmental Hardship and Contingent Site Approval to

Calif. Dept. of Education in response to the District request.

Soils OU
Not reported

Removal Action Workplan

12/26/2006

DTSC issued an Approval letter. The public comment period ran from
11/13/06 through 12/12/06 and no public comments were recieved.
Approval letter also included completion of a SFPD 4.15 form and DTSC

issuance of partial site approval.

Soils OU
Not reported
Fact Sheets
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACIFIC ELECTRIC MOTOR COMPANY (Continued) U001599511
Completed Date: 10/27/2006
Comments: Not reported
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type: 4.15 Request
Completed Date: 12/26/2006
Comments: Sent 4.15 and partial site approval along with RAW approval letter.
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type: Correspondence
Completed Date: 12/15/2010
Comments: Not reported
Future Area Name: Not reported
Future Sub Area Name: Not reported
Future Document Type: Not reported
Future Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Not reported
Schedule Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
Q57 PROPOSED ASPIRE CHARTER SCHOOL US BROWNFIELDS 1010340808
ENE 1009 66TH AVENUE N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94621
0.419 mi.
2210 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster Q
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Higher Recipient name: California Dept of Toxic Substance Control
Grant type: Section 128(a) State/Tribal
Actual: Property name: Proposed Aspire Charter School
12 ft. Property #: 041-4056-003
Parcel size: 2.51
Latitude: 37.758525
Longitude: -122.1986
HCM label: Not reported
Map scale: Not reported
Point of reference: Not reported
Datum: World Geodetic System of 1984
ACRES property ID: 52181
Start date: Not reported

Completed date:

Acres cleaned up:
Cleanup funding:
Cleanup funding source:
Assessment funding:

Assessment funding source:

Redevelopment funding:
Redev. funding source:

Redev. funding entity name:

Redevelopment start date:
Assessment funding entity:
Cleanup funding entity:
Grant type:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
75000

US EPA - State & Tribal Section 128(a) Funding
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N/A
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

PROPOSED ASPIRE CHARTER SCHOOL (Continued) 1010340808
Accomplishment type: Phase Il Environmental Assessment
Ownership entity: Private
Current owner: Modad Properties, LLC
Did owner change: N
Cleanup required: Yes
Video available: Not reported
Photo available: No
Institutional controls required: Not reported
IC Category proprietary controls: Not reported
IC cat. info. devices: Not reported
IC cat. gov. controls: Not reported
IC cat. enforcement permit tools: Not reported
IC in place date: Not reported
IC in place: Unknown
State/tribal program date: Not reported
State/tribal program ID: Not reported
State/tribal NFA date: Not reported
Air contaminated: Not reported
Air cleaned: Not reported
Asbestos found: Not reported
Asbestos cleaned: Not reported
Controled substance found: Not reported
Controled substance cleaned: Not reported
Drinking water affected: Not reported
Drinking water cleaned: Not reported
Groundwater affected: Y
Groundwater cleaned: Not reported
Lead contaminant found: Y
Lead cleaned up: Not reported
No media affected: Not reported
Unknown media affected: Not reported
Other cleaned up: Not reported
Other metals found: Y
Other metals cleaned: Not reported
Other contaminants found: Y
Other contams found description: dioxins, SVOCs
PAHSs found: Y
PAHSs cleaned up: Not reported
PCBs found: Y
PCBs cleaned up: Not reported
Petro products found: Y
Petro products cleaned: Not reported
Sediments found: Not reported
Sediments cleaned: Not reported
Soil affected: Y
Soil cleaned up: Not reported
Surface water cleaned: Not reported
Unknown found: Not reported
VOCs found: Y
VOCs cleaned: Not reported
Cleanup other description: Not reported

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:Not reported
Past use greenspace acreage:  Not reported

Past use residential acreage: Not reported
Past use commercial acreage:  Not reported
Past use industrial acreage: Not reported

Future use greenspace acreage: Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PROPOSED ASPIRE CHARTER SCHOOL (Continued) 1010340808
Future use residential acreage: Not reported
Future use commercial acreage: Not reported
Future use industrial acreage: Not reported
Greenspace acreage and type:  Not reported
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:  Not reported
Property Highlights: The PEA investigation included polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs),
metals, total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), volatile organic
compounds (VOCs), and semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) in soil
and groundwater. Based on the findings of the PEA, ellevated levels
of metals, including arsenic and lead, PCBs, TPH, VOCs, and SVOCs
were detected at the property, which warrant additional investigation
and/or cleanup. Since completion of PEA, an un-permitted hazardous
air emissions facility has beenn identified within one quarter mile
of the property. Potential impact on the property is unknown at this
time. (PPF - Proposed Aspire Charter School, 8/4/05)
Property Description: The property was developed and occupied in 1948 by Pacific Electric
Motor Company. Operations included manufacturing of specialty
magnets, power supplies and components, the repair of motors,
generators, transformers, and magnets. In 1975, a 2000 ggallon
gasoline underground storage tank was installed on the property. The
property was recently operated by Bay Area Powder Coatings and
Landeros Iron Works. Between 1992 and 1993, a soil removal action
for polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) was coonducted under the
oversight of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHSCA).
From 1995 through 2002, the UST was removed and remedial activities
conducted for soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum
hydrocarbons, also under ACHSSCA oversight.
Q58 OAKLAND FIRE STATION #29 HIST CORTESE S102434566
ENE 1016 66TH LUST N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94621 Alameda County CS
0.422 mi.
2230 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster Q
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
12 ft. Reg Id: 01-0630
LUST:
Region: STATE
Global Id: T0600100580
Latitude: 37.758428
Longitude: -122.196164
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 09/30/1997
Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
Case Worker: BC
Local Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: 01-0630
LOC Case Number: RO0001130

File Location:
Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

Stored electronically as an E-file

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Diesel

Not reported
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

OAKLAND FIRE STATION #29 (Continued)

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
LUST:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST REG 2:

Region:

Facility Id:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
How Discovered:
Leak Cause:
Leak Source:

Date Leak Confirmed:

Oversight Program:

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:

2
01-0630

T0600100580

Local Agency Caseworker
BARNEY CHAN

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA

Not reported

5105676765

T0600100580

Regional Board Caseworker

Cherie McCaulou

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
OAKLAND

cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0600100580
REMEDIATION
01/01/1950
Excavation

T0600100580
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Reported

Case Closed

3685

Tank Closure

Structure Fa
Tank
Not reported
LUST

Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:

Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:

Date Remediation Action Underway:
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

Alameda County CS:

Status: Case Closed
Record Id: RO0001130
Site Contact: CHAN, BARNEY
PE: 5602

ilure

12/29/1990

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$102434566
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P59 SILVA ASSOCIATED ROOFING HIST CORTESE S101624539
ESE 814 69TH LUST N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94621 CA FID UST
0.423 mi. Alameda County CS
2236 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster P SWEEPS UST
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
9 ft. Reg Id: 01-1390

LUST:

Region: STATE

Global Id: T0600101284

Latitude: 37.755603

Longitude: -122.197707

Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site

Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:

Lead Agency:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:
LOC Case Number:
File Location:
Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

01/27/1998

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

BC

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

01-1390

RO0000530

Stored electronically as an E-file

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Gasoline

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:
City:
Email:
Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:

T0600101284

Local Agency Caseworker
BARNEY CHAN

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA

Not reported

5105676765

T0600101284

Regional Board Caseworker

Cherie McCaulou

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
OAKLAND

cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0600101284
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Reported

T0600101284
REMEDIATION
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Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SILVA ASSOCIATED ROOFING (Continued) $101624539
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Excavation
LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 01-1390
Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 3819
How Discovered: Tank Closure
Leak Cause: UNK
Leak Source: Tank

Date Leak Confirmed:  3/20/1992
Oversight Program: LUST
Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported
Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:

Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:

Date Remediation

Action Underway:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

CA FID UST:

Facility ID:
Regulated By:
Regulated ID:
Cortese Code:
SIC Code:
Facility Phone:
Mail To:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

Contact:

Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:
NPDES Number:
EPA ID:
Comments:
Status:

Alameda County CS:

Status:
Record Id:
Site Contact:
PE:

SWEEPS UST:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

01001503
UTNKI
00067756

Not reported
Not reported
4156386438
Not reported
814 69TH AVE
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Inactive

Case Closed
RO0000530
CHAN, BARNEY
5602

Not reported
67756
Not reported

Board Of Equalization: 44-000756

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

OAKLAND 94621
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Direction
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Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SILVA ASSOCIATED ROOFING (Continued) S$101624539

Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:

Not reported
01-000-067756-000001

Actv Date: Not reported
Capacity: 550
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
Stg: PRODUCT
Content: LEADED
Number Of Tanks: 1
R60 OAKLAND COLISEUM LUST $S104732877
SSE 7000 COLISEUM WY N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94621
0.429 mi.
2265 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster R
Relative: LUST REG 2:
Lower Region: 2
Facility Id: 01-2508
Actual: Facility Status: Case Closed
7 ft. Case Number: Not reported
How Discovered: Tank Closure
Leak Cause: Overfill
Leak Source: UNK
Date Leak Confirmed: 9/13/2000
Oversight Program: LUST
Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported
Preliminary Site Assesment Began: Not reported
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported
R61 OAKLAND COLISEUM LUST U003948997
SSE 7000 COLISEUM WAY Alameda County CS N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94621 UST
0.429 mi.
2265 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster R
Relative: LUST:
Lower Region: STATE
Global Id: T0600192699
Actual: Latitude: 37.75102
7 ft. Longitude: -122.202816
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 09/26/2000
Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
Case Worker: BC
Local Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: 01-2508
LOC Case Number: RO0000932

File Location:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

Stored electronically as an E-file

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Gasoline

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OAKLAND COLISEUM (Continued) U003948997
Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
LUST:
Global Id: T0600192699
Contact Type: Local Agency Caseworker
Contact Name: BARNEY CHAN
Organization Name: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
Address: 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
City: ALAMEDA
Email: Not reported
Phone Number: 5105676765
Global Id: T0600192699
Contact Type: Regional Board Caseworker
Contact Name: Cherie McCaulou
Organization Name: SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Address: 1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
City: OAKLAND
Email: cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov
Phone Number: Not reported
LUST:
Global Id: T0600192699
Action Type: REMEDIATION
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Excavation
Global Id: T0600192699
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Reported
Alameda County CS:
Status: Case Closed
Record Id: RO0000932
Site Contact: CHAN, BARNEY
PE: 5602
UST:
Facility ID: 238
Latitude: 37.74826
Longitude: -122.19889
62 PAMCO HIST CORTESE S101580105
NNW 5601 SAN LEANDRO LUST N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94621 CA FID UST
0.430 mi. Alameda County CS
2273 ft. SWEEPS UST
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
11 ft. Reg Id: 01-1280
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PAMCO (Continued) $101580105
LUST:
Region: STATE
Global Id: T0600101177
Latitude: 37.762558
Longitude: -122.208767
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 02/08/1999
Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
Case Worker: BC
Local Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: 01-1280
LOC Case Number: RO0000895

File Location:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

Stored electronically as an E-file

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Gasoline

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:
City:
Email:
Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

T0600101177

Local Agency Caseworker
BARNEY CHAN

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA

Not reported

5105676765

T0600101177

Regional Board Caseworker

Cherie McCaulou

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
OAKLAND

cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0600101177
REMEDIATION
01/01/1950
Excavation

T0600101177
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Reported

T0600101177

ENFORCEMENT

11/06/1995

* Historical Enforcement - #UNK
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PAMCO (Continued)

LUST REG 2:
Region:
Facility Id:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
How Discovered:
Leak Cause:
Leak Source:

2

01-1280

Case Closed
1989

Tank Closure
Structure Failure
Tank

Date Leak Confirmed: 10/16/1992

Oversight Program:

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:

LUST

Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
Date Remediation Action Underway:
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

CAFID UST:
Facility ID:
Regulated By:
Regulated ID:
Cortese Code:
SIC Code:
Facility Phone:
Mail To:
Mailing Address:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Contact:
Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:
NPDES Number:

01001252

UTNKI
CAC000827

Not reported

Not reported
4154219099

Not reported

369 BROADWAY
Not reported
OAKLAND 94621
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Inactive
Alameda County CS:
Status: Case Closed
Record Id: RO0000895
Site Contact: CHAN, BARNEY
PE: 5602
SWEEPS UST:
Status: Not reported
Comp Number: 301989
Number: Not reported
Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Ref Date: Not reported
Act Date: Not reported

Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

01-000-301989-000001

Not reported
3000

$101580105
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PAMCO (Continued)

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Ref Date:

Act Date:
Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:

CHEMICAL
PRODUCT
METHYL ETHYL
7

Not reported
301989

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
01-000-301989-000002
Not reported
5000
CHEMICAL
PRODUCT
NAPHTHA
Not reported

Not reported
301989

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01-000-301989-000003
Not reported
1000

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT

REG UNLEADED
Not reported

Not reported
301989

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
01-000-301989-000004
Not reported
12000
CHEMICAL
PRODUCT
ENAMEL
Not reported

Not reported

$101580105
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PAMCO (Continued)

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Ref Date:

Act Date:

Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Ref Date:

Act Date:

Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Ref Date:

Act Date:

Created Date:
Tank Status:
Owner Tank Id:
Swrcb Tank Id:
Actv Date:
Capacity:

Tank Use:

Stg:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

301989

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01-000-301989-000005
Not reported
1000

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT

REG UNLEADED
Not reported

Not reported
301989

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01-000-301989-000006
Not reported
5000

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT

REG UNLEADED
Not reported

Not reported
301989

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
01-000-301989-000007
Not reported
5000

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT
DIESEL

Not reported

$101580105
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
063 ARMOR EQUIPMENT SALES HIST CORTESE S103950921
North 1137 57TH LUST N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94621 Alameda County CS
0.431 mi. SWEEPS UST
2278 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster O HAZNET
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
13 ft. Reg Id: 01-1018

LUST:

Region: STATE

Global Id: T0600100940

Latitude: 37.763832

Longitude: -122.205793

Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site

Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:

Lead Agency:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:

LOC Case Number:

File Location:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

02/15/1995

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

BC

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
01-1018

RO0000964

Stored electronically as an E-file
Soll

Gasoline

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:
City:
Email:
Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:

T0600100940

Local Agency Caseworker
BARNEY CHAN

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA

Not reported

5105676765

T0600100940

Regional Board Caseworker

Cherie McCaulou

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
OAKLAND

cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0600100940
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Reported

T0600100940
REMEDIATION
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ARMOR EQUIPMENT SALES (Continued) $103950921
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Not reported
LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 01-1018
Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 525
How Discovered: Tank Closure
Leak Cause: UNK
Leak Source: UNK

Date Leak Confirmed: 7/15/1993
Oversight Program: LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported

Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:

Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:

Date Remediation Action Underway:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

Alameda County CS:

Status: Case Closed
Record Id: RO0000964
Site Contact: CHAN, BARNEY
PE: 5602

SWEEPS UST:
Status: Not reported
Comp Number: 13655
Number: Not reported

Actv Date: Not reported
Capacity: 1000
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
Stg: PRODUCT
Content: DIESEL
Number Of Tanks: 1

HAZNET:
Year: 2001
Gepaid: CAP000090126
Contact: --
Telephone: 4356404265

Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Ref Date: Not reported
Act Date: Not reported
Created Date: Not reported
Tank Status: Not reported
Owner Tank Id: Not reported
Swrcb Tank Id:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Not reported

Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND, CA
Gen County: Alameda
TSD EPA ID: Not reported

01-000-013655-000001

1137 57TH AVE

946210000
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ARMOR EQUIPMENT SALES (Continued)

TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Kings

Other inorganic solid waste
D99

10.11

Not reported

1999

CAL000143417

ROBERT KNOX
5105320688

Not reported

PO BOX 982227

PARK CITY, UT 940982227
1

CAD009154475

0

Other inorganic solid waste
Not reported

23.0625

1

1999

CAL000143417

ROBERT KNOX
5105320688

Not reported

PO BOX 982227

PARK CITY, UT 940982227
1

NA

0

Other inorganic solid waste
Not reported

74.85

1

1999

CAL000143417

ROBERT KNOX
5105320688

Not reported

PO BOX 982227

PARK CITY, UT 940982227
1

N A

0

Other inorganic solid waste
Not reported

202.18

1

1999
CAL000143417
ROBERT KNOX
5105320688
Not reported

PO BOX 982227

$103950921
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ARMOR EQUIPMENT SALES (Continued) $103950921
Mailing City,St,Zip: PARK CITY, UT 940982227
Gen County: 1
TSD EPA ID: CADO009154476
TSD County: 0
Waste Category: Other inorganic solid waste
Disposal Method: RO1
Tons: 522.7425
Facility County: 1
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
4 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
S64 ACE RECYCLERS ENTERPRISES HIST CORTESE S100226667
East 830 69TH N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA
0.434 mi.
2294 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster S
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
9 ft. Reg Id: 01-0028
S65 ACE RECYCLING INC SLIC S100808486
East 830 844 69TH AVE N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94607
0.435 mi.
2298 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster S
Relative: SLIC:
Higher Region: STATE
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Actual: Status Date: 04/06/2010
9 ft. Global Id: SLT20155161
Lead Agency: SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Lead Agency Case Number: Not reported
Latitude: 37.7559990804393
Longitude: -122.197279930115
Case Type: Cleanup Program Site
Case Worker: Uuu
Local Agency: Not reported
RB Case Number: 01NBT0260
File Location: Regional Board
Potential Media Affected: Not reported
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported
Site History: This site is a portion of a larger redevelopment site covered by SCP

case number 01S0700, Lion Creek Crossings, Phase IV. Environmental
investigation and remediation at this redevelopment site in 2009
addressed the issues of residual contamination for this case. Refer

to no further action letter for 01S0700.

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

SLIC REG 2:
Region: 2
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ACE RECYCLING INC (Continued) S$100808486
Facility ID: SLT20155161
Facility Status:  Leak being confirmed
Date Closed: Not reported
Local Case #: Not reported
How Discovered: Not reported
Leak Cause: Not reported
Leak Source: Not reported
Date Confirmed: Not reported
Date Prelim Site Assmnt Workplan Submitted: Not reported
Date Preliminary Site Assessment Began: Not reported
Date Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Date Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remedial Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported
T66 WESTERN COLLOID WDS $105628362
ESE 700 71ST AVENUE NPDES N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94621 HAZNET
0.442 mi. EMI
2336 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster T ENVIROSTOR
Relative: CAWDS:
Higher Facility ID: San Francisco Bay 011017275
Facility Type: Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid or
:«?ttual! semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, manufacturing or

Facility Status:
NPDES Number:

Subregion:

Facility Telephone:
Facility Contact:
Agency Name:
Agency Address:
Agency City,St,Zip:
Agency Contact:
Agency Telephone:
Agency Type:

SIC Code:

SIC Code 2:

Primary Waste:
Primary Waste Type:
Secondary Waste:
Secondary Waste Type:
Design Flow:
Baseline Flow:
Reclamation:

POTW:

Treat To Water:

processing operation of whatever nature, including mining, gravel
washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and
repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water
pumping.

Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that is
under Waste Discharge Requirements.

CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7
are assigned by the Regional Board

2

5104300270

SCHOLTEN GARY

WESTERN COLLOID PROD INC

700 71st Ave

Oakland 946213329

SCHOLTON GARY

9499518844

Private

0

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0

0

Not reported

Not reported

Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board order
should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
represent no threat to water quality.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

WESTERN COLLOID (Continued)

Complexity:

NPDES:

Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such as
cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
dairy waste ponds.

Npdes Number: CAS000001
Facility Status: Active
Agency Id: 0

Region: 2
Regulatory Measure Id: 181220
Order No: 97-03-DWQ
Regulatory Measure Type: Enrollee
Place Id: Not reported
WDID: 2 011017275
Program Type: Industrial
Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure: Not reported
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure: 06/03/2002

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:

Discharge Address:

Discharge City:
Discharge State:
Discharge Zip:

HAZNET:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Not reported

Not reported

Western Colloid Product Inc
700 71st Ave

Oakland

California

94621

2001

CAL000048665
KENDRICK KOFFLER-PLANT MANAGER
5104300270

Not reported

700 71ST AVE

OAKLAND, CA 946210000
Alameda

Not reported

99

Other organic solids

D80

0.5

Not reported

2001

CAL000048665

KENDRICK KOFFLER-PLANT MANAGER
5104300270

Not reported

700 71ST AVE

OAKLAND, CA 946210000

Alameda

Not reported

99

Off-specification, aged or surplus organics
TO3

$105628362
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WESTERN COLLOID (Continued)

Tons:
Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

0.75
Not reported

2001

CAL000048665
KENDRICK KOFFLER-PLANT MANAGER
5104300270

Not reported

700 71ST AVE

OAKLAND, CA 946210000
Alameda

Not reported

99

Asbestos containing waste
D80

3.75

Not reported

2001

CAL000048665
KENDRICK KOFFLER-PLANT MANAGER
5104300270

Not reported

700 71ST AVE

OAKLAND, CA 946210000
Alameda

Not reported

Kings

Other organic solids

D80

12.64

Not reported

2001

CAL000048665

KENDRICK KOFFLER-PLANT MANAGER
5104300270

Not reported

700 71ST AVE

OAKLAND, CA 946210000

Alameda

Not reported

99

Off-specification, aged or surplus organics
RO1

0.22

Not reported

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional CA_HAZNET: detail in the EDR Site Report.

EMI:
Year:
County Code:
Air Basin:
Facility ID:
Air District Name:

1990
1

SF
3651
BA

$105628362
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WESTERN COLLOID (Continued)

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:

NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

2951

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

0

[eNeNeNoNoNe)

1996

1

SF

3651

BA

2951

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

0

[eNeNoNoNo Nl

1997

1

SF

3651

BA

2951

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

0

[oNeNoNoNoNe)

1998

1

SF

3651

BA

2951

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

$105628362
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WESTERN COLLOID (Continued)

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

[eNeNeNoNo]

1999

1

SF

3651

BA

2951

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

1

OO O OO~

2000

1

SF

3651

BA

2951

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

1

[eNeNelNeNo RN

2001

1

SF

3651

BA

2951

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

0

[eNeNeNoNoNe)

$105628362
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WESTERN COLLOID (Continued)

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:
Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:
SIC Code:

2002

1

SF

3651

BA

2951

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

1

OO O OO~

2003

1

SF

3651

BA

2951

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

1

[eNeNelNeNo RN

2004

1

SF

3651

BA

2951

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported
Not reported
1.02
1.0059609
0.022

0.094

0

0.005
0.0047

2005
1

SF
3651
BA
2951

$105628362
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WESTERN COLLOID (Continued)

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:

NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

.003

.0012666

.022

.094

0

.005

.0047

2006

1

SF

3651

BA

2951

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported
Not reported
.003
.0012666
.022

.094

0

.005

.0047

2007

1

SF

3651

BA

2951

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported
Not reported
.003
.0012666
.022

.094

0

.005

.0047

2007

1

SF

3651

BA

2951

BAY AREA AQMD
Not reported
Not reported
.004
.0016888
.022

$105628362
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WESTERN COLLOID (Continued)

NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr: .094
SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr: 0
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr: .005

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr: .0047

ENVIROSTOR:
Site Type:
Site Type Detailed:
Acres:
NPL:
Regulatory Agencies:
Lead Agency:
Program Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:
Facility ID:
Site Code:
Assembly:
Senate:
Special Program:
Status:
Status Date:
Restricted Use:
Site Mgmt. Req.:
Funding:
Latitude:
Longitude:
APN:
Past Use:
Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:

Evaluation

Evaluation

Not reported

NO

HWMP, SMBRP

HWMP

Not reported

Referred - Not Assigned

Cleanup Berkeley

01390004

Not reported

18

09

Not reported

Refer: RCRA

01/15/2001

NO

NONE SPECIFIED

Not reported

37.75361

-122.1966

NONE SPECIFIED

NONE SPECIFIED

NONE SPECIFIED

NONE SPECIFIED

NONE SPECIFIED
110001152145
EPA (FRS #)
01390004
Envirostor ID Number

PROJECT WIDE

Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported

Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

01/10/2001

Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Report

$105628362

No Further Action is required under CERCLA but DTSC’s Hazardous Waste
Management Program will continue oversight at the facility as a

generator.

Not reported

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
T67 WESTERN COLLOID CERC-NFRAP 1002853413
ESE 700 - 71ST. STREET CAD983662289
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94621
0.442 mi.
2336 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster T
Relative: CERC-NFRAP:
Higher Site ID: 0904790

Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility
Actual: NPL Status: Not on the NPL
9 ft. Non NPL Status: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

Contact Sequence ID: 13052948.00000
Person ID: 9271184.00000

Contact Sequence ID: 13289048.00000
Person ID: 13003854.00000
Contact Sequence ID: 13294643.00000
Person ID: 13003858.00000
Contact Sequence ID: 13300501.00000
Person ID: 13004003.00000

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

Alias Name: CYPRUS STEEL
Alias Address: 7001 SAN LEANDRO BLVD.
CA

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

Action: DISCOVERY

Date Started: Not reported

Date Completed: 03/24/1993

Priority Level: Not reported

Action: ARCHIVE SITE

Date Started: Not reported

Date Completed: 09/08/1994

Priority Level: Not reported

Action: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT

Date Started: Not reported

Date Completed: 09/08/1994

Priority Level: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
Action: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT

Date Started: 01/01/2001

Date Completed: 03/28/2001

Priority Level: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
T68 711 71ST AVENUE US BROWNFIELDS 1014475738
ESE 711 71ST AVENUE N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94621
0.443 mi.
2337 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster T
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Higher Recipient name: Oakland, City of

Grant type: Assessment
Actual: Property name: 711 71st Avenue
9 ft. Property #: 041-4170-001-02

Parcel size: 1.2

Latitude: Not reported

Longitude: Not reported

HCM label: Not reported

Map scale: Not reported

Point of reference: Not reported

Datum: Not reported

ACRES property ID: 125282

Start date: Not reported

Completed date:

Acres cleaned up:

Cleanup funding:

Cleanup funding source:
Assessment funding:
Assessment funding source:
Redevelopment funding:
Redev. funding source:
Redev. funding entity name:
Redevelopment start date:
Assessment funding entity:
Cleanup funding entity:
Grant type:

Accomplishment type:
Ownership entity:

Current owner:

Did owner change:

Cleanup required:

Video available:

Photo available:

Institutional controls required:
IC Category proprietary controls:
IC cat. info. devices:

IC cat. gov. controls:

IC cat. enforcement permit tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
Statel/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
5000

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
EPA

Not reported
B

Phase | Environmental Assessment
Private

Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
No

No

N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
711 71ST AVENUE (Continued) 1014475738
Groundwater cleaned: Not reported
Lead contaminant found: Not reported
Lead cleaned up: Not reported
No media affected: Not reported
Unknown media affected: Y
Other cleaned up: Not reported
Other metals found: Not reported
Other metals cleaned: Not reported
Other contaminants found: Not reported
Other contams found description: Not reported
PAHSs found: Not reported
PAHSs cleaned up: Not reported
PCBs found: Not reported
PCBs cleaned up: Not reported
Petro products found: Not reported
Petro products cleaned: Not reported
Sediments found: Not reported
Sediments cleaned: Not reported
Soil affected: Not reported
Soil cleaned up: Not reported
Surface water cleaned: Not reported
Unknown found: Y
VOCs found: Not reported
VOCs cleaned: Not reported
Cleanup other description: Not reported
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:Not reported
Past use greenspace acreage:  Not reported
Past use residential acreage: Not reported
Past use commercial acreage:  Not reported
Past use industrial acreage: Not reported
Future use greenspace acreage: Not reported
Future use residential acreage:  Not reported
Future use commercial acreage: Not reported
Future use industrial acreage: Not reported
Greenspace acreage and type:  Not reported
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:  Not reported
69 7001 SNELL STREET US BROWNFIELDS 1014475737
ESE 7001 SNELL STREET N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94621
0.445 mi.
2348 ft.
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Higher Recipient name: Oakland, City of
Grant type: Assessment
Actual: Property name: 7001 Snell Street
10 ft. Property #: 941-4170-005-03 and 041-4172-007-03
Parcel size: 2
Latitude: 37.754821
Longitude: -122.197914
HCM label: Not reported
Map scale: Not reported
Point of reference: Not reported
Datum: Not reported
ACRES property ID: 122381
Start date: Not reported
Completed date: Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

7001 SNELL STREET (Continued) 1014475737
Acres cleaned up: Not reported
Cleanup funding: Not reported
Cleanup funding source: Not reported
Assessment funding: 9027
Assessment funding source: US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Redevelopment funding: Not reported
Redev. funding source: Not reported
Redev. funding entity name: Not reported
Redevelopment start date: Not reported
Assessment funding entity: EPA
Cleanup funding entity: Not reported
Grant type: H
Accomplishment type: Phase | Environmental Assessment
Ownership entity: Government
Current owner: Redevelopment Agency of the City of Oakland
Did owner change: Y
Cleanup required: Yes
Video available: No
Photo available: No
Institutional controls required: N
IC Category proprietary controls: Not reported
IC cat. info. devices: Not reported
IC cat. gov. controls: Not reported
IC cat. enforcement permit tools: Not reported
IC in place date: Not reported
IC in place: Not reported
State/tribal program date: Not reported
State/tribal program ID: Not reported
State/tribal NFA date: Not reported
Air contaminated: Not reported
Air cleaned: Not reported
Asbestos found: Not reported
Asbestos cleaned: Not reported
Controled substance found: Not reported
Controled substance cleaned: Not reported
Drinking water affected: Not reported
Drinking water cleaned: Not reported
Groundwater affected: Y
Groundwater cleaned: Not reported
Lead contaminant found: Y
Lead cleaned up: Not reported
No media affected: Not reported
Unknown media affected: Not reported
Other cleaned up: Not reported
Other metals found: Y
Other metals cleaned: Not reported
Other contaminants found: Not reported
Other contams found description: Not reported
PAHSs found: Not reported
PAHSs cleaned up: Not reported
PCBs found: Not reported
PCBs cleaned up: Not reported
Petro products found: Y
Petro products cleaned: Not reported
Sediments found: Not reported
Sediments cleaned: Not reported
Soil affected: Y
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

7001 SNELL STREET (Continued)

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:
Unknown found:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:

Recipient name:

Grant type:

Property name:

Property #:

Parcel size:

Latitude:

Longitude:

HCM label:

Map scale:

Point of reference:

Datum:

ACRES property ID:

Start date:

Completed date:

Acres cleaned up:

Cleanup funding:

Cleanup funding source:
Assessment funding:
Assessment funding source:
Redevelopment funding:
Redev. funding source:
Redev. funding entity name:
Redevelopment start date:
Assessment funding entity:
Cleanup funding entity:
Grant type:
Accomplishment type:
Ownership entity:

Current owner:

Did owner change:

Cleanup required:

Video available:

Photo available:

Institutional controls required:
IC Category proprietary controls:
IC cat. info. devices:

IC cat. gov. controls:

IC cat. enforcement permit tools:
IC in place date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Oakland, City of

Assessment

7001 Snell Street

941-4170-005-03 and 041-4172-007-03
2

37.754821

-122.197914

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

122381

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

31688

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported

H

Phase Il Environmental Assessment
Government

Redevelopment Agency of the City of Oakland
Y

Yes

No

No

N

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1014475737
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

7001 SNELL STREET (Continued)

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:
Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:
Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:
Other contaminants found:

Other contams found description:

PAHSs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:
PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:
Petro products found:
Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:
Sediments cleaned:
Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:
Surface water cleaned:
Unknown found:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:
Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:

Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

1014475737
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
70 LION CREEK CROSSINGS, PHASE IV SLIC $109521430
East 800 69TH AVENUE N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94621
0.459 mi.
2421 ft.
Relative: SLIC:
Higher Region: STATE
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Actual: Status Date: 04/12/2010
11 ft. Global Id: T10000000969
Lead Agency: SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
Lead Agency Case Number: Not reported
Latitude: 37.7556
Longitude: -122.19728
Case Type: Cleanup Program Site
Case Worker: CFC
Local Agency: Not reported
RB Case Number: 01S0700
File Location: Regional Board
Potential Media Affected: Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water), Soil, Soil Vapor
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Benzene, Toluene, Xylene, Chromium, Copper, Lead, Mercury (elemental),
Nickel, Other Metal, Diesel, Gasoline, Heating QOil / Fuel QOil, Waste
Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / Lubricating, Polynuclear aromatic
hydrocarbons (PAHs)
Site History: Case Closure documentation presented in "Approval of Stand Pipe
Destruction Report and Site Management Plan and No Further Action
Determination". Site Management Plan is in place for future
subsurface activity.
Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
71 PACIFIC BELL RCRA-SQG 1000251066
NNE 1189 58TH AVENUE FINDS CAT080018971
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94621 HIST CORTESE
0.460 mi. LUST
2429 ft. CA FID UST
Alameda County CS
R?Iative: UST
Higher HIST UST
. SWEEPS UST
Aotual: HAZNET
RCRA-SQG:
Date form received by agency:09/01/1996
Facility name: PACIFIC BELL
Facility address: 1189 58TH AVENUE
OAKLAND, CA 94621
EPA ID: CAT080018971

Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:

Contact telephone:

Contact email:
EPA Region:
Land type:
Classification:

220 MONTGOMERY STREET RM 1051
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09

Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.
Small Small Quantity Generator
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

PACIFIC BELL (Continued)

Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

THE PACIFIC TEL & TEL COMPANY
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999

Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

(415) 555-1212

Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: ~ No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 01/16/1981

Facility name:
Classification:

Violation Status:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

PACIFIC BELL
Large Quantity Generator

No violations found

04/10/1992
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

1000251066
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACIFIC BELL (Continued) 1000251066
Date achieved compliance:  Not reported
Evaluation lead agency: State Contractor/Grantee
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002948357

Environmental Interest/Information System
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
facilities.

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

CORTESE:
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 01-2012
LUST:
Region: STATE
Global Id: T0600101858
Latitude: 37.76349
Longitude: -122.203503
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 05/21/1996
Lead Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
Case Worker: BC
Local Agency: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
RB Case Number: 01-2012
LOC Case Number: RO0000749
File Location: Stored electronically as an E-file
Potential Media Affect: Under Investigation
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline
Site History: Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:
Global Id: T0600101858
Contact Type: Local Agency Caseworker
Contact Name: BARNEY CHAN
Organization Name: ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP
Address: 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
City: ALAMEDA
Email: Not reported
Phone Number: 5105676765
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PACIFIC BELL (Continued) 1000251066
Global Id: T0600101858
Contact Type: Regional Board Caseworker

Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Region:

Global Id:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Case Type:

Status:

Status Date:

Lead Agency:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:
LOC Case Number:
File Location:
Potential Media Affect:
Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

Cherie McCaulou

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
OAKLAND

cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0600101858
REMEDIATION
01/01/1950
Excavation

T0600101858
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Reported

STATE

T0619719282

37.76341

-122.203331

LUST Cleanup Site

Completed - Case Closed
09/25/2008

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

PK

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

NA

RO0002588

Stored electronically as an E-file
Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Gasoline

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:
City:
Email:
Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:

T0619719282

Local Agency Caseworker
PARESH KHATRI

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA

Not reported

5107772478

T0619719282

RESPONSE

07/15/2008

Soil and Water Investigation Report

T0619719282
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACIFIC BELL (Continued)

Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST REG 2:
Region:
Facility Id:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
How Discovered:
Leak Cause:
Leak Source:
Date Leak Confirmed:
Oversight Program:

1000251066

Other
01/01/1950
Leak Reported

T0619719282
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Discovery

T0619719282

ENFORCEMENT

09/25/2008

Closure/No Further Action Letter - #20080925

T0619719282
Other
01/01/1950
Leak Stopped

T0619719282
REMEDIATION
01/01/1950

Not reported

T0619719282
ENFORCEMENT
04/29/2008

* NEL - #20080429

T0619719282

ENFORCEMENT

09/11/2008

Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other - #09/11/2008

2

01-2012
Case Closed
3576

Tank Closure
UNK

UNK
11/23/1994
LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted: Not reported

Preliminary Site Assesment Began: Not reported
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remediation Action Underway: Not reported

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

CAFID UST:
Facility ID: 01002548
Regulated By: UTNKA
Regulated ID: 00006897
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACIFIC BELL (Continued) 1000251066
Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 4155426758
Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address: 370 O03RD ST
Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: OAKLAND 94621

Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DUNs Number: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Active

Alameda County CS:

Status: Case Closed
Record Id: RO0000749
Site Contact: CHAN, BARNEY
PE: 5602
Status: Leak Confirmation
Record Id: RO0002588
Site Contact: KHATRI, PARESH
PE: 5602
Status: Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted
Record Id: R0O0002588
Site Contact: KHATRI, PARESH
PE: 5602
Status: Verificaiton Monitoring Underway
Record Id: R0O0002588
Site Contact: KHATRI, PARESH
PE: 5602
Status: Case Closed
Record Id: RO0002588
Site Contact: KHATRI, PARESH
PE: 5602

UST:
Facility ID: 158
Latitude: 37.76354
Longitude: -122.20317

HIST UST:
Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000006897
Facility Type: Other
Other Type: PHONE CO.
Total Tanks: 0001
Contact Name: E. J. KOEHLER
Telephone: 4155426758
Owner Name: PACIFIC BELL

Owner Address: 370 THIRD STREET
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACIFIC BELL (Continued)

Owner City,St,Zip:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Tank Construction:
Leak Detection:

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107

001

G-75-8K

1975
00008000
PRODUCT
UNLEADED
Not reported
Stock Inventor

SWEEPS UST:
Status: A
Comp Number: 6897
Number: 1
Board Of Equalization: 44-031914
Ref Date: 08-26-93
Act Date: 12-17-93
Created Date: 02-29-88
Tank Status: A
Owner Tank Id: 33
Swrcb Tank Id: 01-000-006897-000001
Actv Date: 08-26-93
Capacity: 8000
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
Stg: P
Content: REG UNLEADED
Number Of Tanks: 1
HAZNET:
Year: 2003
Gepaid: CAT080018971
Contact: SHARON BAYLE/STAFF ASSOC
Telephone: 9258675741
Mailing Name: RM 1N200

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:

TSD EPA ID:

TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:

PO BOX 5095 RM 3E000
SAN RAMON, CA 945830995
Alameda

CAD009452657

Alameda

Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, Etc.)

RO1
0.83
1

2003

CAT080018971

SHARON BAYLE/STAFF ASSOC
9258675741

RM 1N200

PO BOX 5095 RM 3E000

SAN RAMON, CA 945830995
Alameda

CAD009466392

Alameda

Other empty containers 30 gallons or more

1000251066

TC3348638.1s Page 189



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

PACIFIC BELL (Continued)

Disposal Method:
Tons:
Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:

Facility County:

1000251066

RO1
7.5
1

1999

CAT080018971

PACIFIC BELL

9258236161

Not reported

RM 3E000

SAN RAMON, CA 945830995
1

CAD982446874

Yolo

Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
HO1

0.0208

1

1999

CAT080018971

PACIFIC BELL

9258236161

Not reported

RM 3E000

SAN RAMON, CA 945830995
1

CAD059494310

Santa Clara

Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./L
D99

0.1876

1

1999

CAT080018971
PACIFIC BELL
9258236161

Not reported

RM 3E000

SAN RAMON, CA 945830995
1

CAD980887418

1

Waste oil and mixed oil
R0O1

0.1459

1

ink while viewing on your computer to access

28 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
72 HIST CORTESE S102429096
WNW 5597 OAKPORT STREET LUST N/A
1/4-1/2 OAKLAND, CA 94601 Alameda County CS
0.498 mi. CHMIRS
2632 ft.
Relative: CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 1
Actual: Reg By: LTNKA
8 ft. Reg Id: 01-0540

LUST:

Region: STATE

Global Id: T0600100493

Latitude: 37.7596487

Longitude: -122.2137299

Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site

Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:

Lead Agency:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:
LOC Case Number:
File Location:

Potential Media Affect:
Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

03/07/1996

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

BC

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

01-0540

RO0000838

Stored electronically as an E-file

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)
Diesel

Not reported

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:

T0600100493

Local Agency Caseworker
BARNEY CHAN

ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA

Not reported

5105676765

T0600100493

Regional Board Caseworker

Cherie McCaulou

SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2)
1515 CLAY STREET, SUITE 1400
OAKLAND

cmccaulou@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0600100493
REMEDIATION
01/01/1950
Excavation

T0600100493
Other
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) $102429096
Date: 01/01/1950
Action: Leak Reported
LUST REG 2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 01-0540
Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 4875
How Discovered: Tank Closure
Leak Cause: UNK
Leak Source: UNK

Date Leak Confirmed: 7/8/1988

Oversight Program: LUST

Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:

Pollution Remediation Plan Submitted:

Date Remediation Action Underway:

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

Alameda County CS:

Status: Case Closed
Record Id: RO0000838
Site Contact: CHAN, BARNEY
PE: 5602

CHMIRS:

OES Incident Number:
OES notification:

OES Date:

OES Time:

Incident Date:

Date Completed:
Property Use:

Agency Id Number:
Agency Incident Number:
Time Notified:

Time Completed:
Surrounding Area:
Estimated Temperature:
Property Management:
Special Studies 1:
Special Studies 2:
Special Studies 3:
Special Studies 4:
Special Studies 5:
Special Studies 6:

11-1807
2011-03-23 1
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

More Than Two Substances Involved?:
Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities: Not reported
Others Number Of Decontaminated:

Others Number Of Injuries:

Others Number Of Fatalities:

Vehicle Make/year:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

0:22:00

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) $102429096

Vehicle License Number: Not reported

Vehicle State: Not reported

Vehicle Id Number: Not reported

CA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:  Not reported

Company Name: Not reported

Reporting Officer Name/ID:  Not reported

Report Date: Not reported

Comments: Not reported

Facility Telephone: Not reported

Waterway Involved: Yes

Waterway: SF Bay

Spill Site: Treatment/Sewage Facility

Cleanup By: N/A

Containment: Not reported

What Happened: Not reported

Type: Not reported

Measure: Gal(s)

Other: Not reported

Date/Time: 1021

Year: 2011

Agency: E Bay MUD

Incident Date: 3/23/2011

Admin Agency: Not reported

Amount: Not reported

Contained: No

Site Type: SF Bay

E Date: Not reported

Substance: Sewage - Raw, mixed with storm water

Quantity Released: Unknown

BBLS: Not reported

Cups: Not reported

CUFT: Not reported

Gallons: Not reported

Grams: Not reported

Pounds: Not reported

Liters: Not reported

Ounces: Not reported

Pints: Not reported

Quarts: Not reported

Sheen: Not reported

Tons: Not reported

Unknown: Not reported

Evacuations: Not reported

Number of Injuries:
Number of Fatalities:
Description:

OES Incident Number:
OES noatification:

OES Date:

OES Time:

Incident Date:

Date Completed:
Property Use:

Agency Id Number:

Not reported

Not reported

On going discharge due to storm surge causing release, material is
flowing directly into the bay, being primary treated as it's
discharged and is unrecoverable, no clean up involved.

11-1848

2011-03-24 12:11:00
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) $102429096
Agency Incident Number: Not reported
Time Notified: Not reported
Time Completed: Not reported
Surrounding Area: Not reported
Estimated Temperature: Not reported
Property Management: Not reported
Special Studies 1: Not reported
Special Studies 2: Not reported
Special Studies 3: Not reported
Special Studies 4: Not reported
Special Studies 5: Not reported
Special Studies 6: Not reported
More Than Two Substances Involved?: Not reported

Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated: Not reported
Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:  Not reported
Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities: Not reported
Others Number Of Decontaminated: Not reported

Others Number Of Injuries:
Others Number Of Fatalities:

Vehicle Make/year:

Vehicle License Number:

Vehicle State:
Vehicle Id Number:

CA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:

Company Name:

Reporting Officer Name/ID:

Report Date:
Comments:
Facility Telephone:

Waterway Involved:

Waterway:
Spill Site:
Cleanup By:
Containment:
What Happened:
Type:
Measure:
Other:
Date/Time:
Year:

Agency:
Incident Date:
Admin Agency:
Amount:
Contained:
Site Type:

E Date:
Substance:
Quantity Released:
BBLS:

Cups:

CUFT:
Gallons:
Grams:
Pounds:

Liters:

Ounces:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Yes

SF Bay

Merchant/Business

Reporting Party

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Gal(s)

Not reported

1207

2011

E Bay MUD

3/24/2011

City of Oakland Fire Department

Not reported

No

SF Bay

Not reported

Sewage - Raw, mixed with rain water

Unknown

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

(Continued)

Pints:

Quarts:

Sheen:

Tons:

Unknown:
Evacuations:
Number of Injuries:
Number of Fatalities:
Description:

OES Incident Number:
OES noatification:

OES Date:

OES Time:

Incident Date:

Date Completed:
Property Use:

Agency Id Number:
Agency Incident Number:
Time Notified:

Time Completed:
Surrounding Area:
Estimated Temperature:
Property Management:
Special Studies 1:
Special Studies 2:
Special Studies 3:
Special Studies 4:
Special Studies 5:
Special Studies 6:

More Than Two Substances Involved?:
Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Storm surge is causing wet weather facilities to exceed capacity,

$102429096

material is being primary treated and flowing out of a discharge pipe
directly into Bay, material is unrecoverable, RP contaimnment and

clean up.

11-0966

2011-02-17 13:55:00

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities: Not reported

Others Number Of Decontaminated:

Others Number Of Injuries:

Others Number Of Fatalities:

Vehicle Make/year:
Vehicle License Number:
Vehicle State:

Vehicle Id Number:

CA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:

Company Name:
Reporting Officer Name/ID:
Report Date:
Comments:

Facility Telephone:
Waterway Involved:
Waterway:

Spill Site:

Cleanup By:
Containment:

What Happened:
Type:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Yes

San Francisco Bay
Treatment/Sewage Facility
No clean up needed due to disinfectant operating as designed
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Admin Agency:
Amount:
Contained:
Site Type:

E Date:
Substance:
Quantity Released:
BBLS:

Cups:

CUFT:
Gallons:
Grams:
Pounds:

Liters:

Ounces:

Pints:

Quarts:

Sheen:

Tons:
Unknown:
Evacuations:
Number of Injuries:

Number of Fatalities:

Description:

OES Incident Number:

OES noatification:
OES Date:

OES Time:
Incident Date:
Date Completed:
Property Use:
Agency Id Number:

Agency Incident Number:

Time Notified:
Time Completed:
Surrounding Area:

Estimated Temperature:
Property Management:

Special Studies 1:
Special Studies 2:
Special Studies 3:
Special Studies 4:
Special Studies 5:
Special Studies 6:

More Than Two Substances Involved?:

City of Oakland Fire Department

Not reported

No

San Francisco Bay

Not reported

Disinfected Partially Treated Waste Water mixed with Storm Water
Unknown

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

ON-GOING EVENT - Caller states their Oakport Wet Weather Facility is
operating as designed and partially treating the waste water being
released due to a storm event. Public health signs have been posted
at the site.

11-1030
2011-02-19 14:46:00
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated: Not reported
Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:  Not reported

Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) $102429096
Measure: Gal(s)
Other: Not reported
Date/Time: 1351
Year: 2011
Agency: East Bay Municipal Utilities District
Incident Date: 2/17/2011
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

(Continued)

Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities: Not reported

Others Number Of Decontaminated:
Others Number Of Injuries:
Others Number Of Fatalities:

Vehicle Make/year:

Vehicle License Number:

Vehicle State:
Vehicle Id Number:

CA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:

Company Name:

Reporting Officer Name/ID:

Report Date:
Comments:
Facility Telephone:

Waterway Involved:

Waterway:
Spill Site:
Cleanup By:
Containment:
What Happened:
Type:
Measure:
Other:
Date/Time:
Year:

Agency:
Incident Date:
Admin Agency:
Amount:
Contained:
Site Type:

E Date:
Substance:
Quantity Released:
BBLS:

Cups:

CUFT:
Gallons:
Grams:
Pounds:

Liters:
Ounces:

Pints:

Quarts:
Sheen:

Tons:
Unknown:
Evacuations:
Number of Injuries:

Number of Fatalities:

Description:

OES Incident Number:

OES notification:
OES Date:
OES Time:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Yes

San Francisco Bay
Treatment/Sewage Facility
None

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Unknown

Not reported

1435

2011

East Bay MUD

2/19/2011

City of Oakland Fire Department
Not reported

No

San Francisco Bay

Not reported

Disinfected waste water
Unk

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

RP states that an unauthorized release from the Oakport Wet Weather
Facility due to the storm surge.

'10-1752

3/12/2010 5:54:00 PM
Not reported

Not reported

$102429096
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

(Continued)

Incident Date:
Date Completed:
Property Use:
Agency Id Number:

Agency Incident Number:

Time Notified:
Time Completed:
Surrounding Area:

Estimated Temperature:
Property Management:

Special Studies 1:
Special Studies 2:
Special Studies 3:
Special Studies 4:
Special Studies 5:
Special Studies 6:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

More Than Two Substances Involved?: Not reported
Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated: Not reported
Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:  Not reported
Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities: Not reported
Others Number Of Decontaminated: Not reported

Others Number Of Injuries:
Others Number Of Fatalities:

Vehicle Make/year:

Vehicle License Number:

Vehicle State:
Vehicle Id Number:

CA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:

Company Name:

Reporting Officer Name/ID:

Report Date:
Comments:
Facility Telephone:

Waterway Involved:

Waterway:
Spill Site:
Cleanup By:
Containment:
What Happened:
Type:
Measure:
Other:
Date/Time:
Year:

Agency:
Incident Date:
Admin Agency:
Amount:
Contained:
Site Type:

E Date:
Substance:
Quantity Released:
BBLS:

Cups:

CUFT:
Gallons:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Yes
San Francisco Bay
Treatment/Sewage Facility
Unrecoverable
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Gal(s)
Not reported
1745
2010
East Bay MUD
3/12/2010
Not reported
Not reported
No
San Francisco Bay
Not reported
Sewage
1000000
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$102429096
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

(Continued)

Grams:

Pounds:

Liters:

Ounces:

Pints:

Quarts:

Sheen:

Tons:

Unknown:
Evacuations:
Number of Injuries:
Number of Fatalities:
Description:

OES Incident Number:
OES notification:

OES Date:

OES Time:

Incident Date:

Date Completed:
Property Use:

Agency Id Number:
Agency Incident Number:
Time Notified:

Time Completed:
Surrounding Area:
Estimated Temperature:
Property Management:
Special Studies 1:
Special Studies 2:
Special Studies 3:
Special Studies 4:
Special Studies 5:
Special Studies 6:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$102429096

Per the caller their wet weather facility is being over come by storm

surge causing the spill. The Oakport wet weather facility is
discharging as designed and is providing it's prmary treatment of

waste water. The sewage has been screened and disinfected prior to

discahrge.

12-0404

2012-01-20 23:28:00

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

More Than Two Substances Involved?:

Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:

Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:

Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:

Others Number Of Decontaminated:

Others Number Of Injuries:

Others Number Of Fatalities:

Vehicle Make/year:
Vehicle License Number:
Vehicle State:

Vehicle Id Number:

CA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:

Company Name:
Reporting Officer Name/ID:
Report Date:

Comments:

Facility Telephone:
Waterway Involved:
Waterway:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Yes

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

San Francisco Bay
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Quantity Released:
BBLS:

Cups:

CUFT:

Gallons:

Grams:

Pounds:

Liters:

Qunces:

Pints:

Quarts:

Sheen:

Tons:

Unknown:
Evacuations:
Number of Injuries:

Number of Fatalities:

Description:

OES Incident Number:

OES noatification:
OES Date:

OES Time:
Incident Date:
Date Completed:
Property Use:
Agency Id Number:

Agency Incident Number:

Time Notified:
Time Completed:
Surrounding Area:

Estimated Temperature:
Property Management:

Special Studies 1:
Special Studies 2:
Special Studies 3:
Special Studies 4:
Special Studies 5:
Special Studies 6:

Unk

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

RP states that the wet weather discharge facilities are beginning to
discharge disinfected treated waste water.

’10-7926
12/28/2010 9:52:00 PM
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) $102429096
Spill Site: Treatment/Sewage Facility
Cleanup By: None
Containment: Not reported
What Happened: Not reported
Type: Not reported
Measure: Unknown
Other: Not reported
Date/Time: 2320
Year: 2012
Agency: East Bay MUD
Incident Date: 1/20/2012
Admin Agency: City of Oakland Fire Department
Amount: Not reported
Contained: No
Site Type: San Francisco Bay
E Date: Not reported
Substance: Disinfected treated waste water
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

(Continued)

More Than Two Substances Involved?:
Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
Others Number Of Decontaminated:

Others Number Of Injuries:

Others Number Of Fatalities:

Vehicle Make/year:

Vehicle License Number:

Vehicle State:
Vehicle Id Number:

CA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:

Company Name:

Reporting Officer Name/ID:

Report Date:
Comments:
Facility Telephone:
Waterway Involved:
Waterway:

Spill Site:

Cleanup By:
Containment:
What Happened:
Type:

Measure:

Other:

Date/Time:

Year:

Agency:

Incident Date:
Admin Agency:
Amount:
Contained:

Site Type:

E Date:
Substance:
Quantity Released:
BBLS:

Cups:

CUFT:

Gallons:

Grams:

Pounds:

Liters:

Ounces:

Pints:

Quarts:

Sheen:

Tons:

Unknown:
Evacuations:
Number of Injuries:

Number of Fatalities:

Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Yes

San Francisco Bay
Other

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Gal(s)

Not reported
2135

2010

East Bay MUD
12/28/2010
Not reported
Not reported
No

San Francisco Bay
Not reported
Storm Water
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$102429096

Release due to storm surge from wet weather facility causing ongoing
release, unknown discharge amount or duration, material is flowing
directly into the estuary, should conclude when storm finishes.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) $102429096
OES Incident Number: '10-7610
OES noatification: 12/19/2010 7:05:00 AM
OES Date: Not reported
OES Time: Not reported

Incident Date:

Date Completed:
Property Use:

Agency Id Number:
Agency Incident Number:
Time Notified:

Time Completed:
Surrounding Area:
Estimated Temperature:
Property Management:
Special Studies 1:
Special Studies 2:
Special Studies 3:
Special Studies 4:
Special Studies 5:
Special Studies 6:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

More Than Two Substances Involved?: Not reported
Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated: Not reported
Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:  Not reported
Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities: Not reported
Others Number Of Decontaminated: Not reported

Others Number Of Injuries:

Others Number Of Fatalities:

Vehicle Make/year:
Vehicle License Number:
Vehicle State:

Vehicle Id Number:

CA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:

Company Name:
Reporting Officer Name/ID:
Report Date:
Comments:
Facility Telephone:
Waterway Involved:
Waterway:

Spill Site:

Cleanup By:
Containment:
What Happened:
Type:

Measure:

Other:

Date/Time:

Year:

Agency:

Incident Date:
Admin Agency:
Amount:
Contained:

Site Type:

E Date:
Substance:
Quantity Released:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Yes

San Francisco Bay

Treatment/Sewage Facility

Unknown

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Unknown

Not reported

629

2010

East Bay MUD

12/19/2010

City of Oakland Fire Department

Not reported

Unknown

San Francisco Bay

Not reported

Sewage

Not reported
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MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

(Continued)

BBLS:

Cups:

CUFT:

Gallons:

Grams:

Pounds:

Liters:

Qunces:

Pints:

Quarts:

Sheen:

Tons:

Unknown:
Evacuations:
Number of Injuries:
Number of Fatalities:
Description:

OES Incident Number:
OES noatification:

OES Date:

OES Time:

Incident Date:

Date Completed:
Property Use:

Agency Id Number:
Agency Incident Number:
Time Notified:

Time Completed:
Surrounding Area:
Estimated Temperature:
Property Management:
Special Studies 1:
Special Studies 2:
Special Studies 3:
Special Studies 4:
Special Studies 5:
Special Studies 6:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Caller states that due to storm surge, the wet weather station has

begun to overflow.

12-1475

2012-03-14 10:28:00

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

More Than Two Substances Involved?:
Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:

Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:

Others Number Of Decontaminated:

Others Number Of Injuries:

Others Number Of Fatalities:

Vehicle Make/year:
Vehicle License Number:
Vehicle State:

Vehicle Id Number:

CA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:

Company Name:
Reporting Officer Name/ID:
Report Date:

Comments:

Facility Telephone:
Waterway Involved:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Yes

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$102429096
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

(Continued)

Waterway:

Spill Site:
Cleanup By:
Containment:
What Happened:
Type:

Measure:

Other:
Date/Time:
Year:

Agency:

Incident Date:
Admin Agency:
Amount:
Contained:

Site Type:

E Date:
Substance:
Quantity Released:
BBLS:

Cups:

CUFT:

Gallons:

Grams:

Pounds:

Liters:

Ounces:

Pints:

Quarts:

Sheen:

Tons:

Unknown:
Evacuations:
Number of Injuries:
Number of Fatalities:
Description:

OES Incident Number:
OES noatification:

OES Date:

OES Time:

Incident Date:

Date Completed:
Property Use:

Agency Id Number:
Agency Incident Number:
Time Notified:

Time Completed:
Surrounding Area:
Estimated Temperature:
Property Management:
Special Studies 1:
Special Studies 2:

SF Bay
Treatment/Sewage Facility
Reporting Party
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Gal(s)

Not reported
1012

2012

East Bay MUD
3/14/2012

City of Oakland Fire Department

Not reported
No

SF Bay

Not reported
Sewage
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$102429096

RP states that an unknown amount of a mixture of sewage and storm

surge discharge is releasing from a treatment facility. The facility

is operating as intended. The release is not contained and flowing
into SF Bay. Signs have been posted and East Bay MUD will collect

samples.

'10-0447
1/20/2010 7:44:00 AM
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

(Continued)

Special Studies 3:
Special Studies 4:
Special Studies 5:
Special Studies 6:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

More Than Two Substances Involved?: Not reported
Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated: Not reported
Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:  Not reported
Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities: Not reported
Others Number Of Decontaminated: Not reported

Others Number Of Injuries:
Others Number Of Fatalities:

Not reported
Not reported

Vehicle Make/year:
Vehicle License Number:
Vehicle State:
Vehicle Id Number:
CA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
Company Name:
Reporting Officer Name/ID:
Report Date:
Comments:

Facility Telephone:
Waterway Involved:
Waterway:

Spill Site:

Cleanup By:
Containment:

What Happened:
Type:

Measure:

Other:

Date/Time:

Year:

Agency:

Incident Date:
Admin Agency:
Amount:
Contained:

Site Type:

E Date:

Substance:
Quantity Released:
BBLS:

Cups:

CUFT:

Gallons:

Grams:

Pounds:

Liters:

Ounces:

Pints:

Quarts:

Sheen:

Tons:

Unknown:
Evacuations:
Number of Injuries:
Number of Fatalities:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Yes

San Francisco Bay

Treatment/Sewage Facility

Unrecoverable
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Gal(s)

Not reported
726

2010

East Bay MUD
1/20/2010

City of Oakland Fire Department

Not reported
No

San Francisco Bay
Not reported
Sewage

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$102429096
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

(Continued)

Description:

OES Incident Number:
OES notification:

OES Date:

OES Time:

Incident Date:

Date Completed:
Property Use:

Agency Id Number:
Agency Incident Number:
Time Notified:

Time Completed:
Surrounding Area:
Estimated Temperature:
Property Management:
Special Studies 1:
Special Studies 2:
Special Studies 3:
Special Studies 4:
Special Studies 5:
Special Studies 6:

More Than Two Substances Involved?:
Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:

Caller states that storm surge caused the facility to overflow.

’10-2183

4/4/2010 8:33:00 PM

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities: Not reported

Others Number Of Decontaminated:

Others Number Of Injuries:

Others Number Of Fatalities:

Vehicle Make/year:
Vehicle License Number:
Vehicle State:

Vehicle Id Number:

CA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:

Company Name:
Reporting Officer Name/ID:
Report Date:
Comments:
Facility Telephone:
Waterway Involved:
Waterway:

Spill Site:

Cleanup By:
Containment:
What Happened:
Type:

Measure:

Other:

Date/Time:

Year:

Agency:

Incident Date:
Admin Agency:
Amount:
Contained:

Site Type:

E Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Yes

San Francisco Bay
Treatment/Sewage Facility
Unrecoverable

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Gal(s)

Not reported

2029

2010

East Bay MUD

4/4/2010

City of Oakland Fire Department
Not reported

No

San Francisco Bay

Not reported

$102429096
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

(Continued)

Substance:
Quantity Released:
BBLS:

Cups:

CUFT:

Gallons:

Grams:

Pounds:

Liters:

Ounces:

Pints:

Quarts:

Sheen:

Tons:

Unknown:
Evacuations:
Number of Injuries:
Number of Fatalities:
Description:

OES Incident Number:
OES notification:

OES Date:

OES Time:

Incident Date:

Date Completed:
Property Use:

Agency Id Number:
Agency Incident Number:
Time Notified:

Time Completed:
Surrounding Area:
Estimated Temperature:
Property Management:
Special Studies 1:
Special Studies 2:
Special Studies 3:
Special Studies 4:
Special Studies 5:
Special Studies 6:

More Than Two Substances Involved?:
Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:

Sewage

2000000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Caller states that a sewage treatment facility that treats storm
water with sewage has discharged due to stormy weather.

11-1157

2011-02-25 08:48:00

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities: Not reported

Others Number Of Decontaminated:

Others Number Of Injuries:

Others Number Of Fatalities:

Vehicle Make/year:
Vehicle License Number:
Vehicle State:

Vehicle Id Number:

CA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:

Company Name:
Reporting Officer Name/ID:
Report Date:

Comments:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$102429096
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) $102429096
Facility Telephone: Not reported
Waterway Involved: Yes
Waterway: San Francisco Bay
Spill Site: Treatment/Sewage Facility
Cleanup By: No clean up needed due to disinfectant operating as designed
Containment: Not reported
What Happened: Not reported
Type: Not reported
Measure: Gal(s)
Other: Not reported
Date/Time: 836
Year: 2011
Agency: East Bay Municiapal Utils Dist
Incident Date: 2/25/2011
Admin Agency: City of Oakland Fire Department
Amount: Not reported
Contained: No
Site Type: San Francisco Bay
E Date: Not reported
Substance: Disinfected Partially Treated Waste Water mixed with Storm Water
Quantity Released: UNK
BBLS: Not reported
Cups: Not reported
CUFT: Not reported
Gallons: Not reported
Grams: Not reported
Pounds: Not reported
Liters: Not reported
Qunces: Not reported
Pints: Not reported
Quarts: Not reported
Sheen: Not reported
Tons: Not reported
Unknown: Not reported
Evacuations: Not reported
Number of Injuries: Not reported
Number of Fatalities: Not reported
Description: ON-GOING EVENT - Caller states their Oakport Wet Weather Facility is
operating as designed and partially treating the waste water being
released due to a storm event. Public health signs have been posted
at the site.
73 L&M PLATING HIST Cal-Sites S102008200
NNW 920/930 54TH AVENUE HIST CORTESE N/A
1/2-1 OAKLAND, CA 94601 RESPONSE
0.520 mi. ENVIROSTOR
2743 ft.
Relative: Calsite:
Higher Facility ID: 01340109
Region: 2
Actual: Region Name: BERKELEY
1 ft. Branch: NC
Branch Name: NORTH COAST
File Name: Not reported

State Senate District:
Status:
Status Name:

11011989
CERTIFIED AS HAVING BEEN REMEDIED SATISFACTORILY UNDER DTSC OVERSIGHT
CERTIFIED
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

L&M PLATING (Continued)

Lead Agency:
Lead Agency:
Facility Type: RP
Type Name:

SIC Code: 34
SIC Name:
Access:
Cortese:
Hazardous Ranking Score:
Date Site Hazard Ranked:
Groundwater Contamination:

Staff Member Responsible for Site:
Supervisor Responsible for Site:

Region Water Control Board:

Region Water Control Board Name:

Lat/Long Direction:
Lat/Long (dms):

Lat/long Method:

Lat/Long Description:
State Assembly District Code:
State Senate District Code:
Facility ID:

Activity:

Activity Name:

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:
Activity Status:

Definition of Status:
Liquids Removed (Gals):
Liquids Treated (Gals):
Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:
Removal Action Certification:
Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:

For Residential Reuse:
Unknown Type:

Facility ID:

Activity:

Activity Name:

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:

DTSC
DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

RESPONSIBLE PARTY
NPL: Not Listed

MANU - FABRICATED METAL PRODUCTS
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
SF

SAN FRANCISCO BAY
Not reported
000/000
Not reported
Not reported
16

09
01340109
ORDER
I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EA
1-ISE

0

Not reported
Not reported
04301986

0

Not reported
Not reported
CERT
CERTIFIED
0

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

0

0

01340109
FDNC
FINAL DETERMINATION OF NON-COMPLIANCE
Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
06301986

0

Not reported
Not reported

$102008200
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
L&M PLATING (Continued) $102008200
Activity Status: CERT
Definition of Status: CERTIFIED
Liquids Removed (Gals): 0
Liquids Treated (Gals): 0

Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:

Removal Action Certification:

Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:

For Residential Reuse:
Unknown Type:

Facility ID:

Activity:

Activity Name:

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:
Activity Status:

Definition of Status:
Liquids Removed (Gals):
Liquids Treated (Gals):
Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:

Removal Action Certification:

Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:

For Residential Reuse:
Unknown Type:

Facility ID:

Activity:

Activity Name:

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:
Activity Status:

Definition of Status:
Liquids Removed (Gals):
Liquids Treated (Gals):
Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:

Removal Action Certification:

Activity Comments:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

0

0

01340109
PPP
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PLAN
1

0

Not reported
Not reported
11301986

0

Not reported
Not reported
CERT
CERTIFIED
0

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

0

0

01340109
RA
REMOVAL ACTION
BERM

0

Not reported
Not reported
01311987

0

Not reported
Not reported
CERT
CERTIFIED
0

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
L&M PLATING (Continued) $102008200
For Commercial Reuse: 0
For Industrial Reuse: 0
For Residential Reuse: 0
Unknown Type: 0
Facility ID: 01340109
Activity: RA
Activity Name: REMOVAL ACTION
AWP Code: DM&TK
Proposed Budget: 0

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:
Activity Status:

Definition of Status:
Liquids Removed (Gals):
Liquids Treated (Gals):
Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:

Removal Action Certification:

Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:

For Residential Reuse:
Unknown Type:

Facility ID:

Activity:

Activity Name:

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:
Activity Status:

Definition of Status:
Liquids Removed (Gals):
Liquids Treated (Gals):
Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:

Removal Action Certification:

Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:
For Residential Reuse:
Unknown Type:

Facility ID:

Activity:

Activity Name:

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:

Not reported
Not reported
08311987

0

Not reported
Not reported
CERT
CERTIFIED
0

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

0

0

01340109
RIFS
REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION / FEASIBILITY STUDY
1

0

Not reported
Not reported
03311988

0

Not reported
Not reported
CERT
CERTIFIED
0

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

0

0

01340109
RA
REMOVAL ACTION
SOILS

0
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

L&M PLATING (Continued)

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:
Activity Status:

Definition of Status:
Liquids Removed (Gals):
Liquids Treated (Gals):
Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:

Removal Action Certification:

Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:

For Residential Reuse:
Unknown Type:

Facility ID:

Activity:

Activity Name:

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:
Activity Status:

Definition of Status:
Liquids Removed (Gals):
Liquids Treated (Gals):
Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:

Removal Action Certification:

Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:

For Residential Reuse:
Unknown Type:

Facility ID:

Activity:

Activity Name:

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:
Activity Status:

Definition of Status:
Liquids Removed (Gals):

Not reported
Not reported
03311989

0

Not reported
Not reported
CERT
CERTIFIED
0

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

0

0

01340109
CERT
CERTIFICATION
Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
11301989

0

Not reported
Not reported
CERT
CERTIFIED
0

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

0.50000

0

01340109
RAP
REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN / RECORD OF DECISION
1

0

Not reported
Not reported
11301989

0

Not reported
Not reported
CERT
CERTIFIED
0

$102008200
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

L&M PLATING (Continued)

Liquids Treated (Gals):
Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:

Removal Action Certification:

Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:

For Residential Reuse:
Unknown Type:

Facility ID:

Activity:

Activity Name:

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:
Activity Status:

Definition of Status:
Liquids Removed (Gals):
Liquids Treated (Gals):
Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:

Removal Action Certification:

Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:
For Residential Reuse:
Unknown Type:
Alternate Address:

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

0

0

01340109
COST
COST RECOVERY
FILED

0

Not reported
Not reported
09031991

0

Not reported
Not reported
CERT
CERTIFIED
0

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

0

0

920/930 54TH AVENUE

Alternate City,St,Zip: OAKLAND, CA 94601

Background Info:

Comments Date:

This Site was a plating facility from 1977 to 1983. The

facility plated metals with zinc, chrome, and nickel finish. In

1983 the facility was demolished due to fire. The underlying

soil was contaminated with cyanide and metals. DTSC used state
monies to remove debris, tanks, drums and contaminated soil.
01311987

Comments: Completed RA. Fence & Post, Berm.

Comments Date: 03311989

Comments: Completed RA. Approximately 755 cubic yards of contaminated
Comments Date: 03311989

Comments: soils, concrete and building debris were removed and disposed at
Comments Date: 03311989

Comments: a Class | landfill. Approxi mately 350 cubic yards of clean
Comments Date: 03311989

Comments: soil was imported to restore the excavated area. Several
Comments Date: 03311989

Comments: abandoned trailers which were on the site were decontaminated
Comments Date: 03311989

Comments: and removed.

Comments Date: 05311986

Comments: This is the date the site was first listed pursuant to

$102008200
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

L&M PLATING (Continued)

Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:

ID Name:

ID Value:

ID Name:

ID Value:

ID Name:

ID Value:

ID Name:

ID Value:
Alternate Name:

05311986

section 25356.

06061989

Records Search: Site listed in 1989 Bond Expenditure Plan.
08191991

Records Search: L&M plated metals with zinc, chrome, and nickel
08191991

finish from 1977 until 1983 when an extensive fire occurred and
08191991

destroyed the majority of the plating opera- tions. Soils
08191991

contained cyanide and heavy metals.

08311987

Completed RA. Drums and tanks were removed.

09031991

Filed Cost Recovery Case. The total costs to DTSC were
09031991

$976,000. The RP is in a dire financial situation and close to
09031991

bankruptcy. The case was settled for $240,000 to be paid over
09031991

eight years. The settlement also includes stipulated penalties
09031991

of about $80,000 if the RP files for bankruptcy.

11301989

Certified Site.

CALSTARS CODE

200056

HWIS IDENTIFICATION CODE

CAX000227942

BEP DATABASE PCODE

P22069

EPA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER

CAD028797272

L&M PLATING

Special Programs Code: Not reported
Special Programs Name: Not reported

CORTESE:

Region:

Facility County Code:

Reg By:
Reg Id:

RESPONSE:

Facility ID:

Site Type:

Site Type Detail:
Acres:

National Priorities List:

CORTESE
1

CALSI
01340109

01340109

State Response

State Response or NPL
0.5

NO

Cleanup Oversight Agencies: SMBRP

Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Description:

Project Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:

SMBRP

DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse Program
Not reported

Barbara Cook

Cleanup Berkeley

$102008200
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

L&M PLATING (Continued)

Site Code:

Site Mgmt. Req.:
Assembly:
Senate:

Special Program Status:

Status:

Status Date:
Restricted Use:
Funding:
Latitude:
Longitude:
APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:
Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:

200056

NONE SPECIFIED

18

09

Not reported

Certified

11/01/1989

NO

Responsible Party
37.76416

-122.2091

NONE SPECIFIED
METAL PLATING - CHROME, METAL PLATING - OTHER
30013, 30153, 30160, 30407
NONE SPECIFIED

SOIL

CAD028797272

EPA ldentification Number
110033607425

EPA (FRS #)
CAX000227942

HWTS Identification Code
P22069

PCode

200056

Project Code (Site Code)
01340109

Envirostor ID Number

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Human Health Risk Assessment Report
06/10/1988

Report submitted

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Fence & Post Order
03/25/1986

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Lien Satisfaction
01/26/2000

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

* Cost Recovery Settlements/Decrees
08/07/1991

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. Declaration
11/30/1989

$102008200
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
L&M PLATING (Continued) $102008200
Comments: Not reported
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type:  Certification
Completed Date: 11/30/1989
Comments: Certified Site.
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Not reported

Final Determination of Non-Compliance
06/02/1986

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AQO)
04/30/1986

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report

03/31/1989

Completed RA. Approximately 755 cubic yards of contaminated soils,
concrete and building debris were removed and disposed at a Class |
landfill. Approxi mately 350 cubic yards of clean soil was imported

to restore the excavated area. Several abandoned trailers which were
on the site were decontaminated and removed.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Remedial Investigation / Feasibility Study
03/31/1988

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report

08/31/1987

Completed RA. Drums and tanks were removed.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report
01/31/1987

Completed RA. Fence & Post, Berm.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Public Participation Plan / Community Relations Plan
11/30/1986

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Report
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

L&M PLATING (Continued)

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:

Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:

08/01/1986

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
ENVIROSTOR:

Site Type: State Response

Site Type Detailed: State Response or NPL

Acres: 0.5

NPL: NO

Regulatory Agencies: SMBRP

Lead Agency: SMBRP

Program Manager: Not reported

Supervisor: Barbara Cook

Division Branch: Cleanup Berkeley

Facility ID: 01340109

Site Code: 200056

Assembly: 18

Senate: 09

Special Program: Not reported

Status: Certified

Status Date: 11/01/1989

Restricted Use: NO

Site Mgmt. Req.: NONE SPECIFIED

Funding: Responsible Party

Latitude: 37.76416

Longitude: -122.2091

APN: NONE SPECIFIED

Past Use: METAL PLATING - CHROME, METAL PLATING - OTHER

30013, 30153, 30160, 30407
NONE SPECIFIED

Potential Description: SOIL

Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

CAD028797272

EPA Identification Number
110033607425

EPA (FRS #)
CAX000227942

HWTS Identification Code
P22069

PCode

200056

Project Code (Site Code)
01340109

Envirostor ID Number

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Human Health Risk Assessment Report

$102008200
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
L&M PLATING (Continued) $102008200
Completed Date: 06/10/1988
Comments: Report submitted
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:

Not reported

Fence & Post Order
03/25/1986

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Lien Satisfaction
01/26/2000

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

* Cost Recovery Settlements/Decrees

08/07/1991
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. Declaration

11/30/1989
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Certification
11/30/1989
Certified Site.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Final Determination of Non-Compliance

06/02/1986
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)

04/30/1986
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report

03/31/1989

Completed RA. Approximately 755 cubic yards of contaminated soils,
concrete and building debris were removed and disposed at a Class |

landfill. Approxi mately 350 cubic yards of clean soil was imported

to restore the excavated area. Several abandoned trailers which were

on the site were decontaminated and removed.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

TC3348638.1s Page 218



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
L&M PLATING (Continued) $102008200

Completed Document Type: Remedial Investigation / Feasibility Study

Completed Date: 03/31/1988

Comments: Not reported

Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE

Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported

Completed Document Type: Removal Action Completion Report

Completed Date: 08/31/1987

Comments: Completed RA. Drums and tanks were removed.

Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE

Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported

Completed Document Type: Removal Action Completion Report

Completed Date: 01/31/1987

Comments: Completed RA. Fence & Post, Berm.

Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE

Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported

Completed Document Type: Public Participation Plan / Community Relations Plan

Completed Date: 11/30/1986

Comments: Not reported

Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE

Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported

Completed Document Type:  Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Report

Completed Date: 08/01/1986

Comments:

Future Area Name: Not reported

Future Sub Area Name: Not reported

Future Document Type: Not reported

Future Due Date: Not reported

Schedule Area Name: Not reported

Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported

Schedule Document Type: Not reported

Schedule Due Date: Not reported

Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
u74 UNION PACIFIC OAKLAND COLISEUM SITE HIST Cal-Sites S105481928
SE 700 73RD AVENUE Cortese N/A
1/2-1 OAKLAND, CA 94621 RESPONSE
0.531 mi. HAZNET
2805 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster U ENVIROSTOR
Relative: Calsite:
Higher Facility ID: 01400015

Region: 2
Actual: Region Name: BERKELEY
10 ft. Branch: NC

Branch Name: NORTH COAST

File Name: Not reported

State Senate District: 04042002

Status: ANNUAL WORKPLAN (AWP) - ACTIVE SITE

Status Name: ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITE

Lead Agency: DTSC

Lead Agency: DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL

Facility Type: RP

Type Name: RESPONSIBLE PARTY

TC3348638.1s Page 219



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

UNION PACIFIC OAKLAND COLISEUM SITE (Continued)

NPL: Not Listed

SIC Code: 40

SIC Name: RAILROAD TRANSPORTATION
Access: Controlled

Cortese: Not reported

Hazardous Ranking Score:
Date Site Hazard Ranked:
Groundwater Contamination:

Staff Member Responsible for Site:
Supervisor Responsible for Site:

Region Water Control Board:

Region Water Control Board Name:

Lat/Long Direction:
Lat/Long (dms):

Lat/long Method:

Lat/Long Description:
State Assembly District Code:
State Senate District Code:
Facility ID:

Activity:

Activity Name:

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:
Activity Status:

Definition of Status:
Liquids Removed (Gals):
Liquids Treated (Gals):
Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:
Removal Action Certification:
Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:

For Residential Reuse:
Unknown Type:

Facility ID:

Activity:

Activity Name:

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:
Activity Status:

Definition of Status:
Liquids Removed (Gals):
Liquids Treated (Gals):

Not reported
Not reported
Confirmed
KHILF

Not reported
SF

SAN FRANCISCO BAY
Not reported
000/000
Not reported
Not reported
16

09
01400015
ORDER
I/SE, IORSE, FFA, FFSRA, VCA, EA
ISE

0

Not reported
Not reported
04042002

0

Not reported
Not reported
AWP
ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITE
0

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

0

0

01400015
RIFS
REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION / FEASIBILITY STUDY
Not reported
0

04302005
12312005
Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
AWP
ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITE
0

0

$105481928
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNION PACIFIC OAKLAND COLISEUM SITE (Continued)

Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:

Removal Action Certification:

Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:

For Residential Reuse:
Unknown Type:

Facility ID:

Activity:

Activity Name:

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:
Activity Status:

Definition of Status:
Liquids Removed (Gals):
Liquids Treated (Gals):
Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:

Removal Action Certification:

Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:
For Residential Reuse:
Unknown Type:

Facility ID:

Activity:

Activity Name:

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:
Activity Status:

Definition of Status:
Liquids Removed (Gals):
Liquids Treated (Gals):
Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:

Removal Action Certification:

Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:
For Residential Reuse:
Unknown Type:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

0

0

01400015
RAP

REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN / RECORD OF DECISION

Not reported
0

08302005
06302006
Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
AWP
ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITE
0

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

0

0

01400015
DES
DESIGN
Not reported
0

09302005
12312006
Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
AWP
ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITE
0

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0
0
0

$105481928
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNION PACIFIC OAKLAND COLISEUM SITE (Continued)

Facility ID:

Activity:

Activity Name:

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:
Activity Status:

Definition of Status:
Liquids Removed (Gals):
Liquids Treated (Gals):
Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:

Removal Action Certification:

Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:
For Residential Reuse:
Unknown Type:

Facility ID:

Activity:

Activity Name:

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:

AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:
Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:
Activity Status:

Definition of Status:
Liquids Removed (Gals):
Liquids Treated (Gals):
Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:

Removal Action Certification:

Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:
For Residential Reuse:
Unknown Type:

Facility ID:

Activity:

Activity Name:

AWP Code:

Proposed Budget:
AWP Completion Date:
Revised Due Date:
Comments Date:

Est Person-Yrs to complete:

$105481928

01400015
RMDL
REMEDIAL ACTION (RAP REQUIRED)
Not reported
0

12302005
12312007
Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
AWP
ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITE
0

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

0

0

01400015
CERT
CERTIFICATION
Not reported
0

12302006
06302008
Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
AWP
ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITE
0

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

0

0

01400015
RA
REMOVAL ACTION
DEBRI

0

Not reported
Not reported
09272002

0
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

UNION PACIFIC OAKLAND COLISEUM SITE (Continued)

Estimated Size:

Request to Delete Activity:

Activity Status:

Definition of Status:
Liquids Removed (Gals):
Liquids Treated (Gals):
Action Included Capping:
Well Decommissioned:
Action Included Fencing:

Activity Comments:

For Commercial Reuse:
For Industrial Reuse:
For Residential Reuse:

Unknown Type:
Alternate Address:

Alternate City,St,Zip:

Background Info:

Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:
Comments Date:
Comments:

Not reported

AWP

ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITE

196
0

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Removal Action Certification: N
Not reported

0
0
0
0

700 73RD AVENUE
OAKLAND, CA 94621

The Site is located at the terminus of 73rd Avenue, west of San
Leandro Street, in Oakland. The land was acquired by the
Central Pacific Railroad in March 1895. Melrose Station
(EImhurst, CA) occupied the southwest corner of the site. This
depot building was retired in 1933 and was removed. Central
Pacific Railroad merged with Southern Pacific Railroad

Transportation Company. From September 1959 to March 1992, the

site was operated as an auto salvage yard (Otto’s Foreign Auto

Salvage) under two successive tenants. Investigations conducted
in 1998, 2000 and 2001 found polychlorinated byphenyls (PCBs),

tetrachloethylene (PCE), trichloroethylene (TCE), and total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) in soil. Groundwater is also

contaminated with PCBs, PCE, TCE and vinyl chloride above their

respective drinking water standards. The site is adjacent to
Aero Quality Plating (01340108) which has similar solvent
contamination in soil and groundwater.

04042002

IS&E Order issued to Union Pacific Railroad.

08182003

DTSC determined that no further action is necessary for soils on

08182003

the northern portion of the Site. Groundwater is contaminated

08182003

underneath the both the northern and southern portions of the

08182003

site and will require additional investigation to determine

08182003

whether cleanup is necessary. Soil on the southern portion of

08182003

the site is contaminated with polychlorinated biphenyls and

08182003

volatile organic compounds (VOCs) such as tetrachloroethylene

08182003
(PCE or PERC).
09272002

In Summer 2002, the Site was graded to remove debris and plant

09272002

growth and the resulting material was consolidated and

09272002

characterized. 196 cubic yards of contaminated soil and debris

$105481928
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNION PACIFIC OAKLAND COLISEUM SITE (Continued) $105481928
Comments Date: 09272002
Comments: contaminated with polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), lead,
Comments Date: 09272002
Comments: copper, and petroleum products were disposed at a Class |
Comments Date: 09272002
Comments: landfill.
ID Name: CALSTARS CODE
ID Value: 201420
Alternate Name: UNION PACIFIC RAILROADOTTO’S FOREIGN AUTO SALVAGESOUTHERN PACIFICCENTRAL

PACIFIC RAILROADUNION PACIFIC OAKLAND COLISEUM SITE
Special Programs Code: Not reported
Special Programs Name: Not reported

CORTESE:
Region: CORTESE
Envirostor Id: 1400015
Site/Facility Type: STATE RESPONSE
Cleanup Status: ACTIVE
Status Date: 04/04/2002
Site Code: 201420
Latitude: 37.752305
Longitude: -122.19761
Owner: Not reported
Enf Type: Not reported
Swat R: Not reported
Flag: export
Order No: Not reported
Waste Discharge System No: Not reported
Effective Date: Not reported
Region 2: Not reported
WID Id: Not reported
Solid Waste Id No: Not reported
Waste Management Uit Name: Not reported

AWP:
AWP Facility ID: 01400015
Region Code: 2
Region: BERKELEY
SMBR Branch Code: NC
SMBR Branch Unit: NORTH COAST
Site Name.: Not reported
Current Status Date: 04042002
Current Status: ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITE
Lead Agency Code: DTSC
Lead Agency: DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL
Facility Type: responsible party
Awp Site Type: RESPONSIBLE PARTY
NPL: Not Listed
Tier Of AWP Site: Not reported
Source Of Funding: C
Responsible Staff Member: KHILF
Supervisor Responsible: Not reported
SIC Code: 40
Facility SIC: RAILROAD TRANSPORTATION
RWQCB Code: SF

RWQCB Associated With Site: SAN FRANCISCO BAY
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

UNION PACIFIC OAKLAND COLISEUM SITE (Continued)

Site Access Controlled:
Site Listed HWS List:
Hazard Ranking Score:
Date Site Hazard Ranked:

Groundwater Contamination:
# Of Contamination Sources:

Lat/Long:

Lat/Long (dms):

Lat/long Method:
Description Of Entity:

State Assembly Distt Code:
State Senate District:

RESPONSE:

Facility ID:

Site Type:

Site Type Detail:
Acres:

National Priorities List:

Cleanup Oversight Agencies:

Lead Agency:
Lead Agency Description:
Project Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:
Site Code:

Site Mgmt. Req.:
Assembly:
Senate:

Special Program Status:
Status:

Status Date:
Restricted Use:
Funding:
Latitude:
Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Controlled
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Confirmed

0

Not reported
000/000
Not reported
Not reported
16

09

01400015

State Response

State Response or NPL

0.96

NO

SMBRP, CITY OF OAKLAND
SMBRP

DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse Program
Tom Price

Karen Toth

Cleanup Berkeley

201420

NONE SPECIFIED

18

09

Not reported

Active

04/04/2002

NO

Responsible Party

37.75230

-122.1976

41-3901-7-3, 41-3901-7-5

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

30013, 30018, 30022, 30024, 30025, 30027, 30028, 30156, 30195
30018,30022,30024,30025,30027,30028,30156,30195,30013
OTH, SOIL, SV

CENTRAL PACIFIC RAILROAD
Alternate Name

OTTO’S FOREIGN AUTO SALVAGE
Alternate Name

Oakland Inner City Rail Station (northern portion of Site)
Alternate Name

SOUTHERN PACIFIC

Alternate Name

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
Alternate Name

41-3901-7-3

APN

41-3901-7-5

APN

110033619341

EPA (FRS #)

$105481928
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

UNION PACIFIC OAKLAND COLISEUM SITE (Continued)

Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:

201420

Project Code (Site Code)
01400015

Envirostor ID Number

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Letter - Demand
08/04/2006

Not reported

Southern Portion of the Site Soils

Not reported

CEQA - Notice of Exemption

12/05/2005

Notice of exemption for Removal Action Workplan

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)
04/04/2002

IS&E Order issued to Union Pacific Railroad.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report
09/27/2002

$105481928

In Summer 2002, the Site was graded to remove debris and plant growth
and the resulting material was consolidated and characterized. 196

cubic yards of contaminated soil and debris contaminated with
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), lead, copper, and petroleum

products were disposed at a Class | landfill.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Feasibility Study Workplan

06/15/2006

RP to contact DTSC 1 week before starting work.

Southern Portion of the Site Soils
Not reported

Removal Action Workplan
12/05/2005

Removal Action Workplan requires excavation of ~2,000 cubic yards of
soil contaminated with PCBs, TCE, PCE, DCE and petroleum hydrocarbons

to Commercial/Industrial levels.

Southern Portion of the Site Soils
Not reported

Fact Sheets

10/06/2005

Public Comment Period 10-06 to November 7, 2005 Mailed by TRC.

Southern Portion of the Site Soils
Not reported

Public Notice

10/06/2005
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

UNION PACIFIC OAKLAND COLISEUM SITE (Continued)
Public Comment Period from 10-06 to 11-07-2005. Notice in the Oakland

Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Tribune and EI Mundo on 10-06-05

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
10/20/2005

No Comments

Southern Portion of the Site Soils

Not reported

Fieldwork

02/08/2008

Fieldwork done September 4, 5 and November 1.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report

03/06/2006

No Comments, Continue monitoring.

Northern Portion of the Site Soils
Not reported

Monitoring Report

05/02/2006

$105481928

DTSC is concerned with the apparent increases in wells MW-3A and
MW-5A. The next sampling event is scheduled for June 13, 2006. If
increased concentrations continue to be found, identify in the report
how any continued increases will be addressed and how the source of

the trichloroethylene will be identified.

Northern Portion of the Site Soils
Not reported

Monitoring Report

08/07/2006

Not reported

Southern Portion of the Site Soils
Not reported

Fact Sheets

10/06/2005

Fact Sheet for Draft RAW for Soils

Southern Portion of the Site Soils
Not reported

Public Notice

10/06/2005

Public Notice for Draft RAW for soils

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Remedial Investigation Report
08/18/2003

The report only characterized soil and groundwater onsite. The report
documents that the northern portion and the southern platform areas
do not contain soil contamination above residential screening levels.

Next step is for a joint offsite (Aero Quality Plating and Union
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

UNION PACIFIC OAKLAND COLISEUM SITE (Continued)

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Pacific Oakland Coliseum) investigation of groundwater.

Northern Portion of the Site Soils
Not reported

Monitoring Report

10/11/2006

$105481928

No Comments, Northern Portion Only. Work ongoing on the southern
portion. No monitoring wells have been replaced.Expected replacement

is Summer 2007.

Northern Portion of the Site Soils

Not reported

Monitoring Report

01/25/2007

No problems were noted in the report.

Northern Portion of the Site Soils

Not reported

Monitoring Report

06/26/2007

The PCE, TCE and DCE concentrations are within historic

concentrations in the 3 shallow and 1 deep well sampled on March 5,

2007 on the northern portion of the site.

Northern Portion of the Site Soils
Not reported

Monitoring Report

08/31/2007

The results for the VOC contamination in groundwater were in the

historic ranges.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report

11/27/2007

The testing results were within historical ranges for the 4
monitoring wells on the northern portion of the site. There are no
wellls currently on the southern portion of the site.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
03/17/2008

Sampling was done on December 20, 2007. Results are within the

historical values for the northern section of the property. The

southern section wells were destroyed in November 2005 for work on

that portion.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report

05/02/2008

Groundwater concentrations are within historical ranges

Southern Portion of the Site Soils
Not reported
Site Characterization Workplan
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

UNION PACIFIC OAKLAND COLISEUM SITE (Continued)

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

10/29/2007

The SAP is a workplan for collection of soil samples to delineate
the contamination which was relocated during previous work on the
site.

Southern Portion of the Site Soils
Not reported

Technical Report

12/18/2008

Not reported

Northern Portion of the Site Soils
Not reported

Monitoring Report

12/18/2008

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report

04/07/2009

Third quarter report data was within historic ranges. Geological
Services Unit (GSU) had 3 comments to include groundwater flow
direction in the text and on the maps;include the well screen
interval in the tables in future reports; and graphical presentation
of the contaminants and whether or not the plume is increasing or
decreasing.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report

09/29/2009

GSU has requested that 1.4 dioxane be analyzed in the next sampling
event.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report

09/28/2009

Groundwater test results for the quarter were within historical
ranges. GSU has requested 1,4 Dioxane to be analyzed in the next
sampling event.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
01/05/2010

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
07/02/2010

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

$105481928
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

UNION PACIFIC OAKLAND COLISEUM SITE (Continued)

Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Monitoring Report
07/12/2010
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report

12/23/2010

The groundwater monitoring for this period showed chlorinated
solvents above Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) for
tetrachloroethene (PCE), trichloroethene (TCE),
cis-1,2-dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE), and vinyl chloride. Generally
the concentrations were variable compared to previous monitoring at
the Site. A Removal Action Workplan (RAW) is being prepared to
address the continued exceedences of MCLs at the Site.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
03/21/2011

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
07/12/2011

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report

01/09/2012

The chemical test results of groundwater monitoring for chlorinated
solvents this period were consistent with previous results. Work
completed this period included installation of additional wells at

the site for the purpose of injecting compounds (cheese whey) and
installation of additional monitoring wells to assess the
effectiveness of the injections for reducing groundwater
concentrations of chlorinated sovlents. The groundwater monitoring
event occurred in September prior to the injection of cheese whey in
November to obtain baseline data. Five additional groundwater
monitoring events were scheduled to occur between December 2011 and
May 2012 to assess the effectiveness of the injections. Shallow
groundwater continues to flow toward the south, consistent with
previous measurements.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Fieldwork

10/26/2010

The consultant called in the sampling date.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Remedial Investigation Report
04/25/2005

Joint offsite investigation report

$105481928
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNION PACIFIC OAKLAND COLISEUM SITE (Continued)

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Future Area Name:

Southern Portion of the Site Soils

Not reported

Pilot Study/Treatability Workplan

07/01/2011

$105481928

The workplan describes procedures for aquifer testing, injections of
cheese whey compounds for enhanced bioremediation of chlorinated

solvents, groundwater sampling, and additional well installations.

Southern Portion of the Site Soils

Not reported
Fieldwork
09/06/2011

Well drilling was conducted 8/29 to 8/31/2011. Well development was

conducted 9/2 to 9/8/2011.

Southern Portion of the Site Soils

Not reported
Fieldwork
09/08/2011

The aquifer testing was conducted on 9/7 to 9/8/2011.

Southern Portion of the Site Soils

Not reported
Fieldwork
09/27/2011

Fieldwork for groundwater monitoring was conducted.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Fieldwork
03/15/2011

Semi-annual groudwater sampling was conducted.

Southern Portion of the Site Soils

Not reported
Fieldwork
04/17/2012

Fieldwork for the Pilot Test was completed.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate

09/21/2011

Estimate of DTSC costs for regulatory oversight from 7/1/2011 to

6/30/2012.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate

09/28/2009

Estimate covers the 2009-2010 fiscal year (through 6/30/09).

Southern Portion of the Site Soils

Not reported

Operations and Maintenance Plan

2013
PROJECT WIDE
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNION PACIFIC OAKLAND COLISEUM SITE (Continued)

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:

Future Due Date:
Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:

Future Due Date:
Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:

Future Due Date:
Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:

Future Due Date:
Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:

Future Due Date:
Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:

Future Due Date:
Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:

Future Due Date:

Schedule Area Name:

Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report
2013

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Operations and Maintenance Plan
2013

Southern Portion of the Site Soils
Not reported

Public Notice

2012

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Fact Sheets

2012

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Workplan

2013

Southern Portion of the Site Soils
Not reported

CEQA - Notice of Exemption
2012

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Certification

2013

Not reported

Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Not reported

Schedule Due Date:

Schedule Revised Date:

HAZNET:
Year:
Gepaid:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:
Facility County:

Year:

Gepaid:

Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:

Not reported
Not reported

2005

CAC002553669

MATTHEW ROMAN
4155417021

Not reported

49 STEVENSON ST

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105
Alameda

CAD059494310

Santa Clara

Organic liquids (nonsolvents) with halogens
HO1

3.75

Not reported

2002

CAC002553669

MATTHEW ROMAN
4155417021

Not reported

49 STEVENSON ST

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105
Alameda

$105481928
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNION PACIFIC OAKLAND COLISEUM SITE (Continued)

TSD EPA ID: Not reported

TSD County: Kings

Waste Category: Contaminated soil from site clean-up

Disposal Method: D80

Tons: 151.70

Facility County: Not reported
ENVIROSTOR:

Site Type: State Response

Site Type Detailed: State Response or NPL

Acres: 0.96

NPL: NO

Regulatory Agencies: SMBRP, CITY OF OAKLAND

Lead Agency: SMBRP

Program Manager: Tom Price

Supervisor: Karen Toth

Division Branch: Cleanup Berkeley

Facility ID: 01400015

Site Code: 201420

Assembly: 18

Senate: 09

Special Program: Not reported

Status: Active

Status Date: 04/04/2002

Restricted Use: NO

Site Mgmt. Req.:
Funding:
Latitude:
Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:

NONE SPECIFIED
Responsible Party
37.75230

-122.1976

41-3901-7-3, 41-3901-7-5
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

$105481928

30013, 30018, 30022, 30024, 30025, 30027, 30028, 30156, 30195

30018,30022,30024,30025,30027,30028,30156,30195,30013
OTH, SOIL, sV
CENTRAL PACIFIC RAILROAD
Alternate Name
OTTO’S FOREIGN AUTO SALVAGE
Alternate Name
Oakland Inner City Rail Station (northern portion of Site)
Alternate Name
SOUTHERN PACIFIC
Alternate Name
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
Alternate Name
41-3901-7-3
APN
41-3901-7-5
APN
110033619341
EPA (FRS #)
201420
Project Code (Site Code)
01400015
Envirostor ID Number

PROJECT WIDE
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Database(s)

UNION PACIFIC OAKLAND COLISEUM SITE (Continued)

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Not reported
Letter - Demand
08/04/2006

Not reported

Southern Portion of the Site Soils

Not reported

CEQA - Notice of Exemption

12/05/2005

Notice of exemption for Removal Action Workplan

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AQO)
04/04/2002

IS&E Order issued to Union Pacific Railroad.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report

09/27/2002

In Summer 2002, the Site was graded to remove debris and plant growth
and the resulting material was consolidated and characterized. 196
cubic yards of contaminated soil and debris contaminated with
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), lead, copper, and petroleum

products were disposed at a Class | landfill.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Feasibility Study Workplan

06/15/2006

RP to contact DTSC 1 week before starting work.

Southern Portion of the Site Soils

Not reported

Removal Action Workplan

12/05/2005

Removal Action Workplan requires excavation of ~2,000 cubic yards of

soil contaminated with PCBs, TCE, PCE, DCE and petroleum hydrocarbons
to Commercial/Industrial levels.

Southern Portion of the Site Soils

Not reported

Fact Sheets

10/06/2005

Public Comment Period 10-06 to November 7, 2005 Mailed by TRC.

Southern Portion of the Site Soils

Not reported

Public Notice

10/06/2005

Public Comment Period from 10-06 to 11-07-2005. Notice in the Oakland
Tribune and EI Mundo on 10-06-05

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNION PACIFIC OAKLAND COLISEUM SITE (Continued)

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:

$105481928

10/20/2005
No Comments

Southern Portion of the Site Soils

Not reported

Fieldwork

02/08/2008

Fieldwork done September 4, 5 and November 1.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report

03/06/2006

No Comments, Continue monitoring.

Northern Portion of the Site Soils

Not reported

Monitoring Report

05/02/2006

DTSC is concerned with the apparent increases in wells MW-3A and
MW-5A. The next sampling event is scheduled for June 13, 2006. If
increased concentrations continue to be found, identify in the report
how any continued increases will be addressed and how the source of
the trichloroethylene will be identified.

Northern Portion of the Site Soils
Not reported

Monitoring Report

08/07/2006

Not reported

Southern Portion of the Site Soils
Not reported

Fact Sheets

10/06/2005

Fact Sheet for Draft RAW for Soils

Southern Portion of the Site Soils
Not reported

Public Notice

10/06/2005

Public Notice for Draft RAW for soils

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Remedial Investigation Report

08/18/2003

The report only characterized soil and groundwater onsite. The report
documents that the northern portion and the southern platform areas
do not contain soil contamination above residential screening levels.
Next step is for a joint offsite (Aero Quality Plating and Union

Pacific Oakland Coliseum) investigation of groundwater.

Northern Portion of the Site Soils
Not reported

Monitoring Report

10/11/2006
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number

EPA ID Number

UNION PACIFIC OAKLAND COLISEUM SITE (Continued)

Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

$105481928

No Comments, Northern Portion Only. Work ongoing on the southern
portion. No monitoring wells have been replaced.Expected replacement

is Summer 2007.

Northern Portion of the Site Soils

Not reported

Monitoring Report

01/25/2007

No problems were noted in the report.

Northern Portion of the Site Soils

Not reported

Monitoring Report

06/26/2007

The PCE, TCE and DCE concentrations are within historic

concentrations in the 3 shallow and 1 deep well sampled on March 5,

2007 on the northern portion of the site.

Northern Portion of the Site Soils

Not reported

Monitoring Report

08/31/2007

The results for the VOC contamination in groundwater were in the
historic ranges.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report

11/27/2007

The testing results were within historical ranges for the 4
monitoring wells on the northern portion of the site. There are no
wellls currently on the southern portion of the site.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
03/17/2008

Sampling was done on December 20, 2007. Results are within the

historical values for the northern section of the property. The

southern section wells were destroyed in November 2005 for work on

that portion.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report

05/02/2008

Groundwater concentrations are within historical ranges

Southern Portion of the Site Soils

Not reported

Site Characterization Workplan

10/29/2007

The SAP is a workplan for collection of soil samples to delineate

the contamination which was relocated during previous work on the

site.

Southern Portion of the Site Soils
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

UNION PACIFIC OAKLAND COLISEUM SITE (Continued)

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:

Not reported
Technical Report
12/18/2008

Not reported

Northern Portion of the Site Soils
Not reported

Monitoring Report

12/18/2008

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report

04/07/2009

Third quarter report data was within historic ranges. Geological
Services Unit (GSU) had 3 comments to include groundwater flow
direction in the text and on the maps;include the well screen
interval in the tables in future reports; and graphical presentation
of the contaminants and whether or not the plume is increasing or
decreasing.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report

09/29/2009

GSU has requested that 1.4 dioxane be analyzed in the next sampling
event.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report

09/28/2009

Groundwater test results for the quarter were within historical
ranges. GSU has requested 1,4 Dioxane to be analyzed in the next
sampling event.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
01/05/2010

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
07/02/2010

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
07/12/2010

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

$105481928
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Map ID H
Direction

MAP FINDINGS

Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) ~EPA ID Number

UNION PACIFIC OAKLAND COLISEUM SITE (Continued)

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name;
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

$105481928

Monitoring Report
12/23/2010

The groundwater monitoring for this period showed chiorinated
solvents above Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLS) for
tetrachloroethene (PCE), trichloroethene (TCE),
cis-1,2-dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE), and vinyl chloride. Generally
the concentrations were variable compared to previous monitoring at
the Site. A Removal Action Workplan (RAW) is being prepared to
address the continued exceedences of MCLs at the Site.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
03/21/2011

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
07/12/2011

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
01/09/2012
The chemical test results of groundwater monitoring for chlorinated
solvents this period were consistent with previous results. Work
completed this period included installation of additional wells at
the site for the purpose of injecting compounds (cheese whey) and
installation of additional monitoring wells to assess the
effectiveness of the injections for reducing groundwater

of sovlents. The monitoring
event occurred in September prior to the injection of cheese whey in
November to obtain baseline data. Five additional groundwater
monitoring events were scheduled to occur between December 2011 and
May 2012 to assess the effectiveness of the injections. Shallow
groundwater continues to flow toward the south, consistent with
previous measurements.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Fieldwork

10/26/2010

The consultant called in the sampling date.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Remedial Investigation Report
04/25/2005

Joint offsite investigation report

Southern Portion of the Site Soils

Map ID H MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance

Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNION PACIFIC OAKLAND COLISEUM SITE (Continued)

cheese whe for enhanced

of

5105481928

solvents, groundwater sampling, and additional well installations.

Completed Area Name: Southern Portion of the Site Soils

Completed Sub Area Name:  Not reported

Completed Document Type: ~ Fieldwork

Completed Date: 09/06/2011

Comments:
conducted 9/2 to 9/8/2011

Completed Area Name: Southern Portion of the Site Soils

Completed Sub Area Name:  Not reported

Completed Document Type: ~ Fieldwork

Completed Date: 09/08/2011

Comments: The aquifer testing was conducted on 9/7 to 9/8/2011.

Completed Area Name: Southern Portion of the Site Soils

Completed Sub Area Name:  Not reported

Completed Document Type:  Fieldwork

Completed Date: 09/27/2011

Comments: Fieldwork for groundwater monitoring was conducted.

Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE

Completed Sub Area Name:  Not reported

Completed Document Type: ~ Fieldwork

Completed Date: 03/15/2011

Comments: Semi-annual groudwater sampling was conducted.

Completed Area Name: Southern Portion of the Site Soils
Completed Sub Area Name:  Not reported

Completed Document Type: ~ Fieldwork

Completed Date: 04/17/2012

Comments: Fieldwork for the Pilot Test was completed.

Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE

Completed Sub Area Name:  Not reported

Completed Document Type:  Annual Oversight Cost Estimate

Completed Date: 09/21/2011

Comments:
6/30/2012.

Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE

Completed Sub Area Name:  Not reported

Completed Document Type:  Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
Completed Date: 09/28/2009

Comments:

Future Area Name: Southern Portion of the Site Soils
Future Sub Area Name: Not reported

Future Document Type: Operations and Maintenance Plan
Future Due Date: 2013

Future Area Name: PROJECT WIDE

Future Sub Area Name: Not reported

Well drilling was conducted 8/29 to 8/31/2011. Well development was

Estimate of DTSC costs for regulatory oversight from 7/1/2011 to

Estimate covers the 2009-2010 fiscal year (through 6/30/09).

Completed Sub Area Name:  Not reported Future Document Type: Removal Action Completion Report

Completed Document Type: ~ Pilot Study/Treatability Workplan Future Due Date: 2013

Completed Date: 07/01/2011 Future Area Name: PROJECT WIDE

Comments: The workplan describes procedures for aquifer testing, injections of Future Sub Area Name: Not reported
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Map ID H MAP FINDINGS Ma H MAP FINDINGS
Direction Direction
Distance EDR ID Number Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site

Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNION PACIFIC OAKLAND COLISEUM SITE (Continued)

Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:

Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:

Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:

Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:

Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:

Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

5105481928

Operations and Maintenance Plan
2013

Southern Portion of the Site Soils
Not reported

Public Notice

2012

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Fact Sheets

2012

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Workplan

2013

Southern Portion of the Site Soils
Not reported

CEQA - Notice of Exemption
2012

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Certification

2013

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

u7s AERO QUALITY PLATING DHS SUPERFUND RCRA-SQG 1000326732
SE 710 73RD AVE HIST CORTESE  CAD982008054
1124 OAKLAND, CA 94621 sLIC
0.533 mi. LIENS
2814 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster U vcep
ENVIROSTOR
Relative: HWP
Higher
RCRA-SQG:
Actual: Date form received by agency: 09/01/1996
101ft. Facility name: AERO QUALITY PLATING DHS SUPERFUND

Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:

Contact address:
Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Classification
Description:

710 73RD AVE
OAKLAND, CA 94621
CAD982008054

5850 SHELLMOUND ST SUITE 100
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator
Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

TC3348638.1s Page 240

Elevation  Site

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AAERO QUALITY PLATING DHS SUPERFUND (Continued)

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Owner/operator country: Not reported

Ownerloperator telephone:  (415) 555-1212

Legal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Operator

Owner/Op start date: Not reported

Owner/Op end date: Not reported

AERO QUALITY PLATING
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Owner/operator country: Not reported

Owner/operator telephone: (415) 555-1212

Legal status: Private

Owner/Operator Type: Owner

Owner/Op start date: Not reported

Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recyoler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: ~ No

Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Fumace exemption: No
Used ol fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner:  No
Used oil Specification marketer:  No
Used ol transfer facility: No
Used ol transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 06/19/1987
Facility name: AERO QUALITY PLATING DHS SUPERFUND
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Violation Status: No violations found

CORTESE:
Region CORTESE
Facility County Code: 1
Reg By: CALSI
Reg Id: 01340108
sLic:
Region STATE

Facility Status: Open - Inactive
Status Date: 06/04/2009
Global Id: SLT20156162

1000326732
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Elevation

AERO QUALITY PLATING DHS SUPERFUND (Continued)

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name;
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

1000326732

Not reported

Voluntary Cleanup Agreement

06/30/2003

Purex Industries Inc. and Honeywell Intl. signed a Voluntary Cleanup
Agreement with DTSC to continue investigations and cleanup of the
groundwater.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)

08/21/1992

DTSC issued an order Docket # | & /SE 92/93 u 007 to inifiate a
Removal Action to dispose of 94 55-gallon drums containing hazardous
waste generated from installation of the monitoring wells.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Final Determination of Non-Compliance

11/24/1987

FDNC - Final Determination of Non-compliance of the order was issued
to the property owners due to non-subittal of required documents,
non-required action, and a letter on October 6, 1987, from the owners
that they were unable to comply with the Order and do the ordered
work.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)

08/27/1987

An interim remedial action order (RAO) Docket # HSA 87/88 -003RA was.
approved by Department of Health Services (DHS), now DTSC (Department
of Toxic Substances Control) and the United States Environmental
Protection Agency (USEPA). Between July and October 1987; DHS, DTSC
and the USEPA removed all containerized cyanide solutions and

separated incompatible materials as part of an interim remedial

action.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Lien

05/31/1995

LIEN - Alien for $ 1,652,901.03 was placed on the property for past
costs.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
“Correspondence - Received
11/30/2009

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report

06/14/2011

The monitoring program shows that the injections of bio-inoculum is
effectively reducing groundwater concentrations of chiorinated
solvents.
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Map ID H MAP FINDINGS Map ID H MAP FINDINGS
Direction Direction
Distance EDR ID Number Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation ~ Site Database(s) EPA ID Number Elevation ~ Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AERO QUALITY PLATING DHS SUPERFUND (Continued) 1000326732 AERO QUALITY PLATING DHS SUPERFUND (Continued) 1000326732
Lead Agency: SAN FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB (REGION 2) VCP:
Lead Agency Case Number: Not reported Fuciity ID: 01340108
Latitude: 37752438 Site Type: Voluntary Cleanu
Longitude: -122.196749 ite Type . v P
Pt Cloanin Program Site Site Type Detail: Voluntary Cleanup
P P Prog Site Mgmt. Req.: NONE SPECIFIED
Case Worker uuy
Local Agency: Not reported Acres: 05
- National Priorities List: NO
RB Case Number: SLT20156162 Cleanup Oversight Agencies: SMBRP, CITY OF OAKLAND
File Location: Not reported
Potential Media Affected: Not reported Lead Agency.
) Lead Agency Description:  DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse Program
Potential Contaminants of Concern: Not reported ; ’
She Historg, Not reported Project Manager: Tom Price
ny: P Supervisor Karen Toth
; - Division Branch: Cleanup Berkeley
Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facillty Sio oder 200008
Assembly: 18
SLIC REG 2: Senate: 09
Region: 2 Special Programs Code: Voluntary Cleanup Program
Facility ID: SLT20156162 Status: Active
Facility Status: ~ Leak being confirmed Status Date: 06/30/2003
Date Closed:  Not reported Restricted Use: NO
Local Case #:  Not reported Funding: Responsible Party
How Discovered: Not reported Lat/Long: 3775229/ -122.1972
Leak Cause:  Not reported APN: 41-4173-3-6
Leak Source:  Not reported Past Use: METAL PLATING - OTHER, RECYCLING - OTHER
Date Confirmed: Not reported Potential COC: 30022, 30027, 30195, 30196
Date Prelim Site Assmnt Workplan Submitted: Not reported Confirmed COC: 30022,30027,30195,30196-NO
Date Preliminary Site Assessment Began:  Not reported Potential Description: OTH, s
Date Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported Alias Name: ALLIED SIGNAL INC AND PUREX INDUSTRIES
Date Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported Alias Type: Alternate Name
Date Remedial Action Underway: Not reported Alias Name: CURRIER COMPANY
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported Alias Type: Alternate Name
Alias Name: 41-4173.3-6
. Alias Type: APN
LIENS Alias Name: CAD009154469
Envirostor Id: 1340108 i
‘ Alias Type: EPA Identification Number
Latitude 37.752296 .
' Alias Name: 110009267587
Longitude: -122.19721 °
Office: Cleanup Berkele Alias Type: EPA (FRS #)
oer P Y Alias Name: CAD009154469
Project Mgr: TOM PRICE ° 200
] ) Alias Type: HWTS Identification Code
Project Code: 200003
o Alias Name: P22144
If Satisfied: Satisfied AT oode
Date Satisfied: 08/11/2009 1as fype:
Alias Name: 200003
Site Status: Active
, Alias Type: Project Code (Site Code)
Site Type: VOLUNT .
Alias Name: 01340108
Completed 05/31/1995 ;
eed: Alias Type: Envirostor ID Number
Description: Before 1958, Currier Corporation operated a painting equipment )
© 195% Alias Name: 80001612
supplier business on the site, using degreasing agents. Between 1958 it iuin Evirostor ID Number
and 1987, Aero Quality Plating operated a plating shop on the site. ype:
Automotive and aircraft parts were submerged in aqueous solutions Completed Info:
containing copper, chromium, lead, nickel, zinc and caustic cyanide Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
during the electroplating process. Aero Quality Plating went bankrupt Completed Sub Area Name:  Not reported
and abandoned the site and the chemicals from the electroplating Completed Document Type:  CEQA - Notice of Exemption
operation. Between November 1993 and August 1996, DTSC conducted Completed Date: 01/11/2008
periodic groundwater monitoring at the site. Work will be coordinated Comments: Approval of the NOE and RAW for groundwater for injection of HRC
with the adjacent Union Pacific - Oakland Coliseum site (see into the shallow groundwater to reduce the VOCs in the groundwater.
Envirostor ID 01400015).
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
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Map ID H MAP FINDINGS Map ID H MAP FINDINGS
Direction Direction
Distance EDR ID Number Distance EDR ID Number
Site Database(s) EPA ID Number Database(s) EPA ID Number

AAERO QUALITY PLATING DHS SUPERFUND (Continued)

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report
06/26/2009

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Workplan

02/19/2008

The RAW was approved for treatment of the groundwater with HRC to
reduce the VOCs in the shallow groundwater.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report

11/30/1988

Removal Action Report approved. On-site activities continued in 1988
(July - November) with the demolition of Building 1 and 2. Soil was
excavated to a depth of one to two feet below ground surface over the
area where the buildings had been located. The soil was disposed
off-site. Sampling confirmed that levels were to a residential

standard. A layer of visqueen was laid on the clean soil, backfilled
with clean soil, compacted, and chip-sealed. Building 3 was
decontaminated by hydroblasting. The building debris, chemicals,
tanks, and wood were disposed off-site

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report

02/26/1993

RA - DRUM - Removal Action Report Approved. The removal action of 94
56-gallon drums containing hazardous waste generated from

installation of the monitoring wells started September 18, 1992 and

the work on site was completed November 23, 1992. 93 drums contained
soil cuttings, sludge, water, and water
containing PCE, TCE, and DCE. One drum contained trash and
contaminated personal protective equipment. All 94 drums were

disposed of to a Class | faciliy.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Remedial Investigation Report

06/27/1991

DTSC approved Remedial Investigation Reports for groundwater and

soil. DTSC collected soil and groundwater samples from the site and

surface water samples from Arroyo Viejo Creek. Trichloroethene (TCE),
(PCE), and di (DCE) were detected in

the grab groundwater samples from three boreholes. Surface water

sample analysis also showed TCE, PCE, and DCE. Low concentrations of

TCE, PCE, and DCE were detected in the soil

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Public Participation Plan / Community Relations Plan
10/30/1987

A Public Participation Plan was developed for the site.

1000326732

TC3348638.1s Page 245




Elevation  Site

AERO QUALITY PLATING DHS SUPERFUND (Continued)

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Documem Type:
Completed Dat

Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name;
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:

Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:

Comments

1000326732

Not reported

Remedial Investigation Report

04/25/2005

Joint Offsite groundwater investigation results

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Remedial Investigation Report

09/08/1999

Historical report uploaded as part of USEPA review.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Report
06/01/1987

Historical report uploaded as part of USEPA review.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Site Screening

05/30/2002

Reassement conducted as required by the General Accounting Office for
US EPA. Soil has been remediated to unrestricted standards.
Groundwater requires further action.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Other Report

04/01/2010

Human Health EI approved which indicates that Human Health Exposures
have been controlled.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
01/04/2012

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Fieldwork

03/20/2012

sampling was conducted

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Technical Workplan
08/18/1988

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Letter - Demand

05/12/2009

Demand letter to Old Republic Title regarding lien

PROJECT WIDE
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Map ID H MAP FINDINGS Map ID H MAP FINDINGS
Direction Direction
Distance EDR ID Number Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation ~ Site Database(s) ~EPA ID Number Elevation ~ Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AERO QUALITY PLATING DHS SUPERFUND (Continued) 1000326732 AERO QUALITY PLATING DHS SUPERFUND (Continued) 1000326732
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE Comments: The testing results were within historical ranges for the 6
Completed Sub Area Name:  Not reported monitoring wells on site.
Completed Document Type:  Feasibility Study Workplan
Completed Date: 06/15/2006 Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Comments: RP to contact DTSC 1 week before starting work. Completed Sub Area Name:  Not reported
Completed Document Type:  Operations and Maintenance Plan
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE Completed Date: 10/05/2010
Completed Sub Area Name:  Not reported Comments: Not reported
Completed Document Type:  Monitoring Report
Completed Date: 10/11/2005 Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Comments: No comments Completed Sub Area Name:  Not reported
Completed Document Type:  Monitoring Report
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE Completed Date: 07/02/2008
Completed Sub Area Name:  Not reported Comments: Groundwater concentrations are within historic ranges.
Completed Document Type: ~ Fact Sheets
Completed Date: 1111212007 Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Comments: Fact Sheet for Draft RAW and NOE for groundwater. Public comment Completed Sub Area Name:  Not reported
period is November 12 to December 19, 2007. Completed Document Type:  Monitoring Report
Completed Date: 04/06/2009
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE Comments: Third quarter report data was within historic ranges. Geological
Completed Sub Area Name: ot reported Services Unit (GSU) had 2 comments to include groundwater flow
Completed Document Type: ~ Public Notice direction in the text and on the maps and include the well screen
Completed Date: 1111212007 interval in the tables in future reports.
Comments: Public notice for Draft RAW and NOE for groundwater. Public comment
period is November 12 to December 19, 2007. Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Completed Sub Area Name:  Not reported
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE Completed Document Type:  Monitoring Report
Completed Sub Area Name:  Not reported Completed Date: 09/29/2009
Completed Document Type: ~ Fieldwork Comments: Not reported
Completed Date: 03/27/2009
Comments: Spoke to consultant on March 27, 2009. Initial data has been Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
collected from the 5 injections in January 2009. A report will be Completed Sub Area Name:  Not reported
sent by the end of April Completed Document Type:  Monitoring Report
Completed Date: 06/29/2010
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE Comments: Not reported
Completed Sub Area Name:  Not reported
Completed Document Type:  Monitoring Report Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Completed Date: 03/06/2006 Completed Sub Area Name:  Not reported
Comments: No comments, continue monitoring Completed Document Type:  Monitoring Report
Completed Date: 01/31/2011
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE Comments: Not reported
Completed Sub Area Name:  Not reported
Completed Document Type:  Monitoring Report Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Completed Date: 10/05/2006 Completed Sub Area Name:  Not reported
Comments: No Comments. Completed Document Type: ~ Fieldwork
Completed Date: 09/15/2010
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE Comments: The next sampling round will be coordinated withe adjacent property
Completed Sub Area Name:  Not reported monit. program (UP Oakland Coliseum) for around March 15.
Completed Document Type:  Monitoring Report
Completed Date: 05/08/2007 Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Comments: First quarter report shows similar values as the historical data for Completed Sub Area Name:  Not reported
the monitoring wells. Sampling took place on March 5, 2007. Completed Document Type:  Fieldwork
Completed Date: 03/15/2011
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE Comments: Groundwater sampling is coordinated with the adjacent UP Oakland
Completed Sub Area Name:  Not reported Coliseun site.
Completed Document Type:  Monitoring Report
Completed Date: 1112712007 Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
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Map ID H MAP FINDINGS Map ID H MAP FINDINGS
Direction Direction
Distance EDR ID Number Distance EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

AAERO QUALITY PLATING DHS SUPERFUND (Continued)

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed